$~24 & 28

Amerieg-TX

i IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ O.M.P. 100/2011 & 1A, 15200/2019

THDC INDIA LTD ..... Petitioner
Through: Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr.
: Advocate with Mr. Puneet Taneja,
Ms. Laxmu Kumari, Mr. Shikhar,
Advocates
Versus

M/S PCL-INTERTECH LENHYDRO

CONSORTIUM JV
Through:

..... Respondent
Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Sr. Advocate and
Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Mr. Purvesh
Buttan, Mr. Jatin Mongia, Ms.
Meghna Mishra, Ms. Aishwarya
Mohapatra, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Ms.
Tanya, Mr. Nikhil Bamal,
Advocates

+ OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 91/2019

PCL-INTERTECH LENHYDRO

CONSORTIUM JV
Through:

..... Decree Holder
Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Sr. Advocate and
Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Mr. Purvesh
Buttan, Mr. Jatin Mongia, Ms.
Meghna Mishra, Ms. Aishwarya
Mohapatra, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Ms.
Tanya, Mr. Nikhil Bamal,
Advocates

VErsus

O.M.P. 100200 I & OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 81/2010

e

page [ of 5

e

sressant

R.K.VERMA
T ErmE e (i)

Addi, Ganaral Manager (Cormmergal)

Sadid g s, ity
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



THDC INDIALTD. ~ ..... Judgement Debtor
Through: Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Puneet Taneja,
Ms. Laxm Kumari, Mr. Shikhar,
Advocates
CORAM:
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER
Yo 13.12.2019

EX.APPL..(0S) 975/2019 (4pplication on behalf of Decree Holder under
Section 151) in OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 91/2019

-

4l Issue notice. Mr. Taneja accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/

award debtor. By consent of counsel for both sides, the application is
taken up for disposal today.

2 OMP(Enf )(Comm) 91 of 2019 has been filed for enforcement of
an arbitral award dated 17.12.2010. OMP 100/2011 is a petition under
Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 [hereinafter
referred to as the “Act”] for setting aside the same award. The award
holder [hereinafter referred to as “the consortium™] has filed this
application for a direction upon the award debtor [hereinafter referred to
as “THDC”] to deposit the decretal amount alongwith interest upto date.
Mr. Rajiv Nayar, learned Senior Counsel for the consortium, cites the
judgment of the Supreme Court in Hindustan Construction Company
Limited & Anr. vs. Union of India & Ors. 2019 SCC OnLine SC 1520
[W.P.(C) 1074/2019, decided on 27.11.2019] in support of his contention

that the award is enforceable immediately, notwithstanding the pendency

O.M.P. 100/2011 & OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 91/2019 page 2 of
ﬂu’«g
nfe " —
= sTresh.aHAm

REK.VERMA
@ AT e (wiEs)
Addl Ganaral Manager (Commendial)

ﬁu.ﬂﬁﬂrluﬁkw Ferfeyess, saferar
THDG | Limited, Rishikash



of a petition under Section 34 of the Act.

3 By the judgment of the Supreme Court in Hindustan Construction
(supra), the provisions of Section 87 of the Act, as introduced by the
amendment of 2019, have been struck down as wltra vires to the
Constitution of India, leading to the position that there 1s no automatic
stay of an award during the pendency of a petition for setting it aside.

4. Although there is some controversy as to the exact quantum of the
impugned award dated 17.12.2010, even according to the THDC, the
principal sum of the award is in region of T411.15 crores, upon which
further interest was also awarded at 18% per annum. Mr. Parag P.
Tripathi, learned Senior Counsel appearing for THDC states that, on this
basis, the principal amount, alongwith the awarded interest, would work
out today to approximately I986 crores. Mr. Nayar states that the
consortium disputes this quantification of the award.

5. Mr. Tripathi, in addition to the other contentions contained in the
petition under Section 34 of the Act, has also submitted that the
enforcement petition, as well as the defence to the Section 34 petition,
have been filed by a person not authorised to do so on behalf of the award
holder.

6.  Keeping in mind the contentions of the parties which will
ultimately be decided 1n these proceedings, I am of the view that an order
directing deposit of a part of the awarded amount at this stage would
appropriately balance the interests of the parties.

7. Without prejudice to the rival contentions of the parties, which
remain to be decided the pending proceedings, and in view of the

judgment of the Supreme Court in Hindustan Construction (supra),
O.M.P. 100/2011 & OMP (ENF.) (COMM,) 91/2019 Lot

&\

AATE. A AT
R.K.VERMA

% ST HEIEEE (o)
Agdl Ganeral Manager (Commaerdal)
EnraEnd] ST e, s

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



THDC India Limited is directed to deposit a sum of 450 crores with the
Registrar General of this Court within six weeks from today.

8.  Upon deposit of the said amount, the consortium will be at liberty
to withdraw the same subject to furnishing a bank guarantee in favour of
the Registrar General, at the first instance for a period of 6 months. The
consortium will also furnish an undertaking that, in the event the award is
set aside or the enforcement proceedings fail for any reason (including
that they are held to be not maintainable at the instance of the person who
has filed them), the entire amount withdrawn by it will be deposited in
Court alongwith such interest that Court may order at that stage. Mr.
Nayar, on behalf of the consortium, undertakes that the bank guarantee
will be renewed at least two weeks prior to its expiry and will be kept
alive during the pendency of the petition under Section 34 of the Act, as
well as the enforcement proceedings.

9. Counsel for the parties will appear before the learned Registrar
General on 27.01.2020 for proceedings in pursuance to this order,

10. Ex. Appl. (OS)975/2019 stands disposed of in terms of this order.

1.A. 16337/2019 (Application on behalf of the respondent under Section
151 of the CPC) in O.M.P.100/2011

In view of the order passed in Ex. Appl. (0S)975/2019, Mr. Rajiv
Nayar, leamed Senior Counsel for the award holder, does not press this
application.

The application stands disposed of.

OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 91/2019 & O.M.P.100/2011

By consent of the parties, the next date of hearing of these petitions
O.M.P. 100/2011 & OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 91/2019 Fg page 4 of 5
TS

R.K.VERMA

! Frt R ()
Addl Ganaral Mansger (Comrmurcial)
. TroEdnh g s,

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



alongwith O.M.P.588/2013 is advanced to 27.02.2020.
The date already fixed, 1.¢.26.03.2020, stands cancelled.

This order be given dasti under the signature of the Court Master.

PRATEEK JALAN, J
DECEMBER 13, 2019/ /s /Q
PN

W

sTreaaat

K VERMA
:ﬁ"IE ﬂl"ﬁ{rﬂﬁ Lﬂi'rirrf-'ﬂ-'m%‘,l
Add Ganaral Manager {Commercial)
Sl S i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

OMP. 1002001 & OMP (ENF. (COMM 912018 page Sof §



Signature Mot Verified

Signi Datc_ll 2.07,2023

$~J-2

AnnEre RE- XK

& IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020

THDC INDIA LTD
Through:

Versus

Judgment pronounced on: 12.07.2023

..... Petitioners
Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv. along

- with Mr. Puneet Tangja, Ms, Lalit

Mohini Bhat, Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi,
Mr. Srinivasan Ramaswamy, Mr.
Abhimanyu Verma, Mr. Amit Yadav,
Mr. Manmohan Singh Narula and Ms,
Laxmi Kumari, Advs.

M/S PCL-INTERTECH LENHYDRO

CONSORTIUM IV
Through:

CORAM:

..... Respondents
Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr, Adv. and
Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv. along with
Mr. Purvesh Buttan, Ms. Aishwarya
Kumar, Mr. Prateek Narwar, Ms.
Vidhushi Garg, Ms. Meghna Mishra,
Mr. Jatin Mongia, Mr. Dheeraj P.
Deo, Ms. Palak Sharma, Mr. Tarun
Mehta, Mr. Deepak Joshi and Mr.
Raghav Agarwal, Advs.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

JUDGMENT

1.  The present petition filed under Section 34 of the Arbitration and

Conciliation Act, 1996 assails an award dated 17.12.2010 passed by an

Arbitral Tribunal, pursuant to an arbitration agreement incorporated in the

O.M.P. COMM) 3032020

&

L

st dsaat
R.K.VERMA Page I of 85

T menEaE (@)

Addl Genaral Manager (Commerdal)
Do giem fafres, i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




2023:DHC: 4604

OF a0

&

Contract Agreement dated 14.11.2002 entered into between the parties.

The background facts:-

. The contract between the parties is a construction contract, involving
constructionof “Civil Works of Dam, Spillway and Power House ﬁf 400
MW Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project at Koteshwar, Uttarakhand”. A letter
of award (heremnafter referred to as “LoA™) was issued in favour of the
Respondent on 31.8.2002, followed by contract agreement dated
14.11.2002; the contract period was 45 months from the date of LoA. The
contract sum was Rs, 334,51,66,092/- [Rupees Three Hundred Thirty Four
Crores Fifty One Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand and Ninety Two Only].

3. The contract contains an arbitration clause for resolution of disputes
through arbitration by an Arbitral Tribunal comprising of three arbitrators,
each party appointing one arbitrator and the two appointed arbitrators
appointing the presiding arbitrator, -

4, A total of 14 claims were raised by the respondent; 6 counter claims
were raised by the petitioner, which have been adjudicated by the Arbitral
Tribunal vide the impugned award,

5. The scope of work as elaborated in the “special conditions of
contract” is as under:-

“i. Construction of river diversion works, i.e., lining of diversion tunnel
along with intake structure and outlet works, upstream and downstream
cofferdams. Sain Nala Cofferdam and its diversion, and concrete plug
in diversion tunnel.

ii. Construction of concrete gravity dam comprising non-overflow
blacks, spillway and stilling basin with training walls eic., under- =
sluices, bridge on the spillway, including foundation and abutment
frearment and underground grouting works,

iii. Construction of power house complex, comprising power intakes, 4

Signatire Not Verified

i iually'sgm R ‘;;‘{
Byi::li.a.!ma\_m?;)m i WL N _—
Signing Darey) 2.,07,2023

17:29:50 sreSsaat
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 B alh by Page 2 of 85

Addl. Genaral Managar [Commencial)
Sroadredt sfray Rfae, sk
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



2025 :DAC: 4654

5

Nos. shafts and penstocks, power house (4 x 100 MW), access nnnel.
tail race channel, transformer platform over control rooms, switch yard
platform, cable trench / gallery and permanent service road from dam
crest to left abutment, power house and switch vard.

The nature of work includes dewatering and pumping, excavation and
disposal, underground excavation of embankment, concreting, drilling
and grouting, reinforcements elc., as sef out in pages 336 & 337 of
Volume-1 of the confraci. ~

The exclusions from the contract are also agreed as specified at page-
337 and these exclusions are: supply and installation of gates, guides;
hoisting system for spillway intake structure, draft tubes; turbines,
governors, generators, various electrical & mechanical systems;
transformers, switch yard structures, internal and  external
electrification in dams, eic., as detailed in page-337 of Volume-1 of the
contract.

The Major components under the scope of work are; Completion of the
balance works of river diversion tunnel, construction of a concrete dam
of 97 5mtrs height and 253mtr long, along with power intakes and
spillway, shuice blocks, stilling basin for energy dissipation down
stream of spillway, four numbers of pen stocks, pressure shafts and
steel lined pressure tunnels; a surface power house complex to house,
the turbines, governors, generators, electrical equipment etc., to
accommodate 4 units of 100 MW each capacity as detailed in Sec. 4.2
Page-T7 of Volume-2 of the contract. "

6. The work envisaged under the contract could not be completed in the
original contract period of 45 months [the commencement date being
31.08.2002 and the 45 month expiring on 31.05.2006] as per the original
schedule agreed between the parties. The completion period was extended
by the petitioner on the request of the claimant twice. Two “no claim
certificates™ came to be furnished by the respondent during the course of the
contract, hereinafter referred to as NCC-1 and NCC-2 respectively.

s According to the respondent/claimant, inordinate delay was

occasioned on account of circumstances not attributable to the claimant. As

per the respondent/claimant, the circumstanges which caused delay were as
Signature Not Verified

E;i;%‘ﬂ'ﬁg'ﬂ'.‘ SHT “Jﬂ‘Tﬁ ;.._-
:f..lg;lnail'hlc 207,302 Lar.
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 R ) Page 3 of 85

Addl Ganaral Manager (Commercial)
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh



2023 :DHC-4694

under:-

“i. The Respondent was not readv with the possession of site for
handing over to the Claimant and even land acquisition was not made.

il. In this the main contention is that the dam site area, borrow areas BJ
& B2 located in Mulani & Gairogisera villages were not handed over
Further, the disposal area for the muck was also not handed over.

tit. Delay in release of approved constructions drawings and their
Jrequent revisions.

. Delay due to adverse geological conditions, slope failure and
execution of increased quantities of excavation and slope stabilization
works.

V. Delay in giving decisions and changes in concrete placement
methodology.

vi. Delay due to changes in specification for cement from OPC/PPC 10
slag cement.

vii. Delay due to changes in fineness modulus of sand and the
Jinalization of concrete mix designs.

viii. Delay due to introduction of newer materials / items for slope
stabilization measures such as geo-textiles / geo-grids, dry boulder
pitching ete., due to adverse geological conditions, e

ix. Delay due to frequent obstruction by villagers, including strikes etc..

X. Delay due to adverse climatic conditions re., cloudburst/heavy
rainfails etc., including damages to slopes and access roads.

Y
xi. Delay due to treatment of cracks in the Joundation blocks of dam, "

8. The case set up by the claimant was that on account of the aforesaid

delays, it is entitled to the following claims:-

CLAIMS j DESCRIPTION AMOUNT [N RS,

CLAIM-| ‘ Compensation for losses suffered | Rs. 19,7292, 148/-
due to non-handing over of land on
| right bank of village Pendaras,

Signature Mot Verifiad A
Dig}lallﬁvﬁﬁ{rﬁ mﬁ\\;’"ﬁ#
giﬁ'r??h'?g Datej i ayredvant
ET29:50 R.K.VERMP‘
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e AR () Page 4 of 85

*  addGenaral Manager (Commercial)

- Eroardt 2 feTEs, i
THDC Indla Limited, Rishilkesh




2023 ]:IHC '1594

[CLAIM2

Right and left bank excavation and
slope stabilization extra rates and
payments for working in hazardous
conditions outside the project area

Rs. 4,94.78.982/-

CLAIM-3

Payment for construction of
approach road on right bank from

' Baily bridge to permanent road

Rs. 14.39.800/- - |

CLAIM-4

Payment for construction of
diversion structure: Upstream dyke,

Rs. 76,59 144/-

CLAIM-5

Payment for construction of
approach (haul road) for
development of B-1 & B-2 quarries,

Rs. 2,03.20.771/- |

CLAIM-6

Payment for purchase of sand and
coarse aggregates for tunnel lining,

| inlet and outlet works.

Rs. 4531.500/-

CLAIM-7

Compensation for losses suffered
due to abandonment of cable-way/
cable crane system for Koteshwar
dam and power house and extra
payment for replacement of concrete
by Rotec.

Rs. 2,00,00,000/-

CLAIM-8

Compensation for losses suffered
due to idling of plant and machinery

Rs. 27,9641, 427/-

CTAIM-9

Compensation for losses suffered
due to idling: Man power resources.

CLAIM-
1{A)

Rs. 17.28.64 620/~ |

Compensation for losses suffered
due to overheads.

Rs. 20.93,20,000/-

" CLAIM-
1(B)

Compensation for losses suffered
due to non-realization of profir.

Rs. 31.44.30.000/-

CLAIM-11

Compensation for losses suffered
due to undue increase in cost of
input materials, during the 45
months original stipulated
completion time in the contract,

Rs. 4,51,33,232/- .

CLAIM-12

Compensation for losses suffered

| due to undue increase in cost of

Signature Not Verified

Digitally Sign
By RADH
Signing Dages
17:29:50

HT
2072023

O.M.P. COMM) 3032020

Claim 1s for actual-
quantity executed after

mput materials: by way of revision | May-2006
of rates for works executed after the
expiration of original stipulated
| completion time of 45 months in the
contract (i.c., after May, 2006).
" 5
e
'm*':)ﬁ "
ayre.avaast
R.K.VERMA
HOT HEEE (Een e
Addi General Manager tcumr-;_ft_caa}
drrErET S e SEieheT
THOC India leﬁﬁ Rishikesh Page 5 of 85




2023:-DHC: 4634
- B

T3k |' El

CLAIM- 't{}mpensatiﬂn towards extra costs / | Rs. 10,59,30,259/- |
13(A) losses suffered on mobilization
advance towards interests and BG's.

CLAIM- | Compensation fowards extra costs / | Rs. 1.67.25.830/-
13(B) losses suffered on performance B.G.
due to 40 months delay.

CLAIM- | Compensation for losses suffered Rs. 1,92,75,923/-
13(C) due to 40 months delay on
insurances.

CLAIM- Compensation for losses suffered
13(D) due to the Interest levy on Risk and

cost advance,

CLAIM-14 | Interest on Claims,

CLAIM-15 | Compensation on account of the
cost incurred towards this Arbitral
| proceedings.

=

. Certain preliminary objections were raised by the petitioner as regards
maintainability of claims which have been noticed and dealt with in the
arbitral award. These preliminary objections, as set out in the award, were on
account of :-

“A. No claim certificate issued by the claimant at the time of approval _
of sub- Contractor.
B. Arbitration proceedings have been instituted’claims have been

lodged against persons who are not parties to the arbitration agreement
/eontract.

C. Claimant being an unregistered partnership is barred by the
provisions of Section 69 of Partnership Act to institute/ lodge any
claims against THDC. "

10.  The petitioner refuted the contentions raised by the Respondent/

Claimant as regards the aforesaid delays and instead asserted that delay was

occasioned on account of following circumstances:-
Signature Mot Verified 5

igila 1zne L‘F\ AN
Eﬁ:f:ghf SHT ’h{ —
Signing Ihrﬂl 2.07. 123 _ﬂ%‘.ﬂ_ﬂf
17:29:50 RH_lKE_VERM-PL_
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 ST A (1) Page 6 of 85

el ST TS ST
DG india Limited.Rishikesh




Signature Mot Verified

Digitalby Sign
By:RADHA FISHT
Signing Dareid 20720723
17:29:50)

2023:DHC: 4694

i.. The Joint Venture (JV} Partners of the Claimant are M.
IntertechLenhydro who were the Russian partners &M/s. PCL. Based
on the past experience of the Russian partner of the JV only this JV was
qualified and the work was awarded. But the Russian partner was not
present to provide the technical expertise on which the JV was qualified
lo execute the work as per the responsibilities and experience on which
the JV was qualified.

ii. The Claimant had sublet the work right from the beginning to M/s,
Ritwik Swathi JV (hereinafter referred to as R3JV) withowr approval
although this was ratified by the Respondent as a fait accomply.

iti. The Claimant failed to mobilize the required men, material and
ensure presence of technical experts from M/s. Intertech Lenhydro who
were required, under the contract, to be present and caused delays in
the completion of the project,

iv. The Claimant failed in the proper methodology for planning of the
concreting causing the delay.

towards advances |
made under the Risk
and Cost Account

I1. The petitioner raised the following counter claims against the
respondent:- "
COUNTER | DESCRIPTION | AMOUNTIN RS, INTEREST
CLAIMS CRORES AMOUNT IN RS,
: CRORES
Counter Claim-1 Claim for Rs. 33,19 Cr 28.06 5.13

Counter Claim-2 Claim for Rs. 12.30 Cr 6.35 595
towards Deferred
Recovery of
Mobilization Advance,

Counter Claim-3 Claim for Rs. 10.45 10,45

Cr. Towards Deferred

recovery of Equipment
Advance.

Counter Claim-4 Claim for Rs. 11.73 11.53 .20
Cr. Towards
Departmentally issued
steel at the request of
the Claimant on
Dreferred cost recovery

Counter Claim-5 Interest for the amount
claimed against the
claim 1 to 4 o

% ‘1’.;{"':‘1\ {\:}ls_"'

sredhasAt
R.K.VERMA

- T ez, i
m TG ihdia Limitad. Rishikesh
[ :
\ |

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 T i Page 7 of 85




2023 DHC:- 4504

Aral0

| Counter claim-6 Cost of arbitration |

12.  In the above context, the arbitral award dated 17.12.2010, rendered by
2 out of the 3 arbitrators (hereinafter referred to as the impugned award)
pronounces upon the aforesaid claims, also dealing with the preliminary
objections raised by respective parties and renders elaborate factual findings.

Findings regarding delays:-

13.  The impugned arbitral award analyses each and every delay alleged
by the respondent/claimant and renders a factual finding with regard thereto.
As regards, the delay in giving possession of work sites and borrgw area

sites, the impugned award concludes as under:-

"01. Taking an overall view of above situation we find that the horrow
areas Bl & B2 for extraction of aggregates were not available until the
evacuation was made, thereby the land for the borrow areas and the
quarries for extraction of ‘aggregates was not handed over to the
Claimant unhindered for execution of the work and that the land in the
working area of the site was also not handed over unhindered 1ili A pril-
2005 when the Village Pendaras was admittediy fully evacuated. The
delay claimed on account of the non handing over of land and the
borrow areas by the Claimant is from September-2002 1o May-2005
accounting for 32 months for handing over of Pendaras village and -
from September-2002 to November-2006 for giving possession of the
lands for the borrow areas Bl & B2. The effective delav is from
September-2002 to November-2006 i.e. for a period 50 months as the -
32 _months delay in_handing over of the Pendaras villase is a
concurrent and over lapping delay with the handing over of borrow
areas Bl & B2 and this delay of 50 monihs according to us is not
attributable to the Contracior for the reason of not handing over the
land on_the right bank around Pendaras Villace and not oiving
possession of land in the EJU.F::T'GH’ areas of Bl & B2, "

14.  As regards delay/s due to geological reasons, slope failures on right
bank and left bank and their stabilization, the impugned award holds as

under:- ::'i ,_f\

AW,
Signature Not Verified LA —
iginll
B RADHA BT sre et
Signing Dared2 07,2023 R.K.VERMA
¥ oty e
172050 T SR ,.L.|,C'-Tirl'-ﬁ'gr -
’ ¢ [Lommerasi
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 i ari it sl o Page 8 of 85

.ﬁl ?ﬁﬁmm Limited,Rishikesh




2023 DHC: 4694

"64.We have examined. the various documents relied on by the
parties and after hearing the rival contentions af the parties we find
that the actual conditions at site leading to the failure of the slopes
and the slope stabilization methods adopted to the excavated slopes
involving flattening of slopes resulting in increased quantity of
excavation, additional item of installation of geo-grid and geo-
textiles, providing dry stome and boulder pitching that were
executed based on the design drawings issued would lead us to a
conclusion that there were delays not attributable to the Clainant
due to the changed conditions at site due 1o the geological features.
The total delay is claimed from Nov-2005 to Dec-2007 accounting
Jor 24 months. As the delay from Sep-2002 to Nov-2006 is an aver
lapping delay which period is already covered in the delay in
handing over of possession of land and borrow areas and the right
bank, the net delay on account of the delay due to geological
reasons is from Nov-2006 till Dec- 2007 which accounts for q net
delay of 13 months. "~

15, The impugned award proceeds to discuss the other circumstances
which caused delay, and proceeds to hold as under:-

“63. From the above we find that a ner delay of 63 months from
September-2002 to December-2007 on the grounds of delavs in handing
over af land on right bank arownd Pendaras village, delay in giving
possession of borrow areas Bl & B2 and delay due to adverse
geological reasons is not attributable to the Claimant. The Claimant
has put forth additional grounds of delay as per page-349 of C-1-2 and
C-1:

(a) Delay in giving decision Jor concrete placement methodology from
Nov-2004 to March-2006 accounting to |7 months,

(b) Delay due to trearment of cracks in the foundation blocks of the
Dam from Oct-2006 10 Mar-2007 accounting to 6 months.

(¢) Change in specification of cement & FM of sand from Qct-2006 to
Oct- 2007 accounting to 12 months.

(d) Stoppage of work by local public - the delay continued through our
the execution of works however these are ¢laimed as overlapping
delays.

(e) Delay in release of construction drawings - the delay continued
through out the execution of works however these are claimed as
overlapping delays.

66. The Claimant submits regarding delay in giving decision and

changes in concrete placement methodology that under the contract

volume-1 pages 95 to 155 the construction (rce;hnﬁufu;_ﬂr proposed for
Signature Mot Verified

g ) RS

By-RADHA FISHT

Enin eof 2.07.2 strea.aaAt
e R | RKVERMA
AT EEETS (AR -
O.M.P. COMM) 3032020 m;‘,j;;*n;._u Wm;fg;:fﬁm Page 9 of 85

THDG India Limited,Rishikesh




2023:DHO: 4604

the placement of concrete in dam, power house and associated works at
page-122 was through a twin cable way of 20 ton capacity and a span
of £360m across the river keeping in view the limits of excavation as
per the tender drawing for the length of the dam which was 253m at the
top level of elevation 618.5m. The Claimant further submits that letter
dated 11.03.2002 at page-159 of Volume-1 of the contract addressed to
the Respondent informed alternate methodologies for concrete
placement viz; (i) concrete placement bv cable wav & (ii) concrete
placement by erecting trestle bridges over which moving cranes would
carry the concrete. Further as per the enclosure to the said letter based
on the discussions held with the Respondent the Claimant submits that
it was decided that both alternatives (i) & (ii) would be kept open and a
Jinal decision to use either of these alternatives shall be taken after the
award of work and consultations with Respondent of THDC and that as
desired by THDC at the pre-award stage, the Claimant had submitted
the methodology of concreting with both the alternatives which was
also reiterated by him in their letter dated 20.07.2002 under para-3 at
page 169 of volume-1 of the contract stating that the methodology will
be finalized jointly with project authorities on award of work., The
Claimant'’s contention is that owing to the site conditions and the
adverse geological conditions met with at site concreting by cable way
was not possible as the excavations were to be made much beyond the
original limits and heights as contemplated in the tender. There is g
separate claim by the Claimant on this account under CLAIM-7 for
having purchased the cable way equipment but not capable of being
wtilized at the site. The Respondent refutes the comtentions of the
Claimant that there was any delay by the Respondent as it was the
Claimant who was responsible for the delay in not mobilizing the
required equipment and not obtaining the approval from the
Respondent, not making the presence of the Joint venture partners io
obtain their technical advise and expertise on which basis the Claimant
JV was qualified. At this juncture for determining the delay we find that
it suffices to say that the delay on account af this decision even if
agreed to is an overlapping delay as the delay claimed is from Nov-
2005 to Mar-2006 and therefore it does not affect the net cumulative
delay of 63 months not atiributable to the Claimant.

G67. Similarly regarding the delay due to treatment of cracks in the
foundation blocks of the dam, the delay from Oct-2006 1o Mar-2007
and the delay in the change in specification of cement and FM of sand
Jrom Oct-2006 to Oct-2007 stated by the Claimant as not aitributable to
him but is refuted by the R;spondem, both parties relving on various
documents. The fact is that this is an overfapping delay which is
covered with in the 63 months of ner delay. Hence, we find that insafar

as these delays are concerned the net delay comprising all the delays
Signature Mot Verified 'S’(_Q

igita © M
ey e F
ﬂ%;‘?;ljn““- 2.017.2023 .%HE:I
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Pl g Page 10 of 85

Add Genaral Manager (Commendiai)

Frorerrdr Sfwa foeres, st
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




2023:DHC: 46594

E' v l' El

and ignoring the over lapping delavs is 63 months which is not
attributable to the Claimant. The Claimant had sought for extension of
the contract up to September-2009 ie., for a period of 40 months in his
letter for seeking the secdnd extension while the Respondent has
granted an extension EOT2 up to June-2009 ie.. for a period of 37
months from the original period of the contract ending on 31.05.2006.
It is submitted by the Claimant that for the present, in this Arbitration
before this Tribunal the subject of delavs placed is to the tune of 40
months as per the claim statement. Hence, we are limiting our
Jurisdiction only up to September-2009 while we were informed by bath
the parties that the work is in progress and is in the final stage of
completion at the end of the praceedings in 2010,

68. In the light of the above observations and findings relving on the
pleadings, arguments put forth by the parties and the Jfacts and
cireumstances of the case our answer to Question-2 is the affirmative.
We hold that the Respondent is responsible for delay and committed

breach of the obligations under the contract as established by the
Claiman:. "

16.  Thus, the responsibility for the delays that had been occasioned was
laid squarely at the doorstep of the Petitioner herein, based on an

appreciation of the material/ evidence on record.
Breaches alleged by the petitioner:-
17. The impugned award also proceeds to consider the breaches and

delays alleged by the petitioner as highlighted in the statement of defence

and renders elaborate, reasoned findings thereon which are summarised

hereunder:-

I8.  Regarding the alleged breach owing to absence of one of the Joint
venture partner/s of the petitioner, M/s Intertech Service (Intertech) & M/s
Institute Len Hydro projects (Len Hydro), the impugned award holds as
under:-

"73. We have heard the rival contentions of the parties and perused the
documents relied upon by them in the proceedings. The main issue 1o be

addressed under this question, according to us, is whether the non
Signature Not Verified

igitally Bizne L
E_ER_;EH plsuT "lﬁ'ﬁ"f\?\___..--'
Signing Datey2 07,2023 sre. st
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 JTHRVERMA Page 11 of 85

ak)

Addl Ganaral Managet (Commend
Ftrerdre gfam Mles, woaS
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh



2023 DHC: 48594
el i

n |' E

presence of the JV partners even at the repeated requests of the
Respondent was a breach of contract or a cause for delay attributable
to the Claimant. We have already traversed on the various delavs
caused due to non handing over of site, non handing over of borrow
area, varying adverse geological conditions, delays in drawings, delays
in decisions etc., and have held that a delay of 63 months from
September-2002 to December-2007 is not attributable to the Claimant.
We do not find much force in the proposition that the presence of
Russian JV partners could have shifted a part of delay of 63 months
held as not attributable to the Claimant as being made attributable to
the Claimant. Since, we find that the delay of 63 months as not
attributable to the Claimani all other factors causing delay are only the
overlapping delays which would have no effect on the basic causes of
delays of not handing over the site, not handing over the horrow areas
for the development of quarry and production of agaregates, adverse
geological conditions that resulted in increased quantities due (o
Hattening of slopes, additional items af work done such as use of geo-
grids & geo-textiles etc., could not have compensated these delays by
the presence of the Russian partners. We accordingly hold that there
has been no breach on the part of the Claimant as alleged by the

Respondent_that was_responsible for the delay atiributable to the
Claimant. "

19.  Regarding unauthorized subletting of the work to Rithwik-Swathi TV
[hereinafter referred to as RSJIV] by the Claimant, which is an aspect

strenuously highlighted by th&petitinner in these proceedings, the tribunal
holds as under:-

“74. The Respondent submits that the Claimant has sublet the work
under a contract to M/s. Rithwik-Swathi JV (RSJ V) which is a joint
venture company and that RSJV was executing the work since the
beginning as a sub-Contractor of the Claimant. The Respondent states
that this sub-Contractor had stopped the work since the Claimant had
not made payments to RSJV and the salaries and dues were not paid
since February-2006 as per the letter dated 27.04.2006 at page- 47
Book-11 from a group of persons purporting to be employees of RSJV,
The Respondent also relies on the letter at page-48 of Book-11 from
RSJV workers union stating that no payments to the workers were made
and a letter dated 28.04.2006 written by Rithwik-Swathi JV to the
Engineer-in-Charge of the Respondent, capy of which was filed on
03.04.2009 before the Tribunal, wherein RSIV had hrought to the
notice of the Respondent sthat they (RS F) are carrving out the

Signature Mot Verified i
oo, A
g 4 2.07.202 T
e R RICVERMA |
* (=T e :
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e (Commerdah Page 12 of 85

RS S

ﬂ%gﬁmﬁmmd.mﬁhmﬂh




2023 :DHC: 4694

1. ‘:I: E

construction work as sub Contractor of M/s. PCL-Intertech Len Hydro
Consortium JV with their men and machineries and had expressed that
the Claimant JV had unnecessarily retained heavy amounts due to them
and the Claimants are not caring for them. Therefore RSJV had
requested the Respondent to intervene in the matter and to resoive the
situation in the interest of the project. Based on these letters the
Respondent sent a fax message 1o the CMD of the Claimant on
28.06.2006 stating that such subletting of the total work to Mis.
Rithwik-Swathi JV is without prior information and consent of the
Respondent. It was notified that this is a breach of the contract under
Clause-56 which states that the Contractor shall not, with out prior
written consent of Engineer-in-charge, sublet any portion of the
contract and further had sought clarvifications on the matter from the
Claimant. On 29.04.2006 the Respondent notified to the Claimant
inviting reference to the unauthorized subletting of the work and
requested the Claimant to attend a meeting on 02.05.2006 at their
Noida office to resolve the issues. The meeting took place on
02.05.2006 wherein the representatives of Mfs. PCL and their sub
Contractor working at site viz; Ritwik-Swathi JV (R5JV) were present.
While great concern was expressed by the Respondent the ultimate
outcome of this meeting was that THDC noted that RSJV had been
working at the Koteshwara Project along with M/4s. PCL since
beginning. It was agreed in the meeting that "keeping in view the
association (of) sub Contractor, THDC expressed that since the
engagement has already been made and the matter heing fait accompli
THDC has no objection to regularize the engagement”. In the said
meeting the parties agreed that "M/s. PCL and their sub-Contractor
M/s. Rithwik-Swathi JV will immediately resume the work at site so that
the valuable working season is not further lost” -

75. Both the parties acted upon this minutes of meeting and it was
signed by the Claimant PCL-Intertech Len Hvdro Consortium JV. the
Respondent THDC dthe Joint Venture partners of M/s. Ritwik-Swathi
JV on 02.05.2006. Further, the Respondent in his letter dated
22.05.20006, inviting reference to this meeting dated 02.05,2006,
notified the Claimant al page-67 of Book-ll, giving approval for the
engagement of sub-Contractor of RSJV as per agreement Clause-56 of
GCC and stated that "as per,agreement Clause-56 of GCC regularizing
of engagement of Sub-Contractor RSV ie. Rithwik-Swathi JV is
agreed",

76. The facts being as above we refer to Clause-36 which reads as
below:
"56.0 SUB-LETTING:

The Contractor shall not without the ppior written consent of the
Signature Not Verificd

nigimuy'sighﬁ 1,,.,,1'{:\1 .'E-ﬁ\-"’

By:RADH HT

Signing Diate:g 2,07, 3013 ayTEhaHAft
17:29:50 R.K-VERMP‘,J
0.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 IR iy inad O Page 13 of 85

farferee, AT

?FT‘DG india Limited, Rishikesh




2023 DHC: 4894

A PalC)

Engineer-incharge sublet any portion of the contract. Any subletting
shall in no way absolve the Contractor of any of his responsibilities
under this contract. The provision of labour on a piece work basis shall
not be deemed to be a subletting under this Clause".

We find that this Clause specifies that the contract shall not be sublet
without prior written consent of the Engineer-in-charge in any part of
the contract. Further the Clause also specifies that any subletting shall
in no way absolve the Contractor of his responsibilities under this
contract. It is also a term of this Clause that the provision of labour on
a piece work basis shall not be deemed to be subletting of the work, In
this case the Respondent produced in Book-lil pages-2 to 9a copy of the
agreement dated 16.11.2002 for subletting hetween Mfs. PCY. & M.
Rithwik-Swathi JV. The agreement between the Claimant and the
Respondent is entered on 14.11.2002. Further we find that the meeting
held on 02.05.2006 the Claimant and the Respondent along with the
authorized representatives of RSJV have noted that RSJV has been
working at the Koteshwara Dam project along with M/s. PCL since
beginning and have agreed that "keeping in view the association of Mis.
PCL sub-Contractor THDC expressed that since the engagement has
already been made and the matter being fait accompli THDC has no
objection to regularize the engagement”. This has been signed by the
authorized representatives of the Claimani, the Respondent as well as
the RSIV. It is only after the parties came to consensus regarding this
matter the official communication reiferating and regularizing the same
was made on 22.05.2006 by the Respondent addressed to the Claimant
mviting reference to Clause-56 of GCC. We further notice that as per
the Contract between the Claimant and the Respondent dated
14.11.2002 page- 6 Vol-1 of the contract under Article-1.0 para-1.3 it is
agreed that "Any modifications / Amendments to the contract shall he
affected only by a written instrument vigned by the authorized
representatives of both the parties”. While we find that under Clause-36
there is no provision for regularizing a sub-contrace but the pariies
have the authority to exercise their powers as per Article-) para-4.3.
Hence accerding to us we find that such exercise of the authority is
Permissible under the provisions of the contract under Article-1.3.
Therefore, we find that the Respondent along with the Claimant have
exercised this _authority to _modifi Clause-56 of the contract and
agreeing for regularizing the encagement of the sub-Coniractor RSJV
being fully aware of the fact that the RSJV was working on the site from
the beginning. Further the Respondent has agreed to this engagement
as a fait accompli which as per Law Lexicon 3" edition-2005 means
"Fact or deed accomplished, presumably irveversible”. Hence, we find
that objection by the Respondent on this issue is not sustainable. Thus
the Respondent having effectively modified the Clause-56 as per

Signature Not Verified

E;%litﬂgﬁ.' ISHT ‘]‘r!l':"-_\):?:I fﬁ"'
?;g;ll;'ngntlmc 2072023 ; . _M £
A
O0.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e i () Page 14 of 85

Addl General Manager (Commercial)

Foaddt 2o e sefird
THOC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




202% : DHC- 4694

OEial0]

Article-1.3 would have no case to plead that this sub contracting is
against _the provision under Clause-56 of the contract and this
contention of the Respondent deserves to_be rejected and accordingly -
we refect this contention. From the materials placed before us, we are
of the considered opinion that RSJV was execuling the work as Sub-
Contractor right from the beginning and the Respondent never objected
and finally regularized the Sub-Contract. Once having reeularized it &)
not open for the Respondent to resisi the claim on that eround.

20.  In the above backdrop, the impugned award goes on fo deal with the

claims and counter-claims. The summary of the award as regards the claims,

is as under:-
' Claims Description '~ Claim as per | Interest awarded
the Award | till date of award
Claim-1 Compensation for Rs. Rs

losses suffered due to | 12,59,58.440 |  5.56.55.996/-
non-handing over of i
land on right bank of
village pendaras. :
Claim-2 Right and left bank Rs, Rs. 36,66,412/-
excavation and slope | 82,97.680/-
stabilization —extra |
rates and payments
for  working in
hazardous conditions
outside the project

area, |
Claim-3 Payment for Claim NIL
construction of | Rejected

approach road on
right bank from Baily
bridge to permanent

road.
Claim-4 Payment for Rs. Rs. 4,98.265/-
construction of | 11.27.653/-
diversion- structure:
. Upstream dyke. |
A
Signature Mot Verified F]"T;}i“’"’-ff
n:,imng's%-}:g s avaHAt
EE.E‘:; gs[{:' 2 :;I;rm” R.K.VERMA
1?:29:5“ | [t HIT HEGEYE (W‘J
Addl Genaral Managar [Commarcial)
O.M.P. COMM) 3032020 FrAE STET s, e Page 15 of 85

THODC India Limited, Rishikesh




2023 :DHC: 45594
= ®

E i ._|: E

Claim-5 Payment for | Rs. | Rs.51,26,510/-
construction of | 1,16,02,113/
approach-(haul road) -

for development of
B-1 and B-2 guarries.
Claim-6 Payment for Rs. Rs. 7.45,638/-
purchase of sand and | 16.87,500/-
coarse aggregates for
tunnel lining, inlet
and outlet works.

Claim-7 Compensation  for Claim Nil
losses suffered due to |  Rejected
abandonment of

cable-way/cable

crane system for
Koteshwar dam and
power house and
extra payment for

placement of
concrete by Rotec.

Claim-8 Compensation  for Rs. Rs.
losses suffered due to 24.36,00,000 8.99,37.120/- |
idling of plant and /- :
machinery.

Claim-9 Compensation  for Claim Nil

losses suffered due to Rejected
dling; Man power

FesOUrces. _
Claim-10(A) Compensation  for Rs. Rs. E
losses suffered due to | 20,93,20.000 7,72,80,944/-
overheads. | /-
Claim-10(B) Compensation  for Claim Nil

losses suffered due to Rejected
non-realization of

= | proft. |
e

saredawt
R.K.VERMA
W AT (i)
Addl, General Manager (Commerdal}
Signature Not Verified diredd $fEar Wfres, g
Digitally g THODC India Limited, Rishikesh
ipitn [

By RADH HT
Signing Date: 2,07, 2071
17:29:50

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Page 16 of 85




2023 :DHC: 4694

E 1, |‘ E]

Claim-11 Compensation  for Claim | Nil
losses suffered due to Rejected

undue increase In
cost of input |
materials, during the |
45 months original
stipulated completion
time in the contract.

Claim-12 Compensation for | Claim The interest on
losses suffered due to | awarded this
undue increase in claim awarded is |
cost of input at
materials: by way of 12% simple
revision of rates for interest on the
works executed after balance amount
the expiration of - of each bill after |
original  stipulated | setting  of  the |
' completion time of amount of risk |
45 months in the and cost advance
contract (ie., after applicable
May, 2006). towards each bill

and it shall

be computed
based on the
actual quantities
and the bills.
Claim-13(A) Compensation Rs. - Rs.
towards extra | 10.03,54,982 | 3.70.51,059/-
costs/losses on /-
mobilization advance
towards interest and
BG's.

Claim-13(B) Compensation Rs. Rs. 41,16,784/- |
towards extra | 1,11,50,553/ i
costs/losses suffered - ’
on performance B.G. ,
due to 40 months
delay.

ayred gt

Sig Mot Verified R.KVERMA
D]-h.m:;m o Verili e :
CEEnd by SEpEn addl, ral Manager [Commerza
By-RADH T Al Gene i i
s-}' ing Dhtesd .07 3021 Froasrdr Sfear s, maSa
I'.'!:';?;l: i) THDG India Limited, Rishikesh

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 : Page 17 of 85




2023 :DHC: 46094
= ®

’ ol

Claim-1 3[C) Compensation  for Claim Nil
losses suffered due to rejected
40 months delay on
- Insurances. ]
Claim-13(D) Compensation  for | Reliel
losses suffered due to | granted by
the interest levy on | setoff of the
Risk  and  Cost | claim under
advance. Claim-12

21.  With regard to the issue of interest, the award grants pre-
award/pendente lite interest at the rate of 12% and also post-award interest at
the rate of 18% percent, till date of payment.

22.  The conclusions in the award as regards the counterclaims are as
under:-

“220. In the light of the abave findings the award of the counter claim is
summarized and made as follows:

Counter Description Counter claim as | Interest
Claims - per the Award awarded for the |
post award
period only
Counter Claim for Rs. 33.19 Cr Rs. 28.06Cr | 18%
Claim-1 towards advances made
under the Risk and Cost
Account
Counter Claim for Rs. 12.30 Cr Rs. 6.35Cr 18%
Claim-2 towards Deferred ;
recovery of Mobilization |
Advance.
Counter Claim for Rs. 1045 Cr Rs. 10.45Cr 18%
Claim-3 towards Deferred
recovery of Equipment
Advance.
Counter Claim for Rs. 11.73 Cr Rs. 11.53Cr 18%
Claim-4 towards Departmentally
issued steel at the request
of the Claimant on
i Deferred cost recovery ) 04,
Signamre Not Verified /Jf\
penied Wi B
ﬂ%m‘i}rr%bau: 207,201 syreaaxt
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 o oS (TR Page I8 of 85

Addl General Manager (Commarcial)

el Sfaay Fafoes, saiashe
innc India Limited, Rishikesh




Signature Not Verified

Drigitally Bigne

By RADH SHT
Signing Dateg] 2.07.2023
17:29:50

2025:DHC: 4654

E it |‘ E

Counter | Interest for the amount Nil 18% |
Claim-5 | claimed against the
claim 1 to 4

23.  As in the case of the claims, post-award interest at the rate of 18% per
annum was awarded in respect of the counter-claims as per Section 31(7) (b)
of the Act (as it then stood). Pendente lite/pre-award interest was not granted
in respect of the counter-claims.
24.  Itis in the aforesaid conspectus that the present petition has been filed
by the petitioner. *

Submissions on behalf of the petitioner:-

25.  Broadly, the following submissions have been made by the learned
senior counsel for the petitioner:-

Submission regarding offloading/ su bcontracting:-

26. It is contended that the respondent sublet and thereby offloaded the
entire contract to RSIV and accordingly, reduced its stake to only 5 percent
in terms of the back to back agreement with RSIV, almost in the immediate
aftermath of the contract agreement dated 14.11.2002.

27.  Accordingly to the petitioner, this was a fundamental breach since the
contract was awarded on the basis of technical knowhow and experience that
could be brought by the lead partner i.e. Intertech LenHydro Consortium, [t
is further submitted that the agreement dated 16.11.2002 whereby the
contract was offloaded to RSIV contemplates that all the claims received
from the petitioner shall go to RSJV (the Sub Contractor) after deducting
5%, which alone shall go to the respondent.

28. It is further submitted that since the entire contract was offloaded and
the works were executed by RSJV, the respondent has no right to make the

- "'gﬂ't\& AW

ayre. S aat
R.KVERMA

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 st e (<o) Page 19 of 85

Addl Ganaral Managar [I:cwmw:-.al'l

o e bl

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




1033:DHC: 4694

claims and therefore, the claims made before the Arbitral Tribunal were not
maintainable. It is further submitted that the claims were also not
maintainable for the reason that the respondent never incurred loss on
account of any increase in the rate of BOQ items since the works were
executed by the petitioner By utilizing the vendors, man power and
machinery already mobilized and available at site. For any additional
machinery, material and man power, the petitioner mobilized the same by
making the direct payments to vendors of the contractor/ Respondent.

Submissions on Claim No. 12:-

29.  The award in respect of claim no.12 has been assailed on the ground
that the same results in re-writing of the contract between the parties
inasmuch as rate for approximately 95 BOQ items have been revised
thereby. It is further submitted that the contract already contains a clause for
price escalation and therefore, fevision of rates was not proper.

30. It is further contended that if at all revision of rates was to be sought,
the same should not to have been done by the sub-contractor since the
respondent had completely effaced itself from the site.

31. It 1s contended that the sub-contractor has neither made any claims
against the respondent nor has it made any claims directly against the
petitioner. In fact, the petitioner has been making payments directly to the
respondent, vendors, suppliers and PRWs as agreed between the parties on
17.03.2007.

32. It is contended that in the circumstances, the claims were not even
maintainable since the respondent never incurred any loss on account of any
increased cost in executionof BOQ items. It is contended that in the light of

these factual aspects, the reliance placed, by the Arbitral Tribunal on the
Signature New Verified |

Di glmuf‘sﬁ.e‘g -t,;{"l:: g _@

By RADHA BEHT

?_IF;I{IJIE!P&E 2.07.2023 '#E‘m
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 R () Page 20 of 85

Commansial]

f gl Manager | -
ﬁ%ﬁm ferferes s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



Signarre Mot Verified

[rigitatly Sipn
By-RADHA FISHT
Signing Dancj 2.07.2023
FT2%50

2023:DHC: 46934

OF<ial0

various judgments referred to in the award, including the judgment in the
case of K. N. Sathyapalan (dead) by LRs Vs. State of Kerala', is entirely
misplaced.

Submissions on No Claim Certificate:-

33. It has been strenuously contended on behalf of the petitioner that the
no claim certificate was furnished by the respondent in the background of
the controversy regarding offloading/subletting and by issuing the no claim
certificate, the respondent avoided imminent action of termination of
contract.

34, It is contended that the furnishing of the no claim certificate was part
of a package deal wherein under, the petitioner regularized the engagement
of the sub-contractor and the respondent gave up its right to raise claims
upon the petitioner. In the face of this factual position, the conclusion in the
impugned award that the no claim certificate was given under coercion, is
stated to be perverse. It is contended on behalf of the petitioner that in view
of its factual version regarding the circumstances in which the no claim
certificate came to be issued, the said no claim certificate could not be linked
with the issue of time extension and was in fact linked to the offloading/sub-
letting in favour of M/s RSIV.

Interest on claims:-

35. The petitioner contends that the grant of pre-award/pendente-lite
interest is contrary to the legal position laid down by the Supreme Court of
India n ;- '

1. Jai Prakash Associates Ltd. Vs. Tehwvi Hydro Development

qﬂfgﬁ AR
ot

ST,
R.K,VERMP-
T AT ta-.HEﬂ -
Addl Geraral h1al'laﬂErF[c-_ﬂn"I'IEfUn. o
+ —'r'||-|,=j.'-.r'|TffT ﬂl'ﬁ;ﬂT ﬁ]-.ﬂs,?t_h:qeﬁsh
THDC India Limited, Rish!

' (2007) 13 SCC 43

OM.P. COMM) 303/2020

Page 21 of 85



2023 I)H(‘.’ 459-!

Corporation Ltd. (THDC)’

1. Reliance Cellulose Products Ltd. v. Oil & Natural Gas Corporation
Limited’

. National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd, Vs, Patel Engineering

Led’
Counter-claims; Interest on risk and Cost advance:-
—-—-—-—'I—-——.__—__

36. It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the
impugned award grievously urges in rejecting the counter-claim seeking
interest at the rate of 16% on the risk and cost advance “towards payments to
vendors and suppliers”.

Other claims:-

37.  Apart from the aforesaid, the finding in the i impugned award in i'ES]JLCt
of the individual claims has also been assailed:-

a) With regard to the claim no.8 and claim no.10 (towards idling/loss of
overheads), the award is stated to be based on no evidence.

b) The award in respect of the claim no.l, whereby the Arbitral Tribunal
awarded a sum of Rs. 12.59 Crores towards the cost incurred by the
respondent on “controlled blasting for excavation”, is assailed on the
ground that it re-writes the contract between the parties.

¢) The award in respect of claim nos. 2, 4. 5 and 6 is assailed on the
ground that the same is without any cogent basis and contrary to the
terms of the contract.

d) With regard to the claim no.13(D), it is contended that since the

respondent had itself sought financial aq@iqtance from the petitioner, it

4 _Pg ﬂﬁé\
22019 SCC Online 143

3 oy
(2018) 9 SCC 266
42021 $CC Online Del 4827 sre. oAt

Signanure Not Verificd RK. ng'ﬁiwﬁn -
77 HETIR L.
Digitally Sigreg 5.l Ciararal Manager {Commercial)
E%r]ut:[’g;:c DT 2023 Syoerd giEw bR ﬁﬂﬁﬁl
17:29:30 2 THDC Indla Limited Ris
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Page 22 of 85




023 DHC: 4694

OEyral0

was unwarranted for the Arbitral Tribunal to award any amount on the
premise that interest was wrongly levied on the risk and cost account
maintained by the petitioner.

e) The maintainability of all the claims has been questioned on the basis
that the Respondent furnished NCC-1 and NCC-2 and also on the basis
that the respondent is an unincorporated entity.

38.  Finally, it is contended that the award of 18% for the post-award
period 15 excessive. In the circumstances, the petitioner submits that the
majority award suffers from patent illegality and is contrary to the
fundamental policy of Indian Law, and therefore liable to be set aside.

Submissions on behalf of the respondent:-

39.  Learned senior counsel+for the respondent has strongly refuted the
contentions made on behalf of the petitioner. As regards the issue of no
claim certificate, it has been emphasized that the same was not voluntarily
given. It is submitted that under clause 58 of the contract between the
parties, extension could only be given for delays on the part of the petitioner.
Further, there is no provision in the contract for furnishing a no claim
certificate as a pre-condition for grant of time extension or as a pre-
condition for regularization of any sub-contracting. Attention is drawn to the
letter dated 04.12.2006 addressed by the petitioner, wherein, it is stated that
“time extension has been given as per the provision of the contract in view
of the delay in handing over of the excavation area” .

40. It is submitted that the Arbitral Tribunal has submitted cogent findings
of fact with regard to the issue of furnishing of no claim certificate,
Attention has been drawn to the sequence of events leading upto the

issuance of the no claim certificate to contend that the plea of the so-called
Signature Mot Verified

3 e oA
ST i
e srreasarat
0.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 R i) Page 23 of 85

marcial]
| Manager (Cammercs
Addl Ganara 3 T

SHDC India Limited, Rishikesh




Signature Not Verified

Signing Duteg 2,07.2023

2023 DHC . 4E54
. ®

E .-. .rl: E

“package deal” 1s unjustified and contrary to the record.
41. It is submitted that the request seeking time extension (EQT-1) was
made as far back as 28.11.2005 and in response thereto, vide letter dated
21.03.2006, the petitioner insisted for a no claim certificate as a pre-requisite
for extension of time. This was before the regularization of sub-contracting;
it was only on 22.05.2006 that the decision was communicated ratifying the
sub-contracting.
42. It is submitted that neither in the minutes of the meeting nor in its
letter communicating the appr;val of sub-contracting, there is any mention
of NCC or the so-called package deal. It is further submitted that there is no
reference to the so-called package deal in any of the subsequent
correspondence including the communication whereby claims sought to be
raised by the respondent were rejected in the first instance by the Engineer-
in-chief and thereafter by the CMD of the petitioner.
43.  In support of its contention with regard to the conclusions drawn in
the impugned award with regard to the NCC, the learned senior counsel for
the respondent has relied upon the following judgements:-

1. NTPC Ltd. Vs. Reshmi Construction®

2. Ambica Construction Vs, Union of India®

3. K.N. Sathyapalan (dead) by LRs Vs State of Kerala™

4. Pure Helium India Pyt. Ltd. Vs. ONGC*

3. Nationallnsurance Company Limited V. Boghara PolyfabPvt. Ltd.”
6. NHAI Vs. Elsamex-TWS-SNC (JV)"

™
* (2004) 2 SCC 663 _\5 ,!.(
] =
(2006) 13 5CC 475 AR
7 (2007) 13 SCC 43 R e
]
9{2{!03}5 SC‘C 593 oAt
(2009 | SCC 267 R.K.VERMA
2014 SCC Online Del 4475 ST A (@)
, Addl. Ganarsl Mansges (C'JF-"'E{':_‘E'{JQ_
-t ey s, T
%ﬁﬁﬁmﬁ;umlﬂ d,Rishikesh
OM.P. COMM) 30372020 Page 24 of 85




Signature Not Verified

Dhgiially Figne

By:RADH
Signing D
17:2%:5

30

SHT
In:_:' 2472023

44,  With regard to the claims being barred on account of the alleged
unauthorized sub-contracting of the work to RSIV, it is submitted that the
sub-contractor was regulanzed “right from the beginning” and as such, the
sub-contracting has no bearing on the entitlement of the respondent to the
claims sought to be raised. It is submitted that it is the petitioner's own case
that the sub-contracting did not absolve the respondent under the contract. In
this regard, reference has been made to the letter dated 22.05.2006 addressed
by the petitioner. It is further submitted that the petitioner itself filed its
counter claims against the respondent and not against the sub-contractor.
Also, attention has been drawn to the fact that no objection to non-joinder of
the sub-contractor was ever raised before the Arbitral Tribunal and therefore,
the plea is not maintainable at this stage.

45.  As regards the issue whether the respondent/claimant was disentitled
to raise any claims on accourt of being an unincorporated entity, reliance

has been placed on the following judgments:-

I. Firm Ashok Traders Vs. Gurumukh Das Saluja’’

2. Kamal Pushp Enterprises Vs. D. R. Construction Co."

3. Noida Toll Bridge Company Ltd. Vs. MitsuiMarubeni Corporation” |

4. New Horizon Ltd. & Ors v. UOI"

3. GVPREL-MEE (JV) General Power of Attorney Holder Hyderabad V.
Government of Andhra Pradesh’”

6. Fagirchand Gulati Vs. Uppal Agencies Pvt. Ltd. and Ors'®

7. Union of India Vs. Susaka (P) Ltd."”

=+

1
(2004) 3 SCC 155 e

"2 ATR 1996 MP 139 “1,.;1;%5,,.-‘-’"

13 . %

= 2005 SCC Online Del 977 5T
(1995) 1 SCC 478 R""H' E_VERMA _

' 2005 SCC Online AP 531 LA Al e

'* (2008) 10 SCC 345 Addl Ganeral Manager (Commerci)

T o =TI il
Sy SiEaT TS, ST
THODC India Limited Rishikesh

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Page 25 of 85




Signature Mot Verfied

Digitally 5i

By:RADH SHT
Signing Drate:g 2.07. 2023
I'7:20:50

2023 DHC: 4604

E Fi ._l: E

46. With regard to the claim no.12, it 1s submitted that the same is well
founded in the context of elaborate factual findings rendered in the award as
regards the inordinate delay on account of breaches attributable to the
petitioner, It is submitted that the impugned award 1s consistent with the
settled proposition of law laid down by the Supreme Court and by various
High Courts in a number of cases. It is further emphasized that the impugned
award balances the rights of the parties by shifting the base date (to the
detriment of the respondent) for the purpose of computing the entitlement of
the respondent to price escalation in the light of revision of rates. Learned
senior counsel for the respondent has relied upon the following judgments in

support of his submissions:-

1. State of Karnataka Vs. RN Shery & Co'*
2. KN Satyapalan Vs. State of Kerala"
3. NHAI Vs, Elsamex-TWS-SNC (JV)*

47.  As regards interest, it is contended that the award of pendente-lite
inferest is in accordance with law and that the Arbitral Tribunal has -rightly
placed reliance on the judgment of the Supreme Court in the case of State of
UP Vs. Harish Chandra & Co.,”. 1t is submitted that the cases relied upon
by the petitioner viz Sayeed Ahmed & Co. Vs. State of UP”’; Tehri Hydro
Development Corporation Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Jai Prakash Associates

Limited”; Jai Prakash Associates Limited Vs. Tehri Hydro Development

" (2018) 2 5CC 182

" AIR 1991 KAR 96 = /f\
(2007) 13 SCC 43 S

* 2014 SCC Online Del 4475 %ﬁ'ﬁf

1 (1999) 1 SCC 63 s N

H(2012) 12 5CC 10 7T OEEETE ()

Acien. Ganeral Manoger {Commurcial)
FroreETe SREET Pty R
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

-

O.M.P, COMM) 303/2020 Page 26 of 85




Signature Mot Verified

Signing Datesg 207 2023
]ﬁg:

2023:DHC: 4654
. B

B e
"l

Corporation™, are all distinguishable in the facts and circumstances of the
present case.

48. It is submitted that in any event, the judgment/s relied upon by the
petitioner have all been rendered after the impugned award was passed and
that when the impugned award was passed, it was perfectly consistent with
the prevalent law, .

49.  As regards denial of interest component under counter claim no.1, it is
contended that the same is predicated on factual findings rendered by the
tribunal which do not warrant any interference under Section 34 of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. It is submitted that the challenge to
the other claims awarded by the Arbitral Tribunal are also misconceived
inasmuch as factual issues have been sought to be re-agitated by the

petitioner.

Analysis and Findings:-

50. At the outset, it is important to consider the scope of the present
proceedings under Section 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. The
award in the present case is dated 17.12.2010.

51. It has been held by the Supreme Court in the case of Ssangyong
Engg. & Construction Co. Ltd. vs. NHAF®, as under--

;)

“I9. There is no doubt that in the present case, fundamental changes
have been made in the law. The expansion of “public policy of India"
in ONGC v. Saw Pipes Ltd. fONGC v. Saw Pipes Ltd., (2003) 5 SCC
705] [“Saw Pipes"] and ONGC v. Western Geco International Lid,
[ONGC v. Western Geco International Ltd., (2014) 9 SCC 263 : (2014)
3 SCC (Civ) 12] ["Western Geco”] has been done away with, and a
new ground of “patent illegality”, with inbuilt exceptions, has been
introduced. Given this, we declare that Section 34, as amended. will
apply enly to Section 34 applications that have been made o the Court

*(2019) 17 SCC 786 o W
¥ (2019) 15 SCC 131 nit ™ —
sre AT
K. VERMA

AT A {anfenfrE)
ﬁ-_-ldl-ﬁm'era'. Manager (Commart ar-_:.

e Ses" feEhe ?
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 sreasa e R Page 27 of §5




2023:DHC: 4594

E-" E

on or after 23-10-2013, irrespeciive of the fact that the arbifration
proceedings may have commenced prior to that date.

52. Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 as it stood on
the date of award and on the date of filing of the present petition, reads as

under:-

“34. (1) Recourse to a Court against an arbitral award may be made
only by an application for setting aside such award in accordance with
sub-section (2) and sub-section (3).

(2) An arbitral award may be set aside by the Court only if —

(a) the party making the application furnishes proof that;

(i) a party was under some incapacity, or

(i) the arbitration agreement is not valid under the law to which the
parties have subjected it or, failing anv indication thereon, under the
law for the time being in forée; or

(1i1) the party making the application was not given proper notice of the
appeintment of an arbitrator or of the arbitral proceedings or was
otherwise unable to present his case; or

(1v) the arbitral award deals with a dispute noi contemplared by or not

Jalling within the terms of the submission to arbitration, or it contains
decisions on matters beyond the scope of the submission to arbitration:
Provided thai, if the decisions on matters submitted to arbitration can
be separated from those not so submitted, only that part of the arbitral
award which contains decisions on matters not submitted to arbitration
may be set aside; or

(v) the composition of the arbitral tribunal or the arbitral procedure
was not in accordance with the agreement of the parties, unless such
agreement was in conflict with a provision of this Part from which the
parties cannot derogate, r;r. failing such agreement, was not in
accordance with this Part; or

(b) the Court finds thar—

(i) the subject-matter of the dispute is not capable of settlement by
arbitration under the law for the time being in force, or

(ii) the arbitral award is in conflict with the public policy of India.
“Explanation.-Without prejudice to the generality of sub-clause (ii), it
is hereby declared, for the avoidance of any doubt, that an award is in

conflict with the public policy of India if the making of the award was
Signarure Mot Verified :

e A
e srre.anert
0.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e ) Page 28 of 85

pchclh Ganaral Wanagar {Cumrrret{:la.l}

: Plissubar raiedighe e
THDC lndﬂmimd,ﬂishikash .




2025 :DHC: 4854

E 3 '- EI

induced or affected by fraud or corruption or was in vielation of section
73 or section 81"

(3) An application for setting aside may not be made afier three months
have elapsed from the date on which the party making that application
had received the arbitral award or, if a request had been made under
section 33, from the date on which that request had been disposed of by
the arbitral tribunal:

Provided that if the Court is satisfied thai the applicant was prevented
by sufficient cause from making the application within the said period
of three months it may entertain the application within a further period
of thirty days, but not Hmreq?é‘er. '

(4) On receipt of an application under sub-section (1), the Court may,
where it is appropriate and it is so requested by a party, adjourn the
proceedings for a period of time determined by it in order 1o give the
arbitral tribunal an opportunity to resume the arbitral proceedings or
to take such other action as in the opinion of arbitral tribunal will
eliminate the grounds for setting aside the arbitral award. "

53.  In the context of the above statutory prescription, the Supreme Court
in Associate Builders vs. DDA, after minutel ¥ analysing the legal position
enunciated by the Supreme Court in the cases of ONGC Ltd. Vs Saw Pipes
Ltd..”” Hindustan Zinc Ltd. Vs, Friends Coal Carbonisation®, McDermott
International Inc. Vs. Burn Standard Co. Ltd®.: Centrotrade Minerals &
Metals Inc. Vs. Hindustan Copper L,_td'm,, DDA Vs. R.S. Sharma and Co™'. :
I.G. Engineers (P) Ltd. Vs. Union of India", Union of India Vs L.S.N.

*(2015) 3 SCC 49 (m[;
37

' (2003) 5 SCC 706 =
** (2006) 4 SCC 445 %Tf-x‘;j_,..x
“(2006) 11 SCC 181

" (2006) 11 SCC 245 syreaaat
51 e MA
(2008) 13 5CC 80 4 R.KVERMA _
. : = (2011) 5 SCC 758 s (Commercs)
Signature Not Verified _gﬂ.,_.d_l_l:-"u_:rﬂril Edﬁ'ﬁmﬂ
EL%H.?:%H’W SHT :lei DC India Limited, Rishikes
Signing Dates) 2.07.2023
17-25:50
OM.P. COMM) 303/2020 Page 29 of 85

@)




Signature Not Venified
Digially Signe
B}!:tnnlgﬂ.f SHT
Signing Datey 2.07.2023
1724950

2023:DHC: 4594

[=]3;

" |' E

Murthy™, P.R. Shah, Shares & Stock Brokers (P) Ltd. Vs, B.H.H. Securitics
(P) Ltd™. held as under:-

33. It must clearly be understood that when a court is applying the
“public policv" test to an arbitration award, it does not act as a court
of appeal and consequently errors of fact cannot be corrected. A
possible view by the arbitrator on facts has necessarily to pass muster
as the arbitrator is the ultimate master of the quantity and guality of
evidence to be relied upon when he delivers his arbitral award. Thus an
award hased on little evidence or on evidence which does not measure
up in quality to a trained legal mind would not be held to be invalid on
this score  Once it is found that the arbitrators approach is not
arbitrary or capricious, then he is the last word on facts.

The Supreme Court also cited with approval the dictum laid down in P.R.
Shah, Shares & Stock Brokers (P) Ltd. v. B.H.H. Securities (P) Lid, [(2012)
1 8CC 594 : (2012) 1 SCC (Civ) 342}, wherein it has been held as under:-

“21. A court does not sit in appeal over the award of an Arbitral
Tribunal by reassessing or rée-appreciating the evidence. An award can
be challenged only under the grounds mentioned in Section 34(2) of the
Act. The Arbitral Tribunal has examined the facts and held that both the
second respondent and the appellant are liable..... Therefore, in the
absence of any ground under Section 34(2) af the Act, it is not possible
o re-examine the facts to find out whether a different decision can he
arrived at. "

It was further held in Associated Builders (supra) as under:-

54,

" ....Construction of the terms of a contract is primarily for an
arbitrator to decide unless the arbitrator construes the contract in a
way that it could be said to be someihing that no fair minded or
reasonable person could do..."

In Swan Gold Mining Itd. Vs. Hindustan Copper Ltd”, it was again

reiterated by the Supreme Court as under:-

“ll. Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996

*(2012) 1 SCC 718
*(2012) 1 SCC 594
¥ (2015) 5 SCC 739

OM.P. COMM) 3032020

Page 30 of 85



Signature Mot Verified

Digitally Signe
By:RADH SHT
Signing Dagesg 2073023
17:28:30

532

2023:DHC: 459&

corresponds to Section 30 of the Arbitration Act, 1940 making «a
provision for setting aside the arbitral award. In terms of sub-section
(2) of Section 34 of the Act, an arbitral award may be set aside only if
one of the conditions specified therein is satisfied. The arbitrator's
decision is generally considered binding between the parties and
therefore, the power of the court to set aside the award would be
exercised only in cases where the court finds that the arbitral award is
on the fact of it erroneous or patently illegal or in contravention of the
provisions of the Act. It is a well-settled praposition that the court shall
not ordinarily substitute its interpretation for that of the arbitrator.... "

Again in Madhya Pradesh Power Generation Company Ltd. & Anr.

Vs. Ansaldo Energia SPA & Anr"°, it was observed as under:-

"25. The limit of exercise of pawer by courts under Section 34 of the
Act has been comprehensively dealt with by R.F. Nariman, J. in
Associate Builders v. DDA [Associate Builders v. DDA, (2015) 3 SCC
49 : (2015) 2 SCC (Civ) 204] . Lack of judicial approach, vielation of
principles of natural justice, perversity and patent illegality have been
identified as grounds for interference with an award of the arbitrator.
The restrictions placed on the exercise of power of a court under
Section 34 of the Act have been analysed and enumerated in Associate
Builders [Associate Builders v. DDA, (2015) 3 SCC 49 : (20115) 2 SCC
(Civ) 204] which are as follows:

(a) The court under Section 34(2) of the Act, does not act as a court
of appeal while applving the ground of “public_policy” to an
arbitral award and consequently ervors of fact cannot be corrected.

(h) A possible view by the arbitrator on facts has necessarily to pass
muster as the arbitrator :s the sole judee of the quantity and guality
of the evidence.

(¢) Insufficiency of evidence cannot be a ground for interference by

the court. Re-examination of the facts to find out whether a different
decision can be arrived at is impermissible under Section 34(2) of
the Act.

(d) An award can be set aside only if'it shocks the conscience of the
COUNE,

(e) Illegality must go to the root of the matier and cannot be of a
trivial nature for interference by a court. A reasonable construction
of the terms of the contract by the arbitrator cannot be interfered
with by the court. Error of construction is within the jurisdiction of

* (2018) 16 SCC 661 ﬁ\L
wc\'“"

T T r [Cfl_'l;:l !
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 B, samfaﬁ i e Page 31 of 85

s ffr s,
THDﬁrﬂﬁﬂ Limitad. Rishikes |




2025 :DRC: 4594

the arbitrator. Hence, no interference is warranted.

(1} _If there are two possible interpretations of the terms of the
contract, the arbitrator's interpretation has to be accepted and the
court under Section 34 cannot substitute its opinion over the
arbitrator's view. "

56.  In Atlanta Limited vs. Union of India’’: it has been held as under:-

“I9. It is also a well-settled principle of law that challenge cannot be
laid to the award only on the ground that the arbitrator has drawn his
own conclusion or failed to appreciate the relevant facts. Nor can the
Court substitute its own view on the conclusion of law or facts as
against those drawn by the arbitrator, as if it is sitting in appeal. This
aspect has been highlighted in State of Rajasthan v. Puri Construction
Co. Ltd. [State of Rajasthan v, Puri Construction Co. Ltd., (] 904) 6
SCC 483] , where it has been observed thus @ (SCC pp. 300-501, para
26)

"26. The arbitrator is the final arbiter for the dispute between
the parties and it is not open to challenge the award on the
ground that the arbitrator has drawn his own conclusion or has
failed to appreciate the facts. InSudarsan Trading Co. v. State
of Kerala (Sudarsan Trading Co. v. State of Kerala, (1959 2
SCC 38] it has been held by this Court that there is a distinetion
berween disputes as to the jurisdiction of the arbitrator and the
disputes as to in what way that jurisdiction should be exercised.
There may be a conflict as to the power of the arbitrator to
grant a particular remedy. One has to determine the distinction
between an error within the jurisdiction and an error in excess
of the jurisdiction. Court cannot substitute its own evaluation of
the conclusion of law or fact to come to the conclusion that the
arbitrator had acted contrary to the bargain between the
parties. Whether a particular amount was liable to be paid is a
decision within the competency of the arbitrator. By purporting
to construe the contract the court cannot take upon itself the
burden of saying that this was contrary to the contract and as
such beyond jurisdiction. If on a view taken of a contract, the
decision of the arbitrator on certain amounts awarded is a
possible view though perhaps not the only correct view. the
award cannot be examined by the court. Where the reasons
have been given by the arbitrator in making the award the court

(2022) 3 sCC 739 /{

4w
Signature Not Verified I N __—
Digitally Sipn : e s e
By:RADHAJISHT R.K.VERM
e e e ST Hmﬁmgﬁfré-—hj
Aodl. Genaral Managar {Commersial)
OM.P. COMM) 3032020 Sro=did $faar s g Page 32 of 85

e
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




2025 DHC: 4624

E' r l' El
'l

cannot examine the reasonableness of the reasons. If the parties
have selected their own forum, the deciding forum must be
conceded the power of appraisement of evidence. The arbitrator
is the sole judge of the quality as well as the quantity of
evidence and it will not be for the court to take upon itself the
task of being a Judge on the evidence before the arbitrator.”

20. As long as the arbitrator has taken a possible view, which may be a
plausible view, simply because a different view from that taken in the
award, is possible based on the same evidence, would also not be a
ground to interfere in the award. In Arosan Enterprises Ltd. v. Union of
India [Arosan Enterprises Ltd, v. Union of India, (1999) 9 SCC 449]
this Court has held as follows : (SCC p. 475, para 36)

“36. Be it noted that by reason of a long catena of cases, it is
now a well-settled principle of law that reappraisal of evidence
hy the court is not permissible and as a matter of fact exercise
of power by the court to reappraise the evidence is unknown to
proceedings under Section 30 of the Arbitration Act. In the
event of there being no reasons in the award, the question of
interference of the court would not arise at all. In the eveni,
however, there are reasons the interference would still be not
available within the jurisdiction of the court unless of course,
there exists a total perversily in the award or the judgment is
based on a wrong propasition of law. In the event however two
views are possible on a question of law as well, the court would
not be justified in interfering with the award. ™

22. In a recent ruling in NTPC [NTPC Ltd. v. Deconar Services (P)
Lid, (202]) 19 SCC 694 : 202] SCC Online SC 498] | decided by a
three-Judge Bench of this Court, drawing strength from the decision in
Kwality Mfg. Corpn. [Kwality Mfg. Corpn. v. Central Warehousing
Corpn., (2009) 5 SCC 142 : (2009) 2 SCC (Civ) 406] , it has been held
thus ; (NTPC case [NTPC Lid. v. Deconar Services (P) Ltd., (2021) 19
SCC 694 ; 2021 SCC OnLine SC 498] , SCC para 13)

“13. Fram the above pronouncements, and from a catena of
other judgments of this Court, it is clear that for the
objector/appellant in order to succeed in their challenge against
an arbitral award, they must show that the award of the

Signature Not Verified ﬁE
Digitall o % 1-.,:55

By:RA !-I.rm? SHT S
f;g;angt;ﬂmc 207123 m'_&égﬂ
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 RN ) Page 33 of 85

M.G&!ﬂ:alh'-‘&ﬂ L
E X :g L ‘ =40 iaii '-[E-!,i[ltl;lflia




Signature Mot Verified

Diginlly

By:RADHA FSHT
Signing Dade;d 2.07.2023
172850

2025 :DHC: 4854

E -. __I‘I E

arbitrator suffered from perversity or an error of law or that the
arbitrator has otherwise misconducted himself. Merely showing
that there is another reasonable interpretation or possible view -
on the basis of the material on the record is insufficient to allow
for the interference by the Courtfsee State of UP. v, Allied
Constructions [State of U.P. v. Allied Constructions, (2003) 7 .
SCC 396/ ; Ravindra Kumar Gupta & Co. v. Union of India
[Ravindra Kumar Gupta & Co. v. Union of India, (2010) | SCC
409 : (2010) 1 SCC (Civ) 130] and Oswal Woollen Mills Lid V.
Oswal Agro Mills Lid. [Oswal Woollen Mills Ltd. v. Oswal A gro
Mills Led., (2018) 16 SCC 219 : (2019) 1 SCC (Civ) 426] ). "

57.  The legal position is also well settled that Section 34 of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 cannot be held to include within it a
power to modify an award. In this regard, reference may be made to the
judgement of Supreme Court in, The Project Director, National Highways
No.45 E and 220 National Highways Authority of India vs. M. Hakeem &
Anr’,

Objections raised by the Petitioner regarding the Respondent being an
unincorporated entity:-

58.  As regards the preliminary objections raised by the petitioner to the
effect that the rcspondentr’clai‘?mant was barred from raising the claim by
virtue of Section 69 of the Partnership Act being an unincorporated entity,
the same has been dealt with extensively in the impugned award. Amongst
other rulings on the point, the Arbitral Tribunal has relied upon the judgment
of the Supreme Court in the case of Kamal Pushp Enterprises vs. D.R.
Construction Co’’,, in which it has been held as under:;

“9. The prohibition contained in Section 69 is in respect of instituting a
proceeding to enforce a right arising from a contracet in any court by an
unregistered firm, and it had no application to the proceedings before

*(2021)9 5CC 1
¥ (2000) 6 5CC 659

s AL

rar SR T

f’s"_-%i‘:;ﬁ::maé Limited, Rish!
I

Ehe
esn

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020

Page 34 of 85




59

Signature Mot Verified

Dagially Signe
By:RADHA WISHT
Signing Dabosd 2.07.2023
l'.'?;?rgl:

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020

2023:DHC: 4654

an_arbitrator and that too when the reference to the arbitrator was at
the instance of the appellant itself’ If the said bar engrafted in Section
69 is absolute in its terms and is destructive of any and every right
arising under the contract itself and not confined mervely to enforcement
of a right arising from a contract by an unregistered firm by instituting
a suit or other proceedings in court only, it would become a
Jjurisdictional issue in respect of the arbitrator’s power, authority and
competency itself, undermining thereby the legal efficacy of the very
award, and consequently furnish a ground by itself to challenge the
award when it is sought to be made a rule of court. The case before us
cannot be said to be one such and the learned counsel for the appellant
though was fully conscious of this fact, vet tried to assert that it is open
to the appellant to take up the objection based upon Section 69 of the
Partnership Act, at any stage even during the post-award proceedings
to enforce the award passed. The award in this case cannot either
rightly or legitimately be said to be vitiated on account of the
prohibition contained in Section 69 of the Partnership Act, 1932 since
the same has no application to proceedings hefore an arbitrator. At the
stage of enforcement of the award hy passing a decree in terms theregf
what is enforced is the award itself which crystaliises the rights of
pariies under the Indian Contract Act and the general law to be paid
Jor the work executed and not any right arising only from the
objectionable contract. It is useful in this connection to refer to the
decision of this Court in Satish Kumar v. Surinder Kumar [AIR 1970
SC 833 : (1969) 2 SCR 244] wherein it has been stated in unmistakable
terms that an award is not a mere waste paper but does create rights

and has some legal effect besides being final and binding on the
parties. It has also been held that the award is. in fact. a final
adjudication of a court of the parties' own choice and until impeached
upon sufficient grounds in an appropriate proceeding, an award which

is on the face of it regular, is conclusive upon the merits of the
controversy submitted for arbitration. Consequently, the posi-award
proceedings cannot be considered by anv means to be a suit or other
proceedings to enforce any rights arising under a contract. All the more

s0 when, as in this case, at all stages the respondent was only on the
defence and has not itself instituted any proceedings to enforce any
rights of the nature prohibited under Section 69 of the Partnership Act,

before any court as such. Wé see no infirmity or error whatsoever in the
decision of the courts below to call for our interference in this appeal.

The appeal fails and shall stand dismissed. "

Further, the Arbitral Tribunal has relied upon the judgment of the

Supreme Court in Firm Ashok Traders & E'(S. vs. Gurmukh Das Saluja &

U RS
m_ﬂ'w‘ﬂ?lf

JKVERMA,
mTR AR (i)
Addl. Gansral Managar (Commercial)

Page 35 of 85
FroewE foferes, =l
THDC +;ndmd.%f"““" _




Ors®_ wherein it has been held as under:-

“12. In our opinion, which we would term as prima facie, the bar
enacted by Section 69 of the Parinership Act does not affect the
maintainability of an application under Section 9 of the A&C Act.

13. The A&KC Act, 1996 is a long leap in the direction of alternate
dispute resolution systems. It is based on UNCITRAL Model. The
decided cases under the preceding Act of 1940 have to be applied with
caution for determining the issues ariving for decision under the new
Act. An application under Section 9 under the scheme of the A&C Act is
not a suit. Undoubtedly, such application results in initiation of civil
proceedings but can it be said that a party filing an application under
Section 9 of the Act is enforcing a right arising from a contract?
“Party” is defined in clause (h) of sub-section (1) of Section 2 of the
A&C Act to mean “a party to an arbitration agreement ™. So, the right
conferred by Section 9 is on a party to an arbitration agreement. The
time or the stage for invoking the jurisdiction of court under Section 9
can be: (i) before, or (ii) during arbitral proceedings, or (iii) at any
time after the making of the arbitral award but before it is enforced in
accordance with Section 36....the relief sought for in an application
under Section 9 of the A&C Act is neither in a suit nor a right arising
from a coniract. The right arising from the partnership deed or
conferred by the Partmership Act is being enforced in the Arbitral
Tribunal; the court under Section 9 is only formulating interim
measures §0 as Io protect the right under adjudication before the
Arbitral Tribunal from being frustrated. Section 69 of the Partnership
Act has no bearing on the right of a party to an arbitration clause to
file an application under Section 9 of the A&C Act.”

60. The impugned award takes note of the following aspects emphasized
by the respondent/claimant before the Arbitral Tribunal with regard to this
1ssue:-

“42. The Claimant while refuting the contentions of the Respondent
submits that this application of the Respondent is not maintainable on
the following grounds, (i) JV is not a partnership firm and the
Partnership Act does not apply, (i) the said application is
misconceived, (iii) Sec. 69(2) &(3) of Partnership Act does not apply to
arbitration, (iv) The application is filed after filing of defense statement
and the Respondent's are barred from raising the same, (v) Even

 (2004) 3 SCC 155 ,_Q
Signature Not Verified q;ﬁ‘{?\ﬁﬁﬂ
Digitally S 'ﬂ_ﬂf
: . . T
?3:355; Em: :‘.{lgzuzj R-KJ!IERawr?ﬁ‘
2 s AR (o
OM.P. COMM) 3032020 il GervarEl W“”f;:giqa = A Page 36 of 83




2023:DHC: 4604

LAl 0l

assuming that Sec. 69 applies to the present case the Claimant contends
that he is covered under Sec. 69(4) that is an exception. The Claimant
refers to the contract volume-1 page-236 Clause-13 where the
information and instruction to tenderers are given bv Respondent
Clause-13(iii) is applicable for partnerships and Clause-13(v) is
applicable for joint ventures or group of firms and contends that a
differentiation that the Respondent himself has made in Clause-13(iii)
Respondent has sought for a certified copy of the partnership deed
which is applicable to partership firm, while in Clause-13(v) the
partnership firm is differentiated and it is stated that if the tender is hy
a group of firms / joint ventures the sponsoring firm shall submit
complete information periaining to each firm in the group (as per
agreement between group of firms) and state the responsibilities of the
firm for tendering and completion of contract ete. Therefore it is
contended by the Claimant that the Respondent himself had made a
clear distinction between a partnership firm as at Clause-13(iii) and
Joint Venture as at Clause-13(v) even at the stage of tendering itself.
The nomenclature partaer in the JV agreement, it is contended, will not
make the joint venture a partnership firm. Relying on the power af
attorney executed by the JV at page-82 of the contract documeni the
Claimant states that PCL a company incorporated under the
Companies Act 1956 intends to form an Unincorporated Joint Venture
with Intertech-Len Hydro Corporation, Russia for the purpose af
bidding and implementation of this project and hence the JV is not a
parinership firm. Further reliance is placed on page-250 of the
contract document by the Claimant referving to Clause-I(ii) states that
“Contractor” means the person or persons, firm or company, group of
Jirms or joini venture who have been awarded the works by THDC and
his successors and permitted assigns” and contends that even as per the
contract the firm or a company is distinguished from group of firms or
Joint venture hence on this ground also the JV should not be held to be
a partnership firm. The expression joint venture s explained in para-24
of (1995) 1 SCC 478: New Horizon Ltd., Vs Union of India which was
relied by the Claimant to submit that in the circumstances in the present
case the Claimant is a joint venture. It is further areued with reference
to the partnership act wnder Sec. 6 the mode of determining the
existence of partnership is to be determined with regard to the real
relationship between the parties by all relevant facts taken together and
the explanation | & 2 under Sec. 6 specifies mere sharing of profits or
gross returns does not make such persons are partners and hence mere
sharing of profit does not constitute a partnership. In the JV agreement
of the Claimant there is no Clause for retivement of partmer as is
necessary under Sec. 32 of the Partnership Act. Hence. the Claimant
argued that the JV is not a partership firm. While the Respondent
refutes these contentions and submits that even when the name is joint

Signature Mot Verified ";

Digitally Signeg! dot

E:!;;: I:llll-'-!nﬂllr.': 5.5'{1&23 '}ﬂf\% 'ﬂf

1 T:29:30 2 F i
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 R.K.VERMA Page 37 of 85

AT O (@)
Addl.General Manager (Commercial}

Sroendre ffa eSS
THDC Indla Limited Rishikesh



2023:DHC: 46594

venture the constituents are partners and are bound by the partnership
act as all the ingredients necessary for partnership are included in the
Jaint venture, evem when there s no provision for retirement,
dissolution of the joint venture as is necessary for a partnership firm.”

61.  The tribunal also took note of the contention that in any event the
respondent/claimant are covered under the exemption carved out under
Section 69-4 (a) of the Partnership Act as the respondent joint venture has
two partners who have their addresses in Russia and are of foreign origin.
62.  The Arbitral Tribunal also noted as under:- |

“49. Sec. 69(4) of the Partmership Act is an exception to the earlier
provisions of the act, in other works, in respect of firm or pariners in a
Jirm if they have no place of business in India then Sec. 69 will have no
application. Admittedly, the Joint Venture is between PCL and
IntertechLenhydro Consortium, the later entity is a Russian entity
having no place of business in the tervitory of India to which the Indian
Partnership Act apply. Sub Sec. 4 of Sec. 69 is a general exception o
rule laid down in Sub Sec. | and Sub Sec. 2 of the said section. Even if
the joint venture is held to be a partnership firm yet one of the
constituents of the Joint Venture, namely, IntertechlLenhydro
Consortium not having any place of business in India would be
competent to file proceeding before an Arbitral Tribunal to enforce
rights arising from the contract between Joint Venture and the
Respondent, even if the said Joint Venture is not a registered bodv. The
har of the non registration engrafted in Sec. 69 of the Partnership Act
will have no application. In aforesaid premises, we are of the
considered opinion that the preliminary objection of the Respondent
that Arbitral Tribunal is not maintainable as the Joint Venture is
unregistered partnership firm is not sustainable. We are of the opinion
that the claim of the Claimant has to be adiudicated on merits and
cannot be thrown out on the grounds of maintainability.”

63. Having considered the above circumstances, the Arbitral Tribunal
concluded as under:-

“50. In the light of the above facts and circumstances we find thai:
(i) The parties have consciously agreed 1o under the contract for
resolution of the disputes through arbitration as per Clause-
60(ii) of Volume-1 of the contract,
fif} The parties have appointed thelr arbitrators withouwt any
Signature Mot Verified g’-{

Dij:ita"y'glrﬂ: -}ﬁf‘\ﬁ

By:HADH SHT

L)

Sy A
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e e () Page 38 of 85

adell anarsh Managar [Come

Syorerrt g fafrr2a S
@ e india Limited Rishikesn .



025 :DHC: 4654

=3 ._: [x]

intervention of the cowrt for resolution of disputes as per the
agreement and the tribunal is constituted without any
intervention of the Court,

(iti) The claims brought up before the wibunal by the parties
cannot be termed as a suit before a court as per Sec. 69(2) and
hence the proceedings are not proceedings before a court
included in ‘other proceedings' under Sec. 69(3) relving upon
the squarely applicable decision in the case of Noida Toll
Bridge by the Delhi High Court which relied on the Apex Court
decision of Kamal Pusph Enterprises.

51. From the above we find that the view of (2000} 6 SCC 659 Kamal
Pushp Enterprises Vs D.R. Construction Co. and 2008 (i) SCC 345:
Fakir Chand Gulati Vs Uppal Agency Pvt, Lid., aof the Apex court would
lend support to the view that the Arbitral proceedings before this
tribunal, where the arbitrators are appointed by the parties as per the
agreed procedure under the contract and the tribunal has been
constituted by the two appointed arbitrators, cannot be considered as a
suit hefore a court as per Sec. 69(2) or it would come under the term
other proceedings to enforce the provision of Sec. 69(2) as specified in
Sec. 69(3) of the Partnership Act based on the facts and circumstances
brought out above. Accordingly we reject the additional ground of the
Respondent regarding the bar on non registration of the Claimant JV."

64. No fault, either factual or legal can be found with the aforesaid
conclusions drawn by the Arbitral Tribunal.

Sub-contracting : whether bars claims?

65.  Having considered the submissions of the petitioner with regard to the
aspect of sub-contracting of the contract to RSJ V., I am unable to accept that
the sub-contracting debarred the Respondent/ Claimant from raising/ pursing
any claim/s against the Petitioner,

66. At the outset, it is important to refer to the minutes of the meeting
dated 02.05.2006, whereby the decision was taken to regularise the sub-

contract. The said minutes records as under:-

"MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 02.05.2006 WITH M/S
PCL-JV REGHAR4DING KC?TESH;’?R HEP (400 MW)

Signature Not Verificd

nigimuy'sigﬁg 'HT’;E:’ "
By RADIA_JISHT
Signing Drare:g 2.07.2023 syTEaaHAT
I 29:-50) R_K,VERMA “
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 S it Page 39 of 85

srerrefy grEar TenEE, S
@ %]:-i%af:ﬁnd a Limited, Rishikesh




2023 IIHE -IED-I

The meeting was called by THDC vide letter No, THDC/KDP/PLG/06-
07/8-11/31. Dated 29.04.2006 to review the progress status of
construction of civil works of Koteshwar Dam, Spillwav and Power
House at THDC Noida Office wherein representatives of Mis PCL and
their sub-Contractor work M/s Rithwik Swathi JV (RSJV) attended the
meeting. The list of participants is placed at Annexure-|

Foliowing issues were discussed and decided :

THDC expressed that as per the Agreement No. THDC/RKSH/CD-
197/AG dated. 14.11.2002 the civil works were scheduled to be
completed by May, 2006 However as per the status of works which was
discussed, it is anticipated that the works under the Agreement shall be
completed by March, 2008. THDC also expressed that the pace of work
by Mis PCL/sub contractor engaged by M/s PCL is not in tune with time
schedule which was discussed during the meetings taken by CMD, THDC
on 16.11.2005 & 04.03.2006, THDC further practically stopped their
operations and valuable time is being lost. The excavation activates for
the foundation in the main area have been almost completed and still
concrete works has yet not staried. The concrete work which commenced
in the power dam area is also almost stand-still
THDC expressed concern at the stoppage of work. THDC took strong
exception to the engagement of sub Contractor by Mis PCL without
obtaining prior approval. It was informed by M/s PCL that the formal
engagement of the Sub-Contractor under Clause 56 of the Contract
Agreement has not been accomplished since certain issues were being
resolved with their sub-contractor viz M/s Rithwik Swathi JV. THDC
noted that M/s Rithwik Swathi JV has been working at the Koteshwar
Profect alongwith Mis PCL since beginning.

Keeping in view the association of M/s PCL sub-contractor THDC

expressed that since engagement has already been made and the, matter
being fait accompli THDC has no objection to resularize the

engagement.

On the progress of commissioning the project, it was agreed that Mis PCL
and the Sub-contractor M/s Rithwik Swathi JV will immediately res ume the
technical man-power and the equipment, which is required for the
construction of Dam, Spillway and Power House shall be made available
to match the construction requirements

PCL have also informed that he order for placing of concrete was tied
up with M/s Rotec industries INC, USA. The Letter of Credit would be
opened by their sub-contractor for which PCL will extend necessary

cooperation and documentation. PCL have also assured thar all mecesyary
Signature Not Verified

s R

Sipning Diasecd 2072073
sreanaat

17350
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 RKVERMA Page 40 of 85

Addl General Manager {Commerdial)
fnrerdet 2T BRI
THDC india Limited,Rishikesh



2023:DHC: 4624

steps would be taken for starting concreting.

1. M/§ PCL Intertech Len Hydro Consortium JV (R.D. Soni)
2. Mys Rithwik Swathi JV

a) M/s Rithwik Projects Ltd. {C.M.Ramesh)

bl M/s Swathi Constructions Pvt. Ltd. (P. Pulla Rao)
3. THDC Lud (M.S. Gusain)”

67. Significantly, in the letter dated 22.05.2006, it was communicated to

the respondent as under:-

“Tehri Hvdro Development Corporation Lid.

(4 Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt. of UP.}
Koteshrwar Hydro Electric Project
Koteshwar, Tehri Garhwal (Uttaranchal}l Pin-249 001
Phone: (01378) 231445, Fax: (01378) 231337

NO: THDC/KEHEP/DGM/D&PH/PCL/6/92 Dated: 22 May, 2006

The Chairman & Managing Director

M/s PCL intertechLenhydro Consortivm (JV)
Raghava North Black, 7" Floor

R.K. Tower, Chirag Ali Lane

Hyvderabad — 500001 (A.P.)

Sub:- Regarding engagement of sub contractor.
Ref.:- Your letter no PCL/KOT/F-4/20 dr. 20.05.2006.

With reference to your above letter on subject cited above vou may
refer meeting held on 02.05.2003 at THDC Noida office wherein it was
directed that THDC has no objection to regularize the engagement as
the mater being fait accompli.

As per agreement clause No.56.0 of GCC, regularizing of engagement
of sub contractor (RSJV) i.e. Rivwik Swathi JV is agreed.

However, engagement of sub contractor shall no way absolve the M/s
PCL__— Intertechlenhydro Consortium__ (JC) _of any of his
responsibilities under the contract.

(UK. Thakur)
DGM (D&PH)”

68. It can be seen from the above, that it was the respondent’s own stand

Signature Mot Verified

&
Dot R

s ey oot
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 RN ERE Page 41 of 85

Addl Ganaral Manager [Cosnmecial)

Forerrely ST farfisrs el
THDGC India Limited Rishikesh



Signarere Mot Verified

H__'.-':'I%."\ HA MISHT

2013 J:IHE 4591

that engagement of the sub-contractor shall not absolve the respondent of
any of its responsibilities under the contract. Also the petitioner itself has
filed its counter claim against the respondent and not against the sub-
contractor. No objection regarding non-joinder of the sub-contractor was
raised before the Arbitral Tribunal.

69. Moreover, it is the respondent’s own case that in consideration for
regularizing the sub-contracting, the respondent itself submitted no claim
certificates to the petitioner, and the said no claim certificates are sought to
be enforced against the Respondent. Clearly, therefore, the petitioner
continued to deal with the respondent for the purpose of the work even after
the sub-contracting was regularized. In fact, in the Statement of Defence
filed by the Petitioner before the Arbitral Tribunal it was clearly averred

that:-

“...the respondent agreed to regularise the engagement of the
subcontractor from the very beginning and the same was also Soarmally
notified by the respondent vide its letter dated 3.5.2006 to the claimant
and its sub-contractor. However, it was also noted that the engagement
of the sub-contractor shall in no way absolve the PCL-
Intertechlenhvdre JV _of any of its responsibilities under the

70.  In Hudson’s Building and Engineering Contracts (11" Edition),

has been emphasised that no privity of contract between and owner and
another contractor can arise out of a sub-contract concluded between the
owner’s main contractor and the other contractor. It has been observed

therein as under :-

“13.016. [t cannot be over-emphasized that no privity of contract
between an owner and another contractor can arise owt of a sub-
contract concluded between the owner's main contractor and the other
contractor, Where the sub-contractor has been selected by the owner,
as in the case of nominated sub-contracts, -‘.{f:ﬂﬂﬁmph were made fo

?ﬁc\g-, I

A

E RM
O.M.P. COMM) 3032020 . j;m ‘I'E:“ﬂ g Page 42 of 85

Al Gareral Manage .
Hoedrd 3 s =
SIESC Indis Limited. Rishikesh



Signature Mot Verified

l]igitu'llgr 211

B:.- A DH HT
Signing D-al:i.‘t 2.07.2023
I T:29:5)

71,

2023 DMC: 4594

argue that the main contractor or the A/E had on the facts contracted
as an agent or trustee of the owner, and at one time this view appears
to have prevailed in the courts, at least in relation to nominated or
selected sub-contractors. However, the later cases made it clear that
only the most special and wnusual facts, showing that the owner
expressly or by some unusual conduct authorized the main contractor
or the A/E so to contract, would justify such a finding, which s
contrary to the purpose of the usual main contract and the practice and
expectation when negotiating contracts informally between the various
parties in the construction industry,

The history_of the courts finally (and rightly) rejecting the

contractor is shown in the cases illustrated at the end of the present
subsection, but under the present system of nomination, which is widely
used and undersiood in the industry, it can often happen that architects
need to obtain quotations from and negotiate with tendering sub-
contractors (particularly those whose work or products are subject to
long delivery dates) during the planning stage of a project at a time
when the identity of the ultimately successful tendering main contractor
may still be unknown. In such cases it is generally well understood by
the parties that the sub-contractor will in due course be required to
enter into a sub-contract with the successful main contractor when
appointed... ...

In the case of Davis vs. Collins"'. it was held as under:-

i

There is a well-known division of contracts for work and labour into
two broad classes. One class is where the work and labour can, on the
true construction of the contract, only be performed by the contracting
party himself or by some staff that he emplovs. The other class is where,

from all the civeumstances of the case, including of course the true

construction of the contract, it is to be inferred that it is a_matter of
indifference whether the work should be performed by the contracting
party or by some sub-contractor whom he employs.

o

72. In the present case, the Petitioner having regularised the sub-

contracting, and having insisted that the same will not absolve the Petitioner

of any of its responsibilities under the contract, it became a matter of

“[1945] | All ER 247

OM.P. COMM) 303/2020

j.”t'\?i_é"—

311'@.13*-““1:
R‘K .'\lu."iEIR - '&rq:f'j

L
. pdlCaneral Manags’ - ekl

Page 43 of 85



202%: DHC: 4594
: g

E 73 '.': [=]

indifference whether the work was performed by the Respondent itself or
through its sub-contractor. The sub-contracting did not absr}l{rc the
Respondent from its obligations under the contract; equally, it did not
obliterate the Respondent’s right to raise claims upon the Petitioner.

73.  The impugned award, has dealt extensively with the objection raised
by the petitioner before the Arbitral Tribunal regarding sub-letting of the
work to RSJV in paragraphs 74-76 (reproduced hereinabove), and has
concluded as under:-

()  The Petitioner regularised the engagement of sub-contractor:

(1)  The same was done under Clause 56 of the GCC in terms of
which the sub-contracting in no way absolved the Cantrﬁcmr of
any of his responsibilities under the Contract:

(iii) The petitioner agreed for regularising the engagement of the
sub-contractor being fully aware of the fact that the sub-

contractor was working on the site from the beginning.

The above findings rendered by the Arbitral Tribunal cannot be interfered in
these proceedings so as to reach the conclusion that sub-contracting

disentitled the Respondent from raising any claims.

No claim_certificate: whether a_quid pro quo_for regularising sub-

contracting
74.  As regards NCC-1 being in the nature of a quid pro quo in return for

the petitioner regularizing the sub-contracting, the following facts are

relevant:-
353 m"%
Signature Not Verified },‘Tf
By 4 FISHT
By:R k
Sytgﬂi:g T1‘.1a'n:: 1.07.2023 ayreas.aat
1 T-25%:50 R,K-UE‘?FF?‘E‘ -I:I
T SRTEEME (i
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 ol Eanrst Managar (Commerdal) Page 44 of 85

Srrerdreht grew FAEE i
T]HDC 1nd§a Limited. Rishikesh

457




2023:DHC: 4594

E]- r |f E

(1)  The first request for time extension was made by the respondent
vide communication dated 28.11.2005 wherein after setting out the

various delays that had been occasioned, it was requested as under;

“The contractual responsibility of contractor are dependent on
timely fulfilment of certain obligations by the Employer for the
timely achievement of planned schedules and programs, the
Employer has to timely fulfill its part of the contractual obligations
as explained hevein above and in our earlier correspondence. The
contract has got delayed mainly for the reasons hevond owr control
and therefore the Extension of Time in terms of GCC Clause 58 is
requested.

In view of facts stated above, you are requested to kindly accord _
approval of Extension of Time from Mile Stone 2 to 6 as 30.6.2008
and merge Mile Stone 2 to 6 into a single mile Stone and grant
Extension of Time in respect of the above Mile Stone upto
30.6.2008. The revised Construction Program is being modified

taking into view the development on 15.11.05 and would be
submitted shortly,”

(i1) It was in response to this letter, that the petitioner addressed a
communication dated 21.03.2006 stating as under:-

“Tehri Hydro Development Corporation Ltd.
(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt. of U.P.)
Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project
Koteshwar, Tehri Garhwal (Uttaranchal) Pin-249 001,
Phone: (01378) 231343, 231300, 231445, Fax: (01378) 235343, 231337

To,

PCL-IntertechLenhyvdro Cons. (V)
Camp-Koteshvwar Dam Project
Koteshwarpuram.

Sub:-  Extension of time - regarding
In continuation of your letter no. PCL/Kot./F-4/438 di. 28.11.2005 vou

are requested to submit the no claim certificate for the period for which time
extension has been sought.

Sr. Manager (D&PH)

’1; KHEP-Koteshwar™
Signature Not Verified ~ 3
f 3
B HTT
Ty iy e mfétmf
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e Tes R Page 45 of 85

Addl. Genaral Manager (Commercial)
dro=drel) Sfaan FToes sfada
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



Signature Mot Verified

Digienlly Segn
By:RADH SHT
Sipning Daded 207 M2
17:29:50

2025 : DHC: 46094

E Fx | E

75. By this time the controversy regarding the sub-contracting had not
broken out. According to the petitioner itself, it was only on 27.04.2006 that
it received a communication from a group of persons purpc-rtin;g o be
employees of RSJV, whereupon the petitioner acquired knowledge as to the
sub-contract. This aspect is noted in paragraph-74 of the impugned award.
Thereafter, a meeting is stated to have been held on 02.05.2006 wherein it
was decided to regularize the engagement of the sub-contractor. A letter to
this effect was thereafter addressed on 03.05.2006 followed by another letter
dated 22.05.2006. The extension of time (EOT-1) was granted on
16.06.2007, which was Dﬁviﬂusly after issuance of the concerned no claim

certificate (NCC-1), which was itself undated and reads as under:-

“PCL - INTERTECHLENHYDRO
CONSORTIUM JOINT VENTURE
Camp Office: Koteswar Dam, Post— POKHRI Distt. Tehri Garhwal (Uttaranchal)
E-mail - pelile(@sancharnet.in Ph.: Office : 01376-231242, 231388 Fax:(01376-231547

NO CLAIM CERTIFICATE

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: M/s P.C.L. IntertechLenhydro Consortium J. V.
AGREEMENT NO.& DATE: THDC/RKSH/CD-197 did. 14.11.2002

DATE OF START AS PER AGREEMENT: 31.08.2002

DATE OF COMPLETION AS PER AGREEMENT: 31.05.2006

Mile Date as per agreement Provisional extension Date under which
Stone granted extension now applied for
| 31/10/2003 28/12/2003 28/12/2003
11 31/12/2004 31/12/2005 31/12/2006 - :
111 30/04/2006 - 31/01/2008
IV 31/12/2004 30/04/2006 30/11/2006 =
Vv 31/12/2005 - 30/09/2007
VI 31/05/2006 - 31/03/2008

Details of reasons for which extension is applied for: Reasons are explained in our letter
no. PCL/KOT/F4-438 did: 28/11/2003

T D
st

MA
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 LS Lo o Page 46 of 85

A Genaral Managel {Commecdal)
1
= = e s T
F‘EI'JT‘IIJ'I::'. India Limited Rishikesh




Signature Nol Verified
DEn_.:ir.u!I_l.r_S{:-
By:RADH SHT

Sagning Date:g 2.07,2023
17:29:50

2023:DHC: 46594

E n l' E

Certified that we shall not demand my claim and / or compensation whatsoever in Suture
in account on account of grant of this time extension nor claim any increase in the rates
entered in our contract for the work in the extended period,

For PCL IndertechLenhydro Consortium J.V,

(SARAT RAQ)
Frofect Director”

76. Significantly, the above no claim certificate referred to a
communication dated 28.11.2005 whereby the time extension had originally
been sought. There is no reference in the said no claim certificate to the
intervening developments regarding regularization of the sub-contractor.

77. 1t is in this background that the Arbitral Tribunal considered the
objection as to whether the claims referred by the respondent were precluded
on account of the said no claim certificate being issued as part of a “package
deal” whereby the Respondent/ Claimant gave up its claims in return for
regularisation of sub-contracting.

78. Tt is also notable that when the occasion arose for the respondent to
raise financial claims upon the petitioner, the same came to be discussed
during the meeting dated 17.03.2007, the minutes of which, inter-alia, record
as under:-

. “The discussions were held on above claims/payments. It was
informed by the project that the claims from Sl. No. 1 to 7 had already
been rejected hy project, however these issues are being raised by the
contractor again & again, For SI. No. 8§ the details about analysis of
rates of placement of Geogrid is yet to be submitted by the contractor.
For Sl No. 9 ie. payment of dry sione pitching 75% payment of
provisional rates has already been released and reguest of the
contractor for release of pavment on account of extra efforts due to
typical location of site and wuneven surface is being examined by the
project. For SI. No. 10 ie payment of extra lead for disposal of muck is
under consideration of the project and will be settled by end of Mar-07.

. It was instructed by the CMD to the Project that all the above
mentioned _claims/pavments _should be analvsed immediatelv _and

O,
sredhaam

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 qut.l'{;"fEFtiMA . Page 47 of 85

Addl Ganeral Manager {Commerdial)
Eru=aTel oy e, s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




2023: DHC: 4654
[y ot Nl

decision should be conveved to the contractor by the end of Mar-07. In
case the contractor is not satisfied with the decisions of THDC, he may
opt for redressal of the same as per contract provision. "

79. It is notable that while recording the aforesaid minutes, that the
respondent would opt for redressal/adjudication of its claims in terms of the
contract provisions, there was no observation made to the effect that the
claims were precluded in view of the alleged quid pro quo arrangement/
understanding, at the time of regularization of the sub-contract. Even when
the claims were thereafter raised before the concerned Engineer-in-chief, the
rejection order thereon did not contain anything to this effect. When the said
rejection order of Engineer-in-chief was appealed before the CMD of the
petitioner, the same was also rejected vide communication/order dated
04.06.2007. However, again, the said communication makes no mention of
the NCC or the so-called package deal. Notably, EOT-1 was granted on
16.06.2007 whereas the regularization of the sub-contract had taken place on
02.05.2006 itself. There was no reason why future correspondence would
not explicitly refer to the quid pro quo/package deal arrangement. Indeed,
there was no reason for the petitioner to not draw up/execute an
agreement/document clearly stating that in consideration with regularization
of the sub-contract, the respondent/contractor had agreed to give up all its
outstanding claims.

80. In these circumstances, in these proceedings, this Court is unable to
conclude, in derogation of the factual findings rendered in the impugned
award, that there is any inter-connection, as alleged by the petitioner,

between the no claim certificate/s and the regularisation of sub-contracting.

Signature Mot Verified i}r"ﬁt’
Drigitally i
gfrg:i-:gugm: grr;]?T.yu:L mﬂfﬂ;‘:ﬁ
17:29:50 R'%;Eﬁpfm‘-quiﬁ}
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 st toperal Manager (Commerdah Page 48 of 85
Ad e

F e T
iﬁggirmﬁgﬂmﬂad,ﬂmhihﬁh



Signature Not Verified

Signing Dargyd 2.07.2023

2023:DAC: 4594

E‘ l E
'l

Whether Claims are precluded/ barred on account of the No Claim

Certificate/s [NCC-1 and NCC-2]

81. The relevant findings in the impugned award on this issue arc as

under:-

(1)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

There is no provision in the contract for furnishing of a no
claim certificate for the purpose of grant of time extension, yet
the Petitioner insisted on such no claim certificate and withheld
the grant of EOT till the same was furnished;

From the correspondence, particularly, letter dated 4.12.2006 of
the Respondent, it is evident that the first EOT was given in lieu
of delay in handing over of the requisite excavation area and the
no claim certificate sought was not as per the contract, and was
not given voluntarily;

EOT-1 was sought by the Respondent/Claimant on 28.11.2005,
no claim certificate was sought by the Petitioner on 21.3.2006
as a pre-condition for grant of EOT-1, and the same was
granted only on 16.6.2007 i.e. after nearly 18 months of delay;
EOT-1 had been withheld on account of non-furnishing of
NCC-1; and on the very date on which EOT-1 was granted after
furnishing of NCC-1, arbitration was invoked by the
Respondent/ Claimant; such invocation of Arbitration was itself
the instantaneous protest to NCC-1 being sought;

By the time EOT-1 was granted, application for EOT-2 was
already pending which subsumed the period covered by EOT-1;
EOT- 2 was sought on 14.2.2007 even before EOT-1 was
approved, NCC-2 was requested by the Petitioner on 4.10.2007

TR D
oAt
;TEUERM

A _
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e T () Page 49 of 85

reial)
3 Manager l,-|:-:c|-.'r|-u=e.l..u_L
Aﬂdl{_-alwa_1 g =riyge L

i ! + +
THDG India Limil.ed,RhEhl.Hash



2023F:DHC: 4694

OERial0)

and furnished by the Respondent on the same day. Only
thereafter EOT-2 was given on 15.11.2007. This shows that the
furnishing of NCC was in the nature of a pre-condition imposed
by the Petitioner for grant of EOT. This was not contemplated
under the contract, in terms of which grant of EOT was to be
governed by GCC Clause 38,

(vi) NCC-2 which was furnished as a pre-condition for EOT-2, in
fact, subsumed the period covered by EOT-1, and specifically
states that the same is without prejudice to the rights of the
Respondent under the Contract.

(vii) The Tribunal finally held that the scenario under which the No
Claim Certificate was sought for “persuades us to come to a
conclusion that the said certificate was given not voluntarily
but under compulsion faced with the huge investment already
made by the Claimant and the various hindrances attributed to

the respondent...”

82. The impugned award also relied upon, and applied the law laid down

in the following judgements to reach the aforesaid conclusion:-

(1)  NTPC Ltd. Vs. Reshmi Constructions™

(2)  Ambica Constructions Vs. Union of India., ™

(3) K.N. Sathyapalan (dead) By LRs Vs. State of Kerala™,

(4)  Pure Helium India Pvt. Ltd. Vs. ONGC?,

(5)  National Insurance Company Limited Vs. Boghara Polyfab Pvt. Ltd”®,

2 (2004) 2 SCC 663
* (2006) 13 SCC 475 /_E
44
(2007) 13 SCC 43 11:35.‘&“
' (2003) § SCC 593 w21 L il
2009) 1 SCC 267
Signature Mot Verified ( ) m'ﬂ;ﬁ_;":
Digitally Signeg .3;#%&3&?“5"[[7&31}
gﬁ;ﬁ:ﬂu&t, ;E;zuu Addl Genaral Managar [Commercial)
THDC | a Lim y E5
OM.P. COMM) 303/2020 . Page 50 of 85



2023 DHC: 4694

83. In M/s. Sab Industries Limited vs. M/s Gas Authority of India Ltd.”,
a Division Bench of this court, in the context of the Arbitral Tribunal having
rejected the plea that claims were barred on account of a no claim certificate,
and the Single Judge of this court having set aside the award on that count,
held that it was impermissible under Section 34 to carry out a full scale
reappraisal of the award; the examination of the award must be only from

the lens of “patent illegality”. In this regard, it was observed as under:-

“16. In  the present case-unlike in Master Construction (supra)
and Genus Power Infrastructure (supra) the dispute was not at the
stage of referring the matter to arbitration; instead it was at the stage
af ehjections ta the award. Having overruled GAIL's plea with respect
to non-arbitrabiflity, the Tribunal proceeded to consider the claims on
the merits and rendered its findings. These materials were in the form
of running Dbills, joint surveys and minutes of meetings,
recommendations/verifications of the consultanis, eic. Afier taking note
of all these facts, the Tribunal awarded some amounts to SAB. This
distinction, to the Court's mind, makes all the difference. The learned
Single Judge, in this case. did not examine the correciness of those
findings from the lens of "patent illegaliny'’ or the other relevant factors

terms of the settled law (Oil and Natural Gay Commission v. Sow
Pipes, (2003) 5 SCC 705). The court highlighted thar:

“Hlegality must go to the root of the matter and if the illegality is of
trivial nature it cannot be held that award is against the public policy.
Award could also be set aside if it is so unfair and unreasonable that it
shocks the conscience of the Court. Such award is opposed to public
policy and is required to be adjudged void. " (paragraph 30)

17. In Oif and Natural Gas Commission (supra), the Supreme Court set
aside the arbitral award on the ground that the tribunal had failed o
consider Sections 73 and 74 of the Contract Act, and relevant
precedents, in awarding damages. What is "patent illegality” has been
clarified in subsequent cases. Several later judgments have highlighted
that Section 34 permits an extremely narrow window for the court to set
aside the arbitral tribunal's award. Firstly, the court does not act as if it
were an appellate court, revisiting the evidence and undertaking an
extensive factual review of the merits of the dispute with the mandate io

47, A ' 1
2015 SCC OnLine Del 12752 '\hﬁ—'
: W

Sigmm;c(b_vlu Werified )
peind smre- et
o R s e ()
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 pa Ganeral Manager (COMTRCL Page 51 of 85
St mmﬂfﬁishikeﬁh f

-



2033 DHC: 4694

7 |‘ E

cure or correct the errors (Ref Sumitomo Heavy Industries v. ONGC
Lid. (2010) 11 SCC 296 and Kwality Manufacturing
Corporation v. Central Warehousing Corporation (2009) 5 SCC (Civ)
406). The Court can set aside an award if it finds that the tribunal has
made an error on the face of the contract, or provided a “patently
illegal " interpretation of the law. Equally, if the arbitrator commits an
error in the construction of the contract, that is an error within his
jurisdiction (Ref MSK Projects (I) (JV) Lid. (supra); G. Ramachandra
Reddy v. Union of India (2009) 6 SCC 414; McDermott International
Inc. v. Burn Standard Co. Ltd. (2006} 11 SCC 18] and Renusagar
Power Co. Ltd v. General Electric Co. (1984) 4 SCC 679). In Mc
Dermott International (supra), the Supreme Court clarified the Court's
inherent limitation by reason of Section 34 in such matters:

“112. It is trite that the terms of the contract can be express or
implied. The conduct of the parties would also be a relevant factor in
the matter of construction of a contract. The construction of the
coniract agreement is within the jurisdiction of the arbitrators
having regard to the wide nature, scope and ambit of the arbitration
agreement and they cannot be said to have misdirected themselves in
passing the award by taking into consideration the conduct of the
parties. It is also trite that correspondences exchanged by the parties
are reguired to be taken into consideration for the purpose of
construction of a contract. Inierpreiation of a contract is a malter
for the arbitrator to determine, even if it gives rise fo determination
of a question of law. (See Pure Helium India (P) Ltd. v. ONGC
[(2003) 8§ SCC 593] and D.D. Sharma v. Union of India [(2004) 5
SCC 323]).

113. Once, thus, it is held that the arbitrator had the furisdiction, no
further question shall be raised and the court will not exercise its
Jurisdiction unless it is found that there exisis any bar on the face of
the award.”

18. Secondly, unless the Tribunal commiis a patent error of law in
adjudicating upon a question submitted to it, the Court will not
intervene (J.G. Engineers Pvt. Ltd. v. Union of India (2011) 5 SCC
758). The expression “patently” illegal was explained as an
error "which is, on the face of it, patently in vielation of statutory
provisions cannot be said to be in public interest. Such
award/judgment/decision is likely to adversely affect the adminisiration
of justice.”

19. The impugned judgment in this case went by a bare reading of the
pleadings and the judgments of the Supreme Court to conclude that
SAB was precluded from claiming the amounts in the light of the NDC.

Signalu:rl‘j Verified \? ﬁ‘g-
Digitall
B;Eaaﬁﬂu:sﬁm '_HTL ’..."__,-f"'--'

ﬁﬁigl?%unam 2072023 & Hf
O.M.P. COMM,) 303/2020 RKVERN ) Page 52 of 85

nsid. General Manage! sl
] AT,
e ndia Limited Rishikesh



Signature Mot Verified
Dignally Signe
E].':F-'l:’nI!I!-I.frI HT
Signing Dateg 2,07 2023
I?:Z';':Eﬂ J

84,

2023:DHC: 46594

EI‘ r |' El

As is evident from the above discussion, the judgments of the Supreme
Court were rendered in the context of fact situations where demands for
arbitration were in issue; here, however, there was a reference. The
merits of both questions - arbitrability (whether SAB's claim was not
maintainable because of accord and satisfaction on account of NDC) as
well as the merils of the award had to be considered. However, the
Single Judge - in a linear manner, if one may so describe it-held that
since the dispute could not be arbitrable, the award was patently
illegal. This Court holds that once the arbitrator considered GAIL's
plea_and overruled it, that fell within his jurisdiction. Unlike at the
stage of making a reference, the parties had proceeded further. We note
that the final bill was paid in October, 1999 and the statement of claim
in arbitration was made in 200/ -clearly within the period of limitation.
Consequently, the mere fact that the NDC had not been protested
contemporaneously, or that there was no specific plea about coercion
in the statement of claim, did not resull in waiver. The arbitrator
accepted SAB's plea that without signing the dotted line, it could not
have secured the amounts released to it; that was a finding of fact. Such
finding could not be said 1o be patently illegal. This Court notices,
however, that the merits of each of the elaims made in the award, had
not been gone into by the learned single judge, who rested his decision
on the narrow ground of non-arbitrability due to accord and
satisfaction.”

It is also notable in the facts of M/s. Sab Industries Limited (Supra),

as in the present case, the plea regarding the NCC being vitiated had not

been specifically taken in the statement of claims, and it was only taken in

response to the NCC being cited against the Claimant. In that context, it was

observed by the Division Bench as under:

“15, Before proceeding with the facts of this case, it would be useful io
recollect that in arbitration proceedings, the rigid rules of pleadings
cannot be over-emphasized. Indeed, even provisions of the Code of
Civil Procedure are inapplicable (Section 19). However, it is accepted
that principles of pleadings are to be broadly followed, The mere fact
that SAB did not specifically urge that it was a victim of coercion, or
the nature of coercion it was subjected to, in its statement of claim, is
not determinative of the issue. Even in proceedings before the Court,
departures from the strict rule of pleadings are recognized. For
instance, in Kalyan Singh Chouhan v. C.P. Joshi AIR 2011 8C 1127, it .
was held that: &;5‘

ke
P D
e -l

K VERMA
mﬁqﬁm‘mm (i)
1ad| Genaral Manager (Commercial)

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 e e (s Page 53 of 85

?'H?mc india Limited,Rishikesh



Signature Not Verified

Digitally 51gne
Byv:RADHA FISHT
Signing Daie:g 2.07.2023
17:2%9:50

2023: D

E T .'

“23. There may be an exceptional case wherein the parties proceed

HO:- 46554

to trial fully knowing the rival case and lead all the evidence not

only in support of their contentions but in refutation thereof by the
other side. In such an eventuality, absence of an issue would not be
Satal and it would not be permissible for a party to submit that
there has been a mis-trial and the proceedings stood vitiated,
(vide : NagubaiAmmal v. B. Shama Rao AIR 1936 S5C 593;
NedunuriKameswaramma v. Sampati  Subba Rao AIR 1963 5C
1 884; Kunju Kesavanv. MM. Philin AIR 1964 S5C 164, Kali
Prasad Agarwalla (dead) by L.Rs. v. Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. AIR
1989 §C 1530; Sayed Akhtar v. Abdul Ahad, (2003) 7 SCC 52; and
Bhuwan Singh v. Oviental Insurance Co. Ltd. AIR 2009 SC 2177)"

85, Likewise, in Delhi State Industrial & Infrastructure vs. Sukumar

Chand Jain®, it was held by a Division Bench of this court, in the context

of an Arbitral Tribunal having pronounced upon the issue as to whether the

no claim certificate barred the Claims, and the single judge having dismissed

the Petitioner under Section 34, held as under:-

“19. It is necessary to bear in mind that neither the Commercial
Court, considering the application for setting aside an award under
Section 34 of the A&C Act, nor the appellate court, considering an
appeal under Section 37 of the A&C Act, is required to re-evaluate the
evidence and re-adjudicate the disputes between the parties. The

learned Commercial Court had rishily held that the scope of

examination under Section 34 of the A&C Act was limited io
ascertaining whether the Arbitral Award is required to be set aside
on_the grounds as set forth under Section 34 of the A&C Act. As
noted above, one of the disputes required to be addressed by the

Arbitral Tribunal was whether the agreement stood discharged by

accord and satisfaction. The Arbitral Tribunal had considered the
evidence led by the parties and had answered the question in_faveur
of the respondent (claimant). As noted above, it is not in dispute that
the NCC had been issued in a standard pre-printed format as
provided by DSIIDC. It is also conceded by the learned counsel for
DSIDC that, as a matier of practice, DSIIDC does not clear the Final
Bills unless an NCC has been issued by the concerned contractor.
Thus, indisputably, the respondent would not be able 1o recover the
amounts as admittedly due to it unless it furnished an NCC, as

12023 SCC OnLine Del 226

OM.P. COMM) 3032020

ﬁ%

syr Tt
R.KVERMA
arrr o (i)
Addl Ganearal hanager icumlrm:f;ai
srorerfrel] STEA TSR, FAH
?fTHaD-EzlndLa Lfﬂ'lllﬂd.RlEh”‘i.BSh

Page 54 of 85



Signature Mot Verified

Drigitafly Skm

By RALH SHT
Sipning Date:y 2,07.2023
72950

2023 DHC: 4694

E' 5 |: E
wl

demanded by DSIIDC. [t also established from the record that the
appellant had raised a claim for escalation in the cost of steel and
cement and DSUDC had summarily refected the same on the ground
that no such payment could be made under the agreement. The
respondent had continued to pursue DSIIDC in respect of the said
claim and the Arbitral Tribunal had found that there was no reason
for the respondent to voluntarily give up the said claim.

X xxx XXX

22, In view of the given facts, we are unable to accept that the
decision of the Arbitral Tribunal to _accept the respondent’s
contention that the NCC was issued under economic duress is
patently illegal and vitiates the impugned award. The view expressed
by the Arbitral Tribunal is a plausible one. It is based on the
evidence and material placed on record.”

86. In Wishwa Mittar Bajaj and Sons Vs. Union of India", a Division
Bench of this court while dealing with an appeal arising out of a Section 34
Petition wherein the Single Judge had set aside the arbitral award on the
basis of a no claim certificate and acceptance of full and final payment in

lieu of the said certificate, held as under:-

“15. Having regard to the law declared and the swrrounding
circumstances, it is clear that even though the works were executed
long before, some-time in end 2002, in respect of which the final bifl
was submitted in April, 2003, the Appellant had no option bui to
execute and claim the amounts in terms of the printed “no claim”
format. ......Having regard to all these aspects, this Court is of the
view that the Arbitrator did not err, or act contrary to public policy or
the substantive law in India, as to entail seiting aside of the award in
respect of the claim of Rs. 5,38,000/~ by the learned Single Judge.

L Fodkded *ddek b ThER

18. It is settled position legal position that the Couri while exercising
Jjurisdiction under Section 34 of the Act does not second guess the
arbitrator's _decision as il in _an appeal to_re-assess the material
evidence and the terms of the contract assessed and interpreted by the
arbitrators. It is also established that the court, while exercising
jurisdiction under Section 34 of the Act, would not substitute its
opinion for that of the arbitrators. In Hindustan Iron Co. v. K.

#2013 SCC Online Del 1409 ,
sTreanaHAl
R.K.VERMA
AT HEEE (@A)
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Addl.General Manager (Commercial) Page 55 of 85

sodrd gl TS, S
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

4.4 )



2023 DHC: 4654

Shashikant & Co., 1986 Supp SCC 506 : AIR 1987 S5C 81 the Court
held that the award of the Arbitrator ought noi to be set aside for the
reason that, in the opinion of the Court, the Arbitrator reached wrong
conclusions or failed to appreciate the facts. It is only an error of law
and not a mistake of fact, committed by the arbitrator, which is
Justiciable in the application/objection before the Court, If there is no
legal proposition either in the award, or in any document annexed
with the award, which is erroneous; and the alleged mistakes or
alleged errors, are only mistakes of fact; and if the award is made
Jairly, afier giving adequate opportunity to the parties to place their
grievances in the manner provided by the arbitration agreement, the
award is not amenable to corrections of the Court.. ... "

19 Following the above judgment’s, this Court holds that the guestions
whether the claims were tenable or not are based on the Contract
itself and were arbitrable. The question whether there has been a fitll
and final settlement of a claim under the coniract is itself a dispute
arising ‘upon’ or ‘in relation to’ or ‘in connection with' the Contract.
These words are wide enough to cover the dispute sought to be
referred. The interpretation or construction of a contract or a
contractual clause is the province of the Arbitrator to whom a dispute
is referred for final determination by the parties. The construction
imparted by the Arbitral Tribunal to a contract or a contractual
elause should remain impervious ro another view which may happen
to be preferved by the Couri. Though the condition 63 of IAFW-2249
(General Conditions of Contract) forming part of the contract
agreement states that no further claims shall be made by the
contractor_after the submission of the final bill, whether the noe
claim _certificate and acceptance of final payment was under protest
or_not is a _guestion of fact. Once the Arbitrator found that these
were arbitrable, and the claims tenable, the Court did not have the
jurisdiction to_examine the merits, re-appreciate the evidence on
record and arrive at contrary findings: clearly, there was nothing in
the award disclosing that it was contrary fo public policy in the sense
understood by the law, to warrant interference under Section 34. In
the present case the award is sufficiently reasoned and is not withour
application of mind. The Single Judge should not have interfered with
it. The impugned judement is conseguently set aside and the award is
also upheld [....]"

87. It 1s evident from the aforesaid, that once an Arbitral Tribunal has
ruled/pronounced on the issue as to whether the concerned no claim

certificate is vitiated and/ or bars the claim. this Court, while exercising
Signature Mot Venfied

nigmng,-'sfg;%) ' qu[xf’ f},%’#

By RADHA FISHT

Signing Dase 2,07 2023 B = =2 1
17:20.50 R,KVERM%?_
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 mgfmm“;ﬁ?;mim Page 56 of 83

St =T ey, sl
@ THDG India Limited, Rishikesh



Signuture Not Verfied

2023:DHC: 4694

jurisdiction under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996,
would be loathe to substitute its views for that of the Arbitrator.

88. It is also notable that the no claim certificate/s were sought in the
backdrop of the inordinate delays that had been occasioned in execution of
the works. Elaborate findings of fact have been rendered in the award in
terms of which the Petitioner was found responsible for the said delays. It
was on account of these delays that EOT was required and for which NCC
was sought by the Petitioner from the Respondent. The findings on facts
rendered in the impugned award on the issues of delay, EOT, NCC.are all
inter-related and it would be difficult to re-appraise the same in these
proceedings.

Omission to conduct cross examination

89. It 1s also notable that in the Rejoinder filed on behalf of the
Respondent before the Arbitral Tribunal, in response to the Petitioner/s

reliance on the non-claim certificate/s, it was categorically pleaded as
under:-

“The respondent suggested claimant to apply for provisional
extension of time and insisted to sign a no claim certificate and this
fortifies the fact that it was not voluntary on the part of claimant.
Inspite of compelling circumstances, claimant managed to express his
opposition and resistance in the form of protest/hy reserving rights,
Therefore, it is not correct to say that “no claims certificate” extracted
from claimant would, clear the liabilitv of respondent to pay damages
for delays. It is submitted that the conduct of claimant in no way he
considered as voluntary and there is no free consent in giving the so
called no claims certificate and it is not tenable in the eve of law.
Even so, as per the legal position just obtaining a ‘no claim
certificate’ does not bar the claimant from his entitlement of
legitimate claims.

$hk® ook R EEEE

s (3 (ol
#HAT T 8 )
hie) Ganarel wanagss (Com T

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 St e Risnikesh Page 57 of 85



Signature Mot Verified

Drigitally Bigne
By:RADHS HT
Bigning I::Ia.lEII 207.2023
17:29:50

20253 :DHAC: 46584

Regarding that 'No Claim Certificate’ furnished by claimans, it is a
submission made purely at the behest of the superior muscle powered
dictum of the respondent each time while causing grant of extension of
time, even when the delays are either due to the reasons/factors not
attributable to a contractor/claimant, or due to reasons/factors
beyond the control of contractor/claimant. Here it is to further clarify
that the compelling need to furnish "No' Claim Certificate” as per the
instructions of the Respondent, even though the same was at variance
Jrom the contract as well as whether justified or not, arose purely due
to the often widely practiced threatening inflictions such as i. Levy of
liguidated damages, ii. Suspension of payments, iii, Even encashment
of Bank Guarantees etc., as these could have totally crippled the
finances leading to stoppage of activities at site under the contract,
creating  further  complications and  further hurt  the
business/reputation as the whole. As such under these circumstances.
the Claimant purely in the interest of keeping the sustenance of
activities even in the face of several types. of hindrances and
difficulties, he was lefi with the loan option of complying to the
dictum of Respondent even though it was an unjust and unfair act.”

90. It is also notable that in the background of the divergence in the
respective position of the parties on the aforesaid aspects (relating to
NCC/sub-contracting), the Respondent/ Claimant filed affidavits of
evidence of two witnesses i.e. Mr. Kuljeet Singh Narula and Mr. Kadiyala
Harinath Babu.

91. In the affidavit of evidence filed on behalf of Shri Kuljeet Singh

Narula it was specifically stated as under:-

"42. 1 submit that the work was delaved heyond the schedule due to
reasons attributable to respondent. The respondent granted
provisional extension of time, but with a threat to levy liguidated
damages by reserving the rights thereto for a later stage in some of
the mile stone shifting / grant of extension of time letters. This
predicament was totally unforeseen and sudden and situation had
come to such a pass that if no payment is received at that juncture,
losses would multiply and entire set up would crumble under the
weight of mounting losses. As claimant continued the work in the face
of hindrances, respondent was trving to delay interim pavments under
one reason or other. Therefore, in these circumstances, elaimant was
Jorced to do whatever was insisted upon méf some relief for rotation
_.___...-""

4T
A

¥ g wereial)
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 i canere Manager (COmmeTee) Page 58 of 85

S EEW e e T
?E‘IEG india Lhﬁtad,msnah ash




of cash. The respondent suggested claimant to apply for provisional
extension of time and insisted to sign and claim certificate and this
fortifies the fact that it was not voluntary on the part of claimant.
Inspite of compelling circumstances, claimant managed to express his
opposition and resistance in the form of protest/by reserving rights.
Therefore, it is not corvect to say that 'no claims certificate’ extracted
[from claimant would clear the liability of respondent to pay damages
Sfor delays. It is submitted that the conduct of claimant in no way be
considered as voluntary and there is no free consenl in giving the so
called 'mo claims certificate’ and it is not tenable in the eve of law.
Even so, as per the legal position just obtaining a 'ne claim certificate’
under coercion and duress does nol bar the claimant from his
entitlement of legitimate claims. Here it is to further clarify that the
compelling need to firnish "No Claim Certificate” as per the
instructions of the Respondent, even though the same was at variance
[from the coniract as well as whether justified or not, arose purely due
to the often widely practiced threatening inflictions such as i. Levy of
liguidated damages, {i. Suspension of payments, iii. Even encashment
of Bank Guarantees etc., as these could have totally crippled the
finances leading to stoppage of activities at site under the contract,
creating  further  complications  and  further  hurt  the
business/reputation as the whole. As such under these circumsiances,
the Claimant purely in the interest of keeping the sustenance of
activities _even _in_the face of several types of hindrances and
difficulties, he was left with the loan option of complyving to the dictum
of Respondent even though it was an wnjust, unfair and illegal act.

92.  On the issue of sub-contracting, it was averred in the said Affidavit
as under:-

43. The GCC 56 of Contract provides for subcontracting the works
and the respondent did not raise any objection ever before in this
regard. The allegation by respondent of deploying RSJV as
subcontractor is in itself as a breach, is motivated and an
afterthought, as evident from the following:

Respondent was very well aware of the fJact that since 2002
RSJV was working as a subcontractor to claimant, but he did
not deliberately bother or worry about this, since the works
proceeded to the practically feasible extent even in the face of
sustained impediments.

Respondent recognized RSIV as subcontractor of claimant. In
this connection the minutes of the meeting fheld on 02.05.2006

Signature Mot Verified

pect g, e
RADH:

E:;Jgrrin Dralerg 2.07.2023 s a et

Ko R.K.VERMA

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 aerc Aman (i) Page 59 of 85

Addl Genaral Manager (Commeancial)

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



2023:DHC: 4594

OFpral0)
“_n
= '

with M/s PCL-JV produced at Document .33, Page 54 of Book
No I as well as leiter No.THDC/
KTJEF/DGM/D&PH/PCL/6/92 dated 22.05.2008 (Document
37, page 67 of Book No.Il) submitted along with reply on behalf
of respondent to the statement of claims is referred to and the
relevant portions are extracted below... ... '

From all the above, it is evident that the subcontracting of
works to M/ Ritwik Swathi JV performed by the claimant under
this contract was duly authorized by the respondent that too
after satisfying themselves from the performances/ progress
achieved in the face of impediments and difficult geological
conditions in the field, as such the contentions of respondent
alleging unauthorized subcontracting of work is motivated and
an after thought and also contrary to the contract. The right of
the respondent, if any, to object to sub contracting is waived

off”
93.  Surprisingly, the petitioner’s counsel stated in the 5 and 6™ sitting of
the Arbitral Tribunal on 03.10.2008 that he does not intend to cross-examine
the respondent/claimant’s witnesses. The same would have enabled the

petitioner to elicit relevant aspects of the matter to establish its case before
the Arbitral Tribunal.

94. Regarding the necessity and the purpose of cross-examination in
Arbitration, reference may be apposite to views expressed by various authors

as under:-

(i) “Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration, 6™ Edn. Pp 6.76
and 6.198:

Summary:
6.76 It follows that fact-finding is one of the maost significant functions
of an arbitral tribunal and it is a function that all tribunals take
seriously. The relevant facts are determined by international avbitral
tribunals either following the presentation by the parties (usually via
experienced counsel) with the assistance of the parties, to ascertain
the evidence that they consider necessary to establish the relevant

facts.
xxx Xxx oo x.f%_ xxx
Signature Mot Verified -.E )
Digitally Sign .l’li.tr f
s st
17:29:50 mf‘;mgqﬁ (aiferioae) :
OM.P. COMM) 3032020 Addl General Manager (Commercia.) Page 60 of 85

Wi gfwa e, i

FHDC India Limited, Rishikesh




Siznature Not Verified

Digitally Sign
By:RADH SHT
Signing Date:g 2.07.2023
I7:29:50

2025 :DHC: 46594

6.198 The practice of arbitral tribunals varies as regards hearings in
such situations. Much will depend on the form in which the written
stages of the arbitration have taken place. If the written stages have
been comprehensive, the arbitral tribunal may feel justified in holding a
brief and purely formal hearing prior to issuing its award. If, on the
other hand, the written pleadings have been skeletal, formal documents
in which only the issues have been defined and no documentary or
witness evidence has been submitted in writing, the arbitral tribunal
would probably consider it necessary to hear oral evidence before
being satisfied that the participating party has discharged the burden of
proof in relation to its claims (or defences).

(i) Malhotra, Commentary on the Law of Arbitration, 4" Edition Vol. 1
pg. no.695;

“Oral testimony of the witnesses in cases involving complex facts is
not only useful but alse invaluable. It is usual for the arbitral tribunal
to hear the evidence of witnesses at a formal hearing of the case. The
tribunal may put questions to witnesses during the course of evidence,
or after the parties have completed their cross-examination. If the
tribunal adopis inquisitorial approach, it will take the lead in
conducting the cross-examination of the witness. "

(111) Bernstein, Handbook of Arbitration and Dispute Resolution Practice
Sourth edn., 2003, pp. 303-304, paras 2-798 and 2-799:

“[....] Some iime is wasted in most cross-examinations. Much time s
wasted in some cross examinations. Cross-examination is af the heart
of the English adversary system and some waste of time, owing to the
imperfections of advocates or witnesses, or both, is unavoidable. But

efficiently and properly done and confined to the material issues, it is

probably the best procedure for arviving at the truth.”

05,  Given that the Petitioner (and also the Respondent) failed to exercise
its right to conduct cross-examination of the respective witnesses, despite
serious controversy on factual issues surrounding NCC, sub-contracting etc.,
the scope for interfering with factual findings rendered in the impugned
award, 1s all the more narrower. ’Q

mﬂ%ﬁ"’

mﬁgm
KV
e e ()

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Add Ganersl Mensge (Commies) Page 61 of 85

sorerSrelT ST EMHESH
?r_li?;?; india Limited, Rishikesh



Signature Mot Venfied

Digitally S1gne
ByiRADHAJISHT
Ligning Dases) 2.07.2023
17:29:50

2023 DHC: 4694

E- r |' E

Claim No.12

96. Claim no.12 pertains to revision of rates beyond the contract for
reasons of delay, not attributable to the respondent/claimant, The petitioner
has objected to the findings rendered by the Arbitral Tribunal qua this claim.
Essentially, the petitioner has urged that revision of rates results in re-
writing of the contract, especially since the contract between the parties
contains a price escalation clause. With regard to this claim, the Arbitral

Tribunal has inter-alia held as under:-

“156. In so far as CLAIM-12 is concerned the claim is for revision of
rates beyond the contract period for reasons of delavs not attributable
to the Claimant as observed by us in the earlier paras while delays
were discussed and we have held that a delay of 63 months is not
attributable to the Claimant for the reasons recorded there under. The
EOT! & EOT2 given by the Respondent are under Clause-58 of the
contract where the Respondent is empowered to give the extension only
for the delays that are not attributable to the Claimant. The contention
of the Respondent that the no claim ceriificate NCCI given by the
Claimant at the time for according the EOT1 by the Respondent has
been held us in the earlier paras that such NCC will not disentitle the
Claimant for the reasons recorded therein regarding the Extension of
Time EOT2 also the No Claim Certificate NCC2 is held by us that it will
not disentitle the Claimant to his claims. Furiher, we see from Clause-
36(c) at page-288 that “price adjustment shall apply only for work
carried out within the stipulated time or Extension granted by the
corporation and shall not apply to the work carried out beyond the
stipulated time for reasons attributable to the Contractor™. Hence, we
find from this Clause conjoinitly read with Clause-38 of the contract
when the extension of time is given under Clause-38 for reasons not
attributable to the Contractor withholding of or freezing the indices is
against the provision of the contract and the Respondent has commiited
a breach in freezing the indices while according EOTZ.

157. The rates quoted by the Claimant are admittedly for completion of
the work within 45 months which could not be completed for several
reasons and delays not atiributable to the Claimant as held by us
earlier for non-filfilment of several obligations, under the contract by
the Respondent. In a contract of this nature u-ig the obligation of the

R

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 s s () Page 62 of 85

Frepedren 3= Farters, !
THDC India LJmi’uad.Riahlhesh



2023:DAC: 4594

E55: 3]

Respondent are not filfilled and because of this if the contract is
extended, even though at the request of the Claimant, admittedly for
reasons not attributable to the Claimant, to hold that the raies quoted
at the time of bidding should remain valid for any length of time is an
unfair proposition and is not acceptable under the facts and
circumstances of this case where the extension is much more than the
eriginal period of 45 months contract for reasons not attributable to the
Claimant.

158, The Claimant relies on 2006 (12) SCALE 654: Satyapalan Vs State
of Kerala, where the Apex court under para-26 held that
"ORDINARILY, the partics would be bound by the terms agreed upon
in the contract, but in the event one of the pariies to the contract is
unable to fulfill its obligations under the contract which has a direct
bearing on the work to be executed by the other party, the Arbitrator is
vested with the authority to compensate the second party for the extra
costs incurred by him as a result of the failure of the first party to live
up to its obligations. That is the distinguishing feature of cases of this
nature and M/s. AlopiParshad’s case (supra) and also Patel Engg s
case (supra). As was pointed out by Mr. Dave, the said principle was
recognized by this court in P.M. Paul's {supra), where a reference was
made to a retired Judge, this court gave its approval to the excess
amount awarded by the arbitrator on account of increase in price of
materials and costs of labour and transport during the extended period
aof the contract, even in the absence of anyv escalation Clause. The said
principle was reiterated by this court in T.P. George's case (supra)”
We rely on this judgment. Further, in the case of AIR 1991 KAR 96:
State of Karnataka Vs R. N. Shetty &Co., relied by the Claimant, we
find that the Arbitrators in that case had considered revised rates in
respect of quantities of work that were executed beyond the contract
period and awarded revised rates in respect of the works executed afier
the contract period rates which are just and fair towards pavment of
compensation to the Contractor which the Court upheld. Further in that
case the arbitrators have added the price escalation thar has taken
place there after by revising the base date to the date of the revised
rates being made applicable after the contract period. In challenging to
the award the court held “in the circumstances it cannot be stated that
the arbitrators had committed any illegality” by approving the
principle adopted by the Arbitrator in revising the rates after the
contract period and also adding the price variation by shifting the Base
date for price variation as just and fair. Even in the present case before
us the CLAIM-12 is for a just and fair compensation based on the cost
of materials, labour, etc., worked out on an accepted principle of rate
analysis considering the input rates that were prevaleni an 31.05.2006
which is the end of contract period in respecteof works carried out

Signature Mot Verified ,R

senliet TP

Signing Darey) 2.07.2021

17:20:50 ayreava AT
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 o - - Page 63 of 85

Addl. Genersl Manager (Commercial)
Sroredrdr hagn B, mEn
THDGC India Limited, Rishikesh



023 :DAC: 4594

bevond the original contract period. We have examined these rares and
the various invoices, rate analysis based on which the rates for the
BOQ items executed beyond 31.05.2006 are shown at pages-686 to 689
of C-1-3 for the 95 items, We find that the rate analvsis for these items
submitted in pages-724 to 801 of C-1-3 is in conformity with the
accepted principles of deriving the rate and also as per CWC
guidelines. However, we find that in the rate analvsis of each item an
additional amount of 9.77% of the prime cost is added towards the
interest burden on account of Bank Guarantee cost, margin money cost,
insurance cost, etc., and we find that this addition is not allowable
accordingly we award the rates for these items by deleting
appropriately this 9.77% [....]

xxx xxx Xxx
161. These rates are based on the price indices prevailing as on
31.05.2006 and the execution of the works will be subject to the price
variations. As the price variation Clause in the coniract considers the
hase index and prices as on 30 days prior to the date of submission of
the bid allowing the same base date for price variation Clause would
not bhe appropriate as the relevant base dates would be only those
prevailing on 31.03.2006 for the revised rates awarded. Hence, we find
that the same price variation formula would apply even in the extended
period with the necessary change in the base date for the revised rates
beyond the contract period for reasons explained above. The base
prices and indices shall be as on 31.05.20006 and not prior to the date of
submission of bid i.e., 01.01 2002, We consider that this as reasonable
Jjust and appropriate in view of the facts and circumstances of the case
and accordingly award the rates as given in the table above for the
items executed beyond the contract period with the base price and
indices for price adjustment as per Clause-36 being considered as
31.05.2006.
162. In respect of other minor items not listed above for which the rate
analysis has not been submitied but only an increase of 100% is asked
above the BOQ rates we refect this claim as it is not substantiated and
allow only the BOQ rates with price adjustment as per Clause-36 with
the BOQ rate and base indices as on 01.01.2002.
163. The Supreme Court in Satyapalan's case (2007) 13 SCC 43,
relying upon the earlier decision in P.M. Paul's case and P.P. George
case accepted the contention of the Contracior that even in the absence
of any price escalation Clause and with a specific prohibition to the
contrary the Contractor would be entitled to claim on account of
escalation costs and it would not be bevond the jurisdiction of the
Arbitrators to allow such case. On the materials on record. we are of
the considered opinion that the Contractor was unable to fulfill his
abligation under the contract and could not execute the project in time

and did incur extra cost and as such the Arbitral Fribunal was entitled
Signatire Mol Verified

[:ligi!u!rv{ mﬁxﬁ "P:}-""'
Hy-RADHA BISHT
Signing Date:g 2.07.2023 ST ATt
17:20:30 R.K.VERMA
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 .. S o SO Page 64 of 85

ey SPw fTes, i
@ _'-f-n’:linc ﬂndia Limited,Rishikesh



2025:DHC: 4694

i

to compensate the Contractor for the extra costs incurred as a result of

failure of the Employer to live up to its obligation. We have no doubt in
our mind that the Claimant was prevented by unforeseen circumsiances
from completing the work within the stipulated period and this delay
could have been prevented by THDC and therefore the Tribunal was
duty bound to find out the reasonable basis for compensation in respect
of the CLAIM-12 and that is what we have arrived at in preceding
paragraphs.”

97. It can be seen, that the award passed by the Arbitral Tribunal qua this
claim is pursuant to its findings with regard to the various delays that were
occasioned and which have found to be not attributable to the
respondent/claimant. The tribunal goes on to rely upon K.N. Sathyapalan
(Supra) to hold that the rates quoted at the time of bidding could not remain
valid indefinitely particularly in the light of the delay that was occasioned
for reasons not attributable to the respondent/claimant. Accordingly, the
tribunal proceeds to prnnﬂuncé upon the rate analysis based on which the
revised rates were claimed by the respondent/claimant and found, as a matter
of fact, that the said rates were in conformity with the accepted principles of
deriving the rate and also as per the CWC guidelines. The tribunal found that
in the rate analysis of each item, an additional amount of 9.77% had been
added towards the interest burden on account of bank guarantee costs etc.
which was found to be unjustified and the tribunal accordingly deleted the
same and accordingly worked out the revised rates which were made out
from the actual contract executed and beyond the contract period ending
31.05.2006. |

98.  Further, relying upon the judgment in the case of State of Karnataka
Vs. R.N. Shetty & Co™, the Arbitral Tribunal proceeds to direct that since

“ ATR 1991 KAR 96 T}'&
Signature Mot Verified 1"\{ -'"""If
P et
- LT LUVERNA Y
addl. Genarel Manager (Commescial) .
OM.P. COMM) 303/2020 Syrepdrdi Sfway ffaEs ww Page 65 of 85

.H THDE India Limited, Rishikesh



2023:DHC: 4654

the rates that have been derived were based on price analysis prevailing as
on 31.05.2006, the same shall be subject to price variation in accordance
with the price variation formula contained in the contract. Further, for the
purpose of applying for the price variation formula, the tribunal directled that
the relevant base dates would be those prevailing on 31.05.2006. Evidently,
this was directed by the tribunal since the rates derived by the Arbitral
Tribunal were based on the price index prevailing on 31.05.2006 and as such
for the purpose of price variation beyond 31.05.2006, it was untenable to
retain the base date as originally envisaged.

99. In the case of NHAI vs. Elsamex-TWS-SNC-JV*'; a Division Bench
of this court considered claims virtually on the same lines as the present

claim. The claims that fell for consideration therein were as under:-

“a) Claim No.l : Financial compensation due to delay in execution in
terms of revised rates for the quantities executed after contract period
in respect of the BOQ items {amount claimed-Rs.54,33,52,1415)

b) Claim No.2 : Payment of adjustment af the above revised rates from
the base date adopted for derivation to the billed date as applicable
under Sub-Clause 70.1 of Contract,”

100, In the background of the Arbitral Tribunal having awarded amounts
under the above mentioned claims, a Single Judge of this court dismissed the
petition under Section 34 of the Act. In that context, the Division Bench
observed as under:-

*31. The learned Single judge has further rightly held, while making a
distinction between Claim No. ! and Claim No. 2 in paras 11 and 12 of
the impugned order, as befow : -
“11, The above submissions cover Claim No. 2 (payment of price
adjustment) as well as Claim No. | concerning payment of revised
rates for the quantities executed after the contract period. A
distinction has to be drawn between these two claims. Claim No. 2

i SCC Online Del 4475 &
Signature Not Verified 2014 SCC Online De '7,-."('1:\5"
RS ks
ing Dagez) 207202 F
Iﬂq; u g mﬁﬁnﬁ?ﬂmﬁﬁ =) -
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Al General Manager (Commerd Page 66 of 85

Sl §IEE R
THDC ﬂ'ldm Limited, Rishikesh



Signature Mot Verified

Digitally Sigg
T!:.r:RASH HT
Signing Dated 2072023
17:24:50

2023 :DHC: 4554

for price adjustment is_referable to sub-Clause 70.1 of the
Conditions of Particular Application ('COPA’) of the contract with
the base date as applicable for the revised rate in respect of items of
work executed bevond the contract period. Claim No. | was for
revision_of BOQ rates since the original contract period of 33
months was extended by 47 months due o delavs not attributable to
the respondent. In dealing with Claim No. | the AT has referred to a
decision of the Supreme Court in K.N. Sathyapalan v. State of
Kerala 2006 Scale 12654 where it was held that even in the absence
of clause for escalation of rates, the Contractor should be
compensated for the losses suffered by him on account of increase in
cost during the extended period.”

12. This Court is unable to find any error in the above reasoning of
the AT. The claim for price adiustment with reference to sub-Clause
70.1 COPA was indeed a distinct claim _and that was guantified
using the base date as on 4" February 2004 in respect of the work
done and covered by the IPCs 1910 32"

32. The case law reported as KN Sathvapalanv. State  of
Kerala : (2007) 13 SCC 43 as considered by the Arbitral Tribunal and
also the Learned Single Judge explains that the arbitral tribunal was
correct in allowing the above said claims. It clearly states that in
absence of escalation clause, the contracior should be compensated for
the losses suffered by him on account of increase in cost during the
extended period. The relevant portion is as quoted below:

“32. Ordinarily, the parties would be bound by the terms agreed
upon in the contract, but in the event one of the pariies to the
contract is unable to fulfil its oblications under the contract which
has a direct bearing on the work to be executed by the other party,
the arbitrator is vested with the authority to compensate the second
party for the extra costs incurred by him as a vesult of the failure of
the first party to live up to its obligations. That is the distinguishing
feature of cases of this nature and AlopiParshadease and also Patel
Engg. Case. As was pointed out by Mr. Dave, the said principle was
recognized by this court in P.M. Pail where a reference was made fo
a retived judge of this court to fix responsibility for the delay in
construction of the building and the repercussions of such delay.
Based on the findings of the learned judge, this court gave its
approval to the excess amount awdrded by the arbitrator on account
of increase in price of materials and costs labour and transport
during the extended period of the contract, even in the absence of
any escalation clause. The said principle was reiterated by this court
in T.P. George case.” ,J&

‘3& ;H:’_,..-"

g\

syreah.aAt

KVERMA
R.K A

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 s (ol Page 67 of 85

=1

THD?I..‘- India Limited, Rishikesh
480 :



Signature Mot Verified

Dignally Sigoe
By RaD

Signiny
17:29:

Mt
i}

HT
e 2.017.2023

2023 IIHI] *!:EEH:

33. The above principle was reiterated in State of Karnataka v. R.N.
Shetty and Co., Engineers and Contraciors : AIR 1991 Karnataka 96.
The relevant portion 1s reproduced below:

“17. The effect of extension of time on damages claimed by the
contractors has been exhaustively considered by several authors in
several standard text books and a few of them are Halsbhury's Law of
England 4" edition, para 1281, Keating on Building Contracts at
para 161 and Hudson on Building and Engineering Contracts,
10" edition at page 647, which view is reiterated in Emden on
Building Contracts. All these text books are to the effect that when
the time fixed by the contract ceases to be applicable on account of
some act or default of the employer, a provision is generally inserted
to extend the time. When the power 1o extend time has been properly
exercised, the contractor will be liable to pay liguidated damages. In
a true sense and on an examination of the maiter in its proper
perspective, what comes up for consideration in such a case is the
determination of the question as to what are the rates applicable as
a result of the extension of time granted and not awarding of
damages as such. The enhancement in the rates itself will constitute
the damages. When the contract itself does not bar such rates being
egiven and the arbitrators in the case on hand on a consideration of
the material on record, have arrived at the rate at which the
contractors will be entitled for payment of extension of the contract
time hecause of certain lapse on the part of the appellants and that
rate being just and proper one, it cannot be said that the arbitrators
have committed any error apparent on the face of the record calling
for interference at the hands of this Court.”

34. In view of the above, the learned Single Judge has nor committed
any ervor in upholding the award and also the methodology adopied by
the arbitral tribunal in awarding the said claims. The learned Single
Judge has rightly upheld that the rate analysis submitted by the
respondent was based on CWC and MORTH guidelines which are
followed for all National Highways work. In paras 143 1o 147 of the
impugned Award, the Arbitral Tribunal has explained the manner in
which it has only partially accepted the rate analysis submitted by the
respondent. In para 149, the Arbitral Tribunal has recomputed the
rates for each bill, item wise.”

"101. The above observations of Division Bench would apply in the context

of Claim No.12. Incidentally, the Arbitral Tribunal in the present case, has
also relied upon State of Karnataka vs. R.;Kherry & Co., Engineers and

'w:'E

0.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 m@gﬁj‘m, (Commerch Page 68 of 85

Rﬁ‘ﬁ‘-‘lﬁ



Signature Mot Verified

Digitally Sig
By:RA I.'ilgr E E::"." =1
Signing Daves) 2.07.2073
1722950 'J

2023 :DHC: 4524

Contractors™, the same judgment relied upon by the Division Bench in
NHAI Vs. Elsamex-TWS-SNC (JV) (Supra).

102. The findings/conclusions drawn by the Arbitral Tribunal are based on
a detailed consideration of the rate analysis submitted for each item and
premised on the factual finding/s regarding the delay that was occasioned,
for reasons not attributable to the respondent.

103. There is nothing ex-facie perverse about the aforesaid findings and 1t
cannot be said that the view taken by the Arbitral Tribunal is not even a
possible view so as to warrant interference under Section 34 of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

104. Since the award is evidently based on the consideration of the relevant
rate analysis for each item of work, it is futile for the petitioner to contend
that revision of rates is precluded on account of payment made by the
petitioner to the vendors of M/s RSJV or to take the plea that no loss was
incurred on account of increased cost of execution. It is impermissible in
these proceedings to embark upon a minute factual re-appraisal or to embark
upon a merit based review of the rate analysis of each BOQ item, as
undertaken by the Arbitral Tribunal. The same is clearly beyond the ambit of
Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act., 1996.

Challenge qua the award on other claims
105. The petitioner has also challenged the award qua other claims

adjudicated by the Arbitral Tribunal particularly claim no.8 (towards idling

of plant and machinery) and claim no.10 (towards the losses suffered due to

overheads).
R
: W2
“AIR 1991 Kar 96
smreavaAt

R.KVERMA
gy wEmEyE (=iiea)
Addl Ganaral Manager (Commarcial)
Froadeh g eSS
O.M.P. COMM) 3032020 THDOC India Limited,Rishikesh Page 69 of 85



2023: II'I.‘II: 1594
®

106. Perusal of the award qua claim no.8 reveals that the same is based on
the details and particulars of the plant and machinery deployed as referred to
in the correspondence/documents placed on record before the Arbitral

Tribunal. The award specifically notes as under:-

“130. We have heard the parties based on the documents and the
submissions made. We find that the Claimant has produced the
documents, details and the invoices in ANNEXURE-198 &ANNEXURE-
199 with regard to CLAIM-8 & CUIM-9. We have examined the delays
on various counts as claimed by the Claimant and after delail
examination of all the delays considering the over lapping delays we
have held in earlier paras that there is a net delay of 63 months not
attributable to the Claimant which includes the period from the
beginning of contract from September-2002 to December-2007. All
other delays are only overlapping delays. The claim made under
CLAIM-& by the Claimant is for the delay of idling of plant &machinery
Jfor two stretches viz;

(A) 26.177 months in the original 45 months period of the contract.
Hence, the Respondent's contention that the entire contract period is
taken as idling is not acceptable. This 26,177 months idling period is
determined based on the weighted average period by considering the
product of the sum of the cost of plant & machinery and the
deployment months divided by the sum of the cost of plant a
machinery to obtain weighted average peried of machinery. This is
worked out from the fundamentals and hence the weighted average
delay for the equipment deployed for 26.177 months up to May-2006
is reasonable. The loss claimed is for this 26.177 months idling which
amounts to Rs. 19.47Cr as per ANNEXURE-198 at page 587 of C-1-3
which we consider as reasonable.

(B) 11.012 months in the period bevond the original contract period
from June-2006 to May-2007 i.e., for a period of 12 months beyond
the original contract period and adopting the same procedure as in
(4) above the claim is Rs. 8.495Cr. As the period from September-
2002 to December-2007 amounting to 63 months is a delay that is not
attributable to the Claimant, the losses suffered due to the idling of
plant and machinery from June-2006 to May-2007 falls within this
period. However, it is not justifiable that 11 months of idling of plant
& machinery would occur in the period of 12 months from June-2006
to May-2007. However, considering the proportion of the delay with -
respect to the total period as in (4) above i.e.. 26 months to 45 months
is 58% of the total period is the idling per!ti(%mtder (4) above the

Signature Mot Verified
n'.guauy'sr "i'ﬂFaﬁ o —
By RADHA HT
Signing Datey 2.07.2023 STEar.
17:20:50 R-K.-VERMA 4-}
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 g e i) Page 70 of 85

Srerd forferes, iaHa

THD&Tﬁﬁdia L'-mltad..ﬁishlhesh
3 :




2023 DHC: 46574

E- " |' E

period of delay in the 12 months accounts to 6.35 months as against
11 months. Correspondingly the claim amount works out to 8.495 x
(6.35/11.012) = Rs. 4.89Cr.

131, Thus the total amount allowable under CLATM-8 ix Rs. (1947 +
4.89) = Rs. 24.36Cr.

132. In the light of the above circumstances and the reasons recorded

therein we award an amount of Rs. 24.36Cr towards this CLAIM-8 as

against the claim of Rs. 27,96,41, 427/ "
107. The law is well settled that the Arbitral Tribunal is the sole judge of
the quality and quantity of evidence. The merit based review, as sought by
the Petitioner, has been frowned upon by the Supreme Court in a catena of
cases.
108. The same also applies to the challenge gua other claims including
claim no.10 (towards losses suffered due to delays on overhead and profits),
claim no.! (towards losses suffered due to non handing over of land on right
bank of village Pendaras); claim no.2 (towards extra rates and payments for
working in hazardous condition outside the project area in respect of right
and left bank excavation and slope stabilization), Claim no. 4 (towards
Payment for construction of diversion structure upstream of dyke), claim no.
5 (towards payment for the construction of approach (haul road) for the
development of B-1 and B-2 quarries), claim no. 6 ( towards payment for
purchase of sand and coarse aggregates for tunnel lining, inlet and outlet
works), claim no.10(A) (towards losses suffered due to overheads), claim
no.13(A) (towards extra costs/losses suffered on mobilization Advance
towards interest and BG’s, claim no.l13(B) (towards extra costs/losses
suffered in performance BG due to 40 months delay) and claim no. 13(D)

(towards losses suffered due to the interest levy on risk and cost advance). It

Signature Mot Verified g é&.—
[:i.gitulg'srn LIt

By:RADH HT

Signing Diateiy 2,07 2023 m,ﬁ,ﬂ'ﬂf

1 7:29:50 R,K.UERMA

srr FRTTENE ()
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 k) Page 71 of 85

= A e
m@mﬂ Limit&d,ﬂlﬁhmaﬂh
‘ v



Signature Mot Verified

Digitally Sagn
By:RADH HT
Signing Date_:ll 2.07.2023
17:29:50

2023: DHC: 4654

E i |' E

is noticed that for adjudicating each of the aforesaid claims, the impugned
award takes note of the respective contentions of the parties and then
proceeds to adjudicate claims based on the documents/material on record.
Reasons have also been given in the impugned award in support of the
conclusion in respect of each claim.

109. For instance, for the ;ﬁurpnse of claim no.l0(A) (towards losses
suffered due to overheads), the tribunal proceeded to apply a formula
taking into account the provisions of overheads in the contractual rates, the
delay that was occasioned, the total contract sum involved and the contract
period, and on that basis have computed the proportionate loss of overheads
taking into account the delay that was occasioned. It cannot be said that the
view taken by the Arbitral Tribunal is not even a possible view so as to
warrant interference under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation
Act, 1996.

110. Likewise, while adjudicating claim no.1, the tribunal, after arriving at
a factual conclusion with regard to the manner in which the excavation work
was carried out and recourse to control blasting was necessitated, proceeds
to work out the amount payable to the claimant for the same taking into
account the nearest possible rate for the corresponding item in the contract.
Again, it cannot be said that cither the conclusion or the methodology
adopted in the impugned award is not plausible.

111. For claim no.4, the tribunal has interpreted the relevant specification
regarding the “backfill” in respect of the upstream dyke and has come to the
conclusion that the item of dyke envisages rock muck corresponding to item
at serial no. 13.4 of the schedule of quantities towards the cofferdam works
and it cannot be treated as “backfill”. In the circumstances, the tribunal

&\

ETTH

aTe At
0.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 L 54 . o Page 72 of 85

Addl. Genaral Managor (Commerdial)

(I__‘&S THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



2023 :DHC: 4694
L] &

EI Fa P |' E

applied the relevant rate applicable to “rock muck™ and worked out the
entitlement of the respondent.

112. As regards claim no.5, the tribunal found that the respondent/claimant
had to construct a haul road which was greater in length viz-a-viz that
envisaged at the time of entering into contract. After working out the total
additional length of the road constructed by the respondent, the tribunal
works out the entitlement of the respondent based on the applicable
excavation rates and the cost of maintenance. Again, no fault can be found
with the approach of the Arbitral Tribunal.

113. Likewise, for the purpose of claim no.6, the tribunal works out the
extra cost incurred by the respondent for purchase of sand and coarse
aggregates for tunnel lining, inlet and outlet works.

114, For the purpose of claim no.13(A), the tribunal takes note of the
relevant contract provisions with regard to mobilization advance and reached
the conclusion that in a situation the work is extended beyond the contract
period for no fault of the contractor, and on account of breaches on the part
of the employer, and the mobilization advance would not be recovered
within the contract period, the respondent could not be burdened with the
interest on mobilization advance for the period of delay beyond the original
contract period. Again, it cannot be said that the view of the Arbitral
Tribunal is not even a possible view to take in the facts and circumstances of
the case.

115. Likewise, the tribunal found merit in the claim towards the cost of
extension of bank guarantee during the extended period of contract for
which amounts were awarded to the respondent vide claim no.13(B).

Signature Mot Verified

116. Similarly, for the purpose of Claim IKD]. while considering claim

Lo iy
Db T RIS =
ﬂgg&l}gﬂﬂm 2072023 ‘Eﬁ-m
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 LA Loy e Page 73 of 85

..‘-.".dl:ll.Gﬂmr-H Manager r;:':u:.-nmamalh

Fosdrd tiEa Wi sl
. THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



2023:DHC: 4594
—a® =

yial )]

LR ¢

A LAl
"l

towards losses suffered due to interest levy on risk and cost advance, the
tribunal while allowing the said claim has taken note of the fact that the risk
and cost advance was given towards materials. It is observed that the
payment for the same was given directly by the petitioner to the vendors and
that the claimant/respondent was never in receipt of the said amount.
Further, it was held that the provision under the contract for 16% interest
was only towards mobilization advance, while the material advance as per
clause 9(11) & clause 9(iii) of the contract was meant to be on an interest free
basis. The tribunal went on to state that as per the minutes of the meeting
held on 17.03.2007 no mention of any such interest was made. As a result, it
was held that the interest of 16% was never agreed upon by both parties, nor
was it ever communicated to the respondent/claimant. It was noticed that till
09.07.2007, by which time 84 invoices had already been paid, no issue of
interest had ever been raised. The tribunal went on to conclude, based upon a
reading of the correspondence/ minutes of meetings etc. that the risk and
cost advance was mntended to be interest free advance. It cannot be said that
the view taken by the Arbitral Tribunal is not a possible view to take in the
present facts and circumstances.

117. In the circumstances, this court concludes that the challenge of the
petitioner to the aforesaid claims is beyond the scope of Section 34 of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Award in respect of counter claims

118. Likewise, while adjudicating the counter claims qua the advances
made to the respondent under the risk and cost account, the tribunal, based

on the correspondence /material on record, concludes as under:-

207 [...] (i) this risk and cost advance iy g}‘qu towards the materials

Sig-nsm_r:(rg‘u Werified
gﬁu}:lﬂiﬁ_ﬂg‘%w '1-1{".'(:‘\"‘?jl —
Signing Dﬂﬂ!.ﬂ?.lﬂ?.‘n
17:29:50 ayreSraHaAT
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 SJUCVERE Page 74 of 85
Addl.General Manager [Commercial)

Fro=drelt giEm Ferfryirs, sloER
THDC India leﬂed.ﬁishikesh



(ii) the payment of the cost towards the materials is made directly by
the Respondent to the respective vendors, (iii) the Claimant is not in
receipt of this amount, (iv) the provision under the contract @16% is
only towards mobilization advance, (v) while the material advance is an
interest free advance as per the contract, (vi) this is a special
arrangement towards procuring materials as per the minutes of the
meeting held on 17.03.2007 where no mention of interest is made, (vii)
the interest of 16% is not agreed in the minutes of meeting held on
17.03.2007, (viii) nor this is communicated to the Claimant and agreed,
(ix) till 09.07.2007 by which time nearly 84 invoices have been paid and
no issue of interest has been raised while making payment towards the
cost, (x) When the issue of interest was raised bythe Respondent on
09.07.2007 the Claimant has protested against this interest as the
interest at 16% was never discussed or highlighted in the meeting nor
the minutes of the meeting was communicated to the Claimant, (xi) as
per the contract Clause-9(ii) &9(iti) advances towards equipment or
secured advance towards materials is interest free, (xii) the board of the
Respondent in its resolution dated 12.03.2008 resolved that in case of
any additional cash deficit arising during construction, essential
material inputs such as steel eic., shall be provided by THDC and
issued to Contractor, as reproduced earlier, with a commitment of the
Contractor for its adjustment from all his dues/claims, whai-so-ever,
(xiii) even the Board resolution which is subsequent to the letter dated
09.07.2007 alse does not specifv any interest to be charged on this
special advance. In the light of the above we are of the opinion that the
risk and cost advance which is a special advance provided towards
materials and machinery is to be interest free advance and cannot be
considered on the same footing as mobilization advance in so far as
interest is concerned and further this risk and cost advance is to be
recovered on the same criteria as that of the secured advance for
materials as per Clause-9(iii). While awarding the interest on revised
rates under CLAIM-12 we have allowed for the interest to be calculated
after a setoff is made towards the amount of risk & cost advance.

208. In view of the ahove the interest of Rs. 5.13Cr does not deserve to
be considered and therefore it is rejected.

209. In the light of the above we allow the principal amount of Rs.
28.06Cr advanced by the Respondent towards risk and cost account as
asset off against the claims, awarded to the Claimant. ™

119. The petitioner seeks to re-agitate the issue of the interest on the risk

and cost advance and essentially calls upon this Court to arrive at a different
Signature Mot Verifizd
ﬁﬁﬂf»f%ﬁ%ﬁgm wcr.bﬁ S
Signing Datey 2.07, 2023

177930 m.‘&i:ﬂﬂf
0.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 LIS L T Page 75 of 85

Sddl. Geraral Manager [(Commardal)
oy 2iEa RS ST
@ THDE india Limited Rishikesh



2023:DHC: 4694

.a ) |' E
"

view as regards thereto. Again, this cannot be permitted in proceedings
under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Interest

120. As regards the issue of interest, the petitioner has relied uﬁnn the
following clauses in the contract to contend that the contract between the

parties specifically barred award of pendente lite /pre-award interest:-

“Clause 50.0 Interest ON MONEY DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR

No omission on the part of the Engineer-in-charge to pay the amount
due upon measurement or otherwise shall vitiate or make void the
contract, nor shall the contractor be entitled to interest upon any
guarantee or payments in arrears, nor upon any balance which may on
the final settlement of his account, be due to him.

Clause 51.0 NO CLAIM FOR DELAYED PAYMENT DUE TO
DISPUTE ETC. :

No claim for interest or damage will be entertained or be pavable by

the Corporation in respect of any amouni or balances which may he

lying with the Corporation owing te any dispute, difference or

misunderstanding between the parties or in respect of any delay or

omission on the part of the Engineer-in-Charge in making intermediate

or final payments or in any other respect what-so-ever.
121. It 1s contended on behalf of the petitioner that as per the law laid down
by the Supreme Court of India in the case of Secretary Irrigation
Department, Government of Orissa & Ors. Vs. G C. Roy™ . it is beyond the
jurisdiction of an Arbitral Tribunal to award the pendente lite interest in
derogation of the agreement between the parties. The petitioner has further

relied upon the following judgments that the power to award interest by an

Arbitral Tribunal is subject to an agreement between the parties.

2

.
*(1992) | SCC 508
Signature Not Verified L ;ﬂfﬁm
Dnignally Sign . . qmq';.—,lqzﬁ {affemr)
E?mﬁDDHam 2::11{2!]23 AR Ganei MU I;CU.'“:%E'%;QI
17:240:50 .g_mndia L;mﬁﬁéﬁﬁlkﬂs*‘l
O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Page 76 of 85



Z«UH IIH': %594

i. Delhi Airport Metro Express Private Limited v. Delhi Metro Rail
Cﬂrpamffan“,

il. Jaiprakash Associates Ltd. v. Tehri Hydro Development
Corporation Ltd. (T HDC)”,

iii. Reliance Cellulose Products Ltd. v. Oil & Natural Gas Products
Limited.>®
122, Tt has been further contended that reliance placed by the Arbitral
Tribunal on the judgment of Supreme Court of India in the case of State of

U.P. Vs. Harish Chandra and Co’’, is misplaced for the following reasons:-

“i. Harish Chandra, (1999) 1 SCC 63 was a judgment which was
delivered in the context of the Arbitration Act, 1940. The 1940) Act
contained no provision akin to Section 31 (7){ a) of the 1996 Act
Section 29 of the 1940 Act does not make the power to grant interest (o
award subject to the agreement berween the parties.

il. The award in the instant case has been pussed under the 1996 Act.
Section 31(7)(a) of the 1996 Act makes the power to grant interest
subject to an agreement between the parties. There is thus a clear
difference in the statutory scheme of the 1940 and 1996 Acts.

iii. The law prevailing as on the date of the passing of the award was
Sayeed Ahmed, (2009) 12 SCC 26 and it was therefore binding on the
Tribunal as on the date of passing of the award.

iv. The 1996 Act is very different from the 1940 Act and therefore the
provisions of the 1996 Act have to be interpreted and construed
independently of the 1940 Act.

v. In the case of Harish Chandra as well, the Hon'ble Supreme Court
holds that in case there is an agreement between the parties barring the
payment of interest, the same cannot be granted, however, relying upon
clause 1.9 as available in the said agreement, the Hon'ble Court
interpreted the said clause to not 1o bar pavment of interest to the
contractor in all circumstances.

vi. In Harish Chandra, there is no clause akin to Clause 50.7

123. It has also been contended that identical clauses as also in the

judgments of Harish Chandra (supra) and Sayeed Ahmed (Supra), were

* (2022) 9 SCC 286 A
55
{2019 17 SCC 786 ,,f
5 (2018) 9 SCC 266 N
(1999} 1 SCC 63

Signature Not Verified L ﬁ ;’i; m

g&:ﬁ%ﬁ@ SHT T “ﬂ'—;‘_‘;ﬁ (e i s O

Iemi i y 77 4l Ganars] Manager (L0
?;gj;aﬂiﬂﬂalii 2.07.2023 A Ad el qu% «
THDGC India Limited, Rishikes :

OM.P. COMM) 3032020 - Page 77 of 85



2023-DHC: 4694
& L

a =
¥

also the subject matter of consideration by the Supreme Court in Jai
Prakash Associates Ltd. Vs. THDC™, wherein, the Supreme Court has held
that the said clause 50 and 51 impose a bar on the power of the tribunal to
grant pendente lite interest. In this regard, reference is made to the following
portion of the above-mentioned judgment:-

“I7. In this whole conspectus and keeping in mind, in particular, that
present case is regulated by the 1996 Act, we have to decide the issue at
hand. At this stage itself, it may be mentioned that in case Clauses 50
and 51 of GCC put a bar on the Arbitral Tribunal to award interest, the
Arbitral Tribunal did not have any jurisdiction to do so. As pointed out
above, right from the stage of arbitration proceedings till the High
Court, these clauses are interpreted to hold that they put such a bar on
the Arbitral Tribunal. Even the majority award of the Arbitral Tribunal
recognised this. Notwithsianding the same, it awarded the interest by
relving upon Port of Calcutia case [Port of Caleutta v. Engineers-De-
Space-Age, (1996) 1 SCC 516] . The High Court, both Single Bench as
well as Division Bench, rightly noted that the aforesaid judement was
under the 1940 Act and the legal position in this behalf have taken a
paradigm shift which position is clarified in Sayeed Ahmed & Co. case
[Sayeed Ahmed & Co. v. State of U.P., (2009) 12 SCC 26 : (2009) 4
SCC (Civ) 629] . This rationale given by the High Court is in tune with
the legal position which stands crystallised by catena of judgments as
noted above. "

124. Reference has also been made to the judgment of this court in the case

of National Thermal Power Corporation Vs. Patel Engineering Ltd”’ | in

which this Court has observed as under:-

"70. The controversy relating o interest revolves around the
interpretation of Clauses 77 and 78 of the COPA. The said clauses are
set out below:

77. INTEREST ON MONEY DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR

Omission on the part of the Engineer to pay the amount due upon
measurement or otherwise shall neither vitiate or make the contract
void, nor shall the Contractor be entitled to interest upon any

 (2019) 17 SCC 786 %\ﬂ\x e
] .
2021 SCC Online Del 4827 asmeSant

Signature Mot Verified R.K ‘\l?;‘RMA
Digitally Sip ST AT (enferfrareg)
By:RATIH SHT Addl. Genaral Managar (Commerdial)
Signing Dapey 207 2023 e qeci g e
§7:29:50 THODC Jnﬂia Lm&ﬂ.ﬁiﬁm

O.M.P. COMM) 3032020 ; Page 78 of 83



2023:DHC: 46594

E 7 | E

guarantee or payments in arrears nor upon any _bafam:e which may
on the final settlement of his account, be due to him.

78. NO CLAIM FOR DELAYED PAYMENT DUE TO DISPUTE

ETC.

No claim for interest or damage will be entertained or be pagabfe bl—
the Empioyer in respect of any amount or which may be Iymgl with
the Employer owing to anv dispute, difference between the palrﬂf.s' or
in respect of any delay or omission on the part of the Engineer in
making interim or final payments or in any other respect
whatsoever, "

71. The aforesaid clauses are similarly worded as Clauses 50 and 5] af
the GCC and were subject matter of interpretation by the Division
Bench of this Court in Jai Prakash Associates - Del. In that case. the
Arbitral Tribunal had allowed the appellants’ claim for reimbursement
on account of fluctuation in Joreign exchange and had alsg awarded
interest af the rate of 10% per anhum,

72. Tehri Hydro Development Corporation (T HDC) had filed q petition
under Section 34 of the A&C Act impugning the arbitral award. The

the extent jt awarded interest jn Javour of the app ol
Developmen; Corporation Indiq Lid v, Jin PJi‘:{iszﬂ:isi}zi;ésﬁfa’m
(2011) 184 ‘DLT 468). Jai Prakash Associates [1q hm’l prejérredr ;
appeal algm.fm' the said decision 0 the Division Bench of this Co if"
The :natle Msue urged befpre the Coyry Was with pe. am; H;;l
app{mabrhgf of the decision of the Supreme Ourt in Smi of {jrjpf :
£ S

U was, inter alia, contended oy
V-ihe Supreme o

and helg that the clause copgy,
Sider
Harish Chandrg & Co i

TRE L M
i Tﬁﬁ\h& o\
ot A
R |
Addl Glnerff Manager l.'CurMﬂ-ﬁan

ﬂ.M P CEMJ‘{J 3&3{2&2{} THDC inclﬁhﬁlrnitﬂd,ﬁiéhlﬂ:&sh

Page 79 of 85
h___

S )=
=
=

il

3

Lg




2023 DHC: 4894

OFRral0
'd

77. The controversy considered by the Division Bench of !hf.vlCe:ur ; Ji:
Prakash Associates - Del and by the Supreme Cr{nrf Jf” Pra as

Associates Ltd-II was centered around the interpretation of the last st
words of Cause 51 of the GCC- “or in any other respect wfrm:soever :
Clause 51 of the GCC in those cases is identically worded as Uaulse ?af
of the COPA in this case and Clause 1.2.14 of GCC considered in Ja
Prakash Associate Ltd. -I. It was contended by the appellant (in Jai
Prakash Associates - Del and Jai Prakash Associates Ltd.-1I') that the
said words must take colour Sfrom the preceding category namely
monies lying with employer owing to dispute in respect of delay or
omission on the part of the engineer in making interim or final
Payments. As is apparent from the above quoted extract of the decision
in Jai Prakash Associates - Del, the Division Bench of this Court had

the court found that the necessary conditions for application of the said
rule were lacking. The said view was affirmed by the Supreme Court in
Jai Prakash Associates Ltd-I (supra). The Court referred to jig earfier
decision in BHET v. Globe Hi-Fahys Led, (2015) 5 sC C 718, wherein
similar clauses had been interpreted and it ypas held that the same
cannot be held gjusdemgeneris along with the words ‘eqrpes money”
and ‘security deposit""'[.... /

: | considered g ¢lgyse
which provided thay the Pavment would he made Within thirry gy of

:fz;recerpr of Stores and inspection ar site “but any delay i Payment
sz ﬂ;? Y ma& the Commission | table for any: interest. " The Court foung
that the said clgyge Was much narrower tha, the clayses e frr’b}'.r;'n;, .

E‘mm‘rmcn‘m: W
Associgre Ld -f
clauses in that case Wepp

; ASSociate [ . i . y

Wider aragraph 25 of the sas s ; S WAN mieh
o 2 e said decision : ;
i ae VIS relevan; and s cor auf

C‘?i In the presen; case, Clause |5 of the
on ! & n

;;-m_:,;gj;: only ta,.zrem'as of any delay in Pavment pog making ONG e

ol :m;msr, There i5 nothing in this clause whiq), refers -ev
LY 1o the arbitrarpy'; Power ¢, ' : EH

: : @ grant interest Thic o ;

i o = s Coypy

i ;ﬁe a;i;;resmd dam::? I narrower thap the clayge Consig, ﬂndT
ree-Judge Bench n Second Ambica ONSIF Ut B

States that pno interest wijl he Pavable oy amoints
Contractor undey t,,. contract, Clayse 14 |,

Generg| Conditions of

Not Verifieg s "ﬂ?””fé’ ﬂf{ifﬂbf@
3 e
:_-ff{rffam ™ r!:% T
ST ararf
O-M.P. COMM) 303/2025 s SrYERMA




2023 :DAC: 4634

OEsialCl

: ike the clause in Tehri
to the contractor under the rfmlsrac ;; ;Fsg‘,k::iﬂ} ; ?;:agg oo
- o DEVE::J_!;?;H&:HF Cﬂﬁ'ff;m;;mnam;e that it would interdict an

ich is so w :

i‘:;;?_’::‘;g; %ﬁ;m granting pendente lite interest, It will be
remembered that the clause in Tehri H m’m_ﬂevefapmm;rr C?:pn_ Lid.
spoke of no claim for interes being entertained or pavable in respect
of any money which may be lving with the Gm-'emmen{ owing fo
ﬂ;f&:,ﬁ-?i!i!ﬁ.j.‘, difference or misunderstanding between the puariies .“”d m,j.ut
merely in respect of delay or omission: F. urther, the clause in T, Eﬂlr'H.I
Hydro Developmen; Corpn. Ltd. goes much Surther and matkes it
clear that no claim Sor interest is payable “in any other respect
whatsoever” Jt s thus, clear that Clause 16 cannot possibly
interdict the pavment of pendente Jite nlerest on the Jacts of the
Present case.

79. In view of the aforesaid decisions of the Supreme Court (Relianee
Cellulose Prodyegs Ltd. v. Oil and Natural Ggs Corporation [14
(Supra) and Jai Prakash Associgtes Ld-I[), the guestion whether
Clause 78 of the COPA has to he interpreted in Wide t
res integra, In vieyw of the authoritatiye decision 0

80. It also Jollows that the earlier decisiong of this coypy in NTPC y
Patel Engineering 14, . oy (COMM) No. 74329, decided o
21 022075 NT PC v, Pytel Eﬂgf'ueerf.ug Lid. - 4"':-4{}(@5) No. 219/0; 3
decided on 24 04.2015: angd NIPC v, Pasel E. OMPp

ngineering [ 14 oMp
(COMM) No. 1562018 (Supra), vhicn Were rendered Prior 1o ghe
Stpreme Court's decision jn fui Prakash 4svopi

Associgges Lid-rf wWould ne
longer hold the field in 50 far as the question of py award interegy o
CORCerned. -

. : the pre-awgrg interest granted by the
Arbitral Tribunal 19 pgy cannot be sustaineq The same s pmh}f;r:'rea’

{Ey {fze ferms of the Contract ang thus the impiegned award (o thyy exient
is liable 1o po Set aside, |

125 A Perusal of the Judgment ip the case of Jai

Prakasp Associates Lid,
Vs. Tehri Hydro Developmen; Corporation (Supra),

reveals that the
Supreme Court considered

the VEIY same clayge which  f))s for
consideration jp the present case. In the context

of Pari-mateyiq Contractya]
Provision/s, the Supreme Court concluded ag under:-

Nat Verifiod !
n

1 iﬂ’%uza A T'E}&'-'ﬂ}'r

THF
O.M.P. CoMpy 3032029 R.K.VERMA

A G e (o Page 81 of 85
THDC [ﬂdﬁ Limited, Riapi 0



2023 :DHC: 4654

“17. In this whole conspectus and keeping in mind, in particular, that
present case is regulated by the 1996 Act, we have to decide the issue at
hand. At this stage itself, it may be mentioned that in case Clauses 50
aind 51 of GOC put a bar on the Arbitral Tribunal to award interest, the
Arbitral Tribunal did not have any jurisdiction to do so. As pointed out
above, right from the stage of arbitration proceedings till the High
Court, these clauses are interpreted to hold thai they put such a bar on
the Arbitral Tribunal. Even the majority award of the Arbitral Tribunal
recognised this. Notwithstanding the same, it awarded the interest by
relying upon Port of Calcutia case [Port of Calcutta v. Engineers-De-
Space-Age, (1996} 1 SCC 516] . The High Court, both Single Bench as
well as Division Bench, rightly noted that the aforesaid Judgment was
under the 1940 Act and the legal position in this behalf have taken a
paradigm shift which position is clarified in Sayeed Ahmed & Cc9o,
case [Saveed Ahmed & Co. v. State of ULP., (2009) 12 8CC 26 : (2009)
4 SCC (Civ) 629] . This rationale given by the High Court is in tune
with the legal position which stands crystallised by catena of judements
as noted above,

I8.Another reason given by the Hich Court I5_equally convincing.
Clauses 50 and 31 of GCC are pari materia with Clauses 1.2.14 and
1.2.15 of GCC in THDC case [Tehri Hydro Development Corpn. Ltd v,
Jai Prakash Associates Led, (2012) 12 SCC 19 - (2013) 2 SCC f‘Cr‘Tj
122] . Those clauses have been interpreted by holdine that no interest
is pavable on_claim for delayed payment due io the contractor. Same
construction adopted in respect of these claguses, which, in fact, is a
case between the same parties, is Without any blemish,

126. In the light thereof. it is apparent that clause 50 and 5] (supra)
constitutes a clear bar on an award of pendente-lite interest. In the
circumstances, the Arbitral Tribunal clearly appears to have acted in £ross
violation of the settled legal position in granting pendente lite/pre-award
interest to the respondent, In particular, the conclusion of the Arbitral
Tribunal that “having examined the two clauses, namely, Clause 50 and 5] A

we are of the considered opinion that those clauses cannot be interpreted to

hold that the parties agreed that Arbitral tribunal is debarred of any power

to grant interest” is in direct contravention of the aforesaijd pronouncement
Signature Not Verified

Digitally Bigne \‘5;.--_-—
By:RADHA @ISHT Fh ﬁ.f
Signing D:Hl_:_f L07.M123

17:29:50

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 T UGG ()

Addl Genaral Marager ;Cm-mgrna'} Pﬂ‘ e 32
Froudidt sfae ot s ? 78
@ THDC india Limited, Risfykoan
D




2023:DHC: 4694

.l' El

by the Supreme Court in the case of Jai Prakash Associates Ltd, (supra).
127. In the circumstances, the award to the extent it grants pendente
lite/pre-award interest is liable to be set aside,

128. As far as the grant of post award interest at the rate of 18% is

concerned, Section 31(7)b) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996
(as it then stood) provided as under :-

“31. Form and contents of arbitral award —

(7) (b) A sum directed to pe paid by an arbitra) award shall, unless ihe
award otherwise directs, Carry interest at the pgpe of eighteen

percentum per annum Jrom ithe date of the award 1o the date of
payment. ”

*
WVerifia  (2015) 58CC 714

2 WO T

L T

RK.
O.M.P. Copy 3032929 o T

e Marggey (Cotmng <
(o)  EEEores.

. 9.Rishikegy,




2025:DHC: 4604

TIr |' E

They have to maintain judicial discipline and give their decisions ;,H
accordance with law. Hence the lesser rate of interest Uc.‘:mzu{ &
awarded because that would be amending the law which is not within

the powers of the judiciary. "
130. In a recent judgement in the case of Indian OQil Corpn. Ltd. Vs. U.B.
Engineering Ltd. & Anvr.", referring to the judgement in Bharat Heavy
Electricals Limited (Supra), it was held by the Supreme Court as under:-

8. Now so far as the next question/issue whether the High Court was

fustified in reducing the interest from 18% to 9% is concerned, the
same is also unsustainable in view of the statutory provision contained
in Section 31(7)(bjof the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996
(hereinafter referred to as “the Act”) which was applicable pre-
amendment Act, 2015. As per Seciion 3IT)D) of the Act, the sum
directed to be paid by the arbitral award shall, unless the award
otherwise directs, carry interest @ 18% p.a. from the date of the award
to the date of payment,

Y. In the present case. learned Arbitrator specifically awarded the

interest @ 18% p.a. from the date of award to the date of pavment.
Therefore, the same was absolutely in_consonance with the Statytory

provision applicable.

10. Even the said issue is also nOW not res integra in view of the
decision of this Court in the case of Bharat Heavy Electricals Iimited
vs. Globe Hi-fabs Limited (2015) 5 SCC 718 An identical question
came to be considered in the aforesaid decision and it s held that the
award shall contain the interes @ 18% p.a. from the date of award till
the actual payment. In para 17, it is observed and held as under;-

“17. On the facts of the case we agree with the submission of My,
Gourab Banerji that interest i only payable from the date of the
award. However, we do not agree with him that the interest shoyld
be reduced because of Section 3ir NB) of the Arbitration and
Conciliation Act, 1996 which clearly states that rate of interest will
be 18% p.a. Shri Gourab Banerji submitted that in some decisions, a
lesser interest has been awarded. We cannot see how a lesser
interest can be awarded when the statute specifically provides that
the rate of interest will pe 18§% pP-a. and the arbitrator has accepted
and awarded this rate of interest. Judges cannot legislate or amend

" Civi . 2921 " ;fq'
Signature Mot Verified ol Appcﬂr Nos. 2021 2922 012022 -}1 .[',f: &y .'_1____
)
igning Dale 2 07202 TeH.axT
:Eg:gun. H' 072023 RH_VERMA
I T fﬂﬁm_j
G-M P. COMM .i’ﬂjz?ﬂ.?ﬂ Mﬁamm iGﬂl‘ru'an.ﬂj- Fﬂgc’ 84 ﬂfﬁj

SroesETel gy e, sfeniey
~ THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




2023 :DHC: 4694

the law by judicial decisions. They have to maintain judicial
discipline and give their decisions in accordance with law. Hence
the lesser rate of interest cannot be awarded because that would be
amending the law which is not within the powers of the judiciary”.

11. In that view of the matier even the impurned judement and ovder
passed by the High Court reducing the interest (@ 9% from that of 18%

p.a. from the date of award till the actual payment is also unsustainable

and the same deserves to be guashed and set aside.

12. In view of the above and for the reasons stated above, the present
appeals succeed. The impugned judgment and order holding that the
appellant-Claimant shall not be entitled to the interest on interest of
Rs.2,27.58,137.08 from the date of award till realization is hereby
quashed and set aside. The impugned judgment and order passed by the
High Court reducing the interest from 18% to 9% from the date of
award till realization is also hereby gquashed and set aside. The award
passed by the learned Arbitrator is hereby restored.” '

Conclusion:-

131. In the circumstances, the present petition is partly allowed; the
impugned award is set aside to the extent it grants pendente lite/pre-award
interest to the respondent. No ground is found to interfere with the rest of the
impugned award.

132. The present petition is accordingly disposed of in the above terms.

JULY 12,2023 4 QQ SACHIN DATTA, J
Rohit & CI T

strea Tt

R.K.VERMA

i " ' bl
THODC India Limited, Rishikesh

Signature Mot Verified

Diggieally Sagn
By:RADH HT
Signing Dty 2072023
IT:E‘J‘:g{! J

O.M.P. COMM) 303/2020 Page 85 of 85




ANHEM RE -ﬂ

$~41
% IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 91/2019 & EX. APPL. (OS) 784/2019,
885/2023, 9224/2019 '

PCL-INTERTECH LENHYDRO CONSORTIUM JV
..... Decree Holder
Through:  Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Megha Mishra, Mr. Jatin Mongia, Mr.
Dheera) P. Deo, Mr. PurveshhButtan,
Mr. Tarun Mehta, Ms. Palak Sharma,
Mr. Aditya Kashyap, Ms. Aishwarya
Kuma, Mr. Prateek and Ms Vidhusi
Garg, Advs.
VEIsSus
TEHDCENSE Y, - . 0 Judgement Debtor
Through:  Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Shantanu Tyagi, Mr. M. Agarwal, Mr.
Yuvra] Sharma and Mr. N. Tripathi.

Advs.
CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA
ORDER
Yo 28.07.2023

EX. APPL. (OS) 885/2023

. This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, 1908 filed on behalf of the applicant/ decree holder seeking
deposit and release of the decreetal amount in favor of the Petitioner. It is
submitted that the challenge to the impugned arbitral award having being
disposed of vide judgement dated 12.7.2023, there is no impediment to

requisite directions being given in this regard.

Z Issue notice. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf
M
";WL: W e
Signature Not Verified STE ST eToE
Digitally Signe R.K.VERMA
By:RADHA FISHT AT qETEEE (aifis)
Signing Darij0.07.2023 Addl. Ganaral Manager (Commercial} q..ﬂfj
Id:11:48 Hrorendreft

f‘h’m T, i
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh 7



Signature Not Verified

Drigitally Sign

By RADHA BTSHT
Signing Diate; 20,07 2022
1411348

of the judgement debtor.

3. Mr. Sanjay Jain, learned senior counsel appearing for the non-
applicant/judgment debtor raises an objection as to the maintainability of the
present application and the enforcement petition itself, on the basis that the
same has been filed by a person who may not be having a wvalid
authorization in his favor. He seeks some time to file a reply. Let the same
be filed within a period of two weeks. Let rejoinder thereto be filed before
the next date of hearing. h

4. In the meantime, the judgement debtor is directed to verify the
calculation of the outstanding decreetal amount, and deposit the same in the
Registry of this court, before the next date of hearing. The same shall be
kept in an interest bearing FDR, and shall be subject to further order/s in
these proceedings.

3. List on 31.08.2023.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JULY 28, 2023/ssc tﬁg
.’.,.u-""

W&

s a@aAf
RK.VERMA
HTT HEErE (i)
Addl. General Manager (Commercial)
srEa i frrres s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



$~18

% IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

-+ FAO(OS) (COMM)
44095/2023, 44096/2023, 50352/2023, 53104/2023

THDC

INDIA LTD

Through:

VErsus

184/2023 & CM APPLs. 44094/2023,

..... Appellant

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shaantaamu Tyagii, Mr. Ansh
Jam & Mr. Aayush Kevlani,
Advocates.,

M/S PCL-INTERTECH LENHYDRO CONSORTIUM JV

Through:

FAOQ(OS) (COMM) 184/2023

Thig is a digitally signed arder.
The authentlcity of the order can be re-verifiod fram Dathi High
The Order is dewnloaded from the DHE Server oo 1822027 at

..... Respondent
Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Mr. Dama
Seshadri Naidu, Mr. Gopal Jain &
Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Advocates with
Mr. Jatin Mongia, Mr. Udai Raj
Khanna, Mr. Purvesh Bhuttan, Mr.
Dheeraj P Deo, Ms. Meghna Mishra,
Mr. Ankit Rajgarhia, Ms. Palak
Sharma & Mr. Rohit Kumar,
Advocates for PCL JV.
Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog & Dr. Menaka
Guruswamy, Sr. Advocates with Ms,
Arundhati  Katju, Mr.  Sridhar
Potaraju, Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei,
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Ms. Lothungbeni
T Loth, Mr. Yimyanger Longkumer,
Mr. Aayush, Mr. Rajat Srivastava,
Ms. Zeba Zoriah, Mr. Utkarsh Pratap,
Ms. Shristhi Borthakur, Mr. Manan
Takka & Mr. Aditi Prakash,
Advocates for Consortium JV.

Page | of 2

®

F,?-F" shewn abaowve,



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER
%o 19.10.2023

1] Arguments heard.

pA! Judgment reserved.

34 The respondent is directed to file a brief note of Written Submissions
not exceeding ten pages with relevant documents/judgments on which it
wishes to rely on with relevant portion duly highlighted for the convenience
of this Court and hardcopy thereof be supplied to the Court Master within
five days from today.

4. The appellant is directed to file a brief note of Written Submissions
not exceeding ten pages with relevant documents/judgments on which it
wishes to rely on with relevant portion duly highlighted for the convenience
of this Court and hardcopy thereof be supplied to the Court Master within
three days afier filing the Written Submissions on behalf of the respondent.
5 It is made clear that whatever arguments which have not been
addressed, ecither party shall not mention the same in the Written

Submissions.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J
OCTOBER 19, 2023

8. Sharma /_{

FAOUOS) (COMM) 1584/2023 m-\\"ﬁﬂ %) o Page 2 of'2

This /s & digitally signed order,
The authenticlty of the arder can B re-verified from Delfi Migh Court Orsler Povtal by seanning the QR cods shown above,
The Order is dowmloated from the DHE Server an 18122023 af 18:13:28



THDC INDIA LMITED
CIN: U45203UR19BEGOI000822
- STANDALOME STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30.08.2023

Amount in Crore %

5.0, Particulars A5 at 30.09.2023 As at 30.09.2022 As at 31,03.2023
(Unaudited) {Unaudited) {Aaudited)
a ASSETS
I Non-Current Assets
{3l Property, Plant and Equipment §.133.78 6,205.77 5,182.61
|b) Right of Use Assets 39616 402 81 A04.53
[] Other Intangible Assals G52 0.25 .54
[d} Capital work-in- progress 15.313.77 11,241.54 1399063
[ Finamcial Assets
{1} Inwestment in Sebiadiary Co. 33,30 2590 25,90
(i) Lerans 2B.34 3421 32.00
(6] Advances : * *
[} Others 2530 15,18 1788
{f} Ceferred Tax Assets {Net) BOA. 74 B31.07 H1R.54
{E} Mon Current Tax Assets Net 11.26 44,03 17.56
|} Other Non-Current Assets 2.23261 3, 218.02 3,007 80
Sub-Total- Mon-Current Assets 25,974.68 21,018.78 23,597.95
2 Current Assets
{a} Inwentories 827 3090 7880
{b] Fenancial Assets
{ii Trade Receivables 635.88 84284 69592
{ii} Cash and Cash Equivalents 110,12 151.03 93,65
{ili) Bank Balances athar than (i) abowve :
{iw} Loans 791 G.El 8497
|v) Advances 14,33 5.08 8.47
[wi} Others 149643 85233 a8z 47
{c) Current Tax Assets [Met} 2712 61.55 53.51
{d} Ocher Current Assets 29,72 18,50 9,32
Sub-Total-Current Assets 280423 149132 153111
3 Regulatory Deferral Account Debit Balance 14664 16E.54 133.492
Total Assets 28,525.55 23,178.64 25,262.52
B EQLMTY AMD LIARILITIES
] Equity
{2} Equity Share Captal 3,G65.88 3,665.88 165588
b} Dther Eguity &5, 968.65 B,765.28 6,762.90
Total Equity 10,634.57 10,432.16 10,428.78)
1 |Liabilities
{i] Nan-Current Liabilities
[a] Financial Liabilities
(i} Borrowings 1277645 B,612.66 10,289.09
{ia) Lease Liabilities 36.14) 29.29 35.73
(i} Man current Financial Liablities G52 21200 ihF.49
[B) Cther Mon Current Liabiiities 751.09 #5553 BO7 50
(] Proviskons L7114 176.35 17058
Sub-Total-Non-Current Liabilities 13,799.39 0,885.83 11,668,789
{iip Current Liabilities
(@) Financial Liabilities
(i} Borrowings 203544 1,386.20 133447
{ia} Lease Liabilities 37 3.23 3.39
[ii) Trade Payabies -
A Total purstanding dues ot micro entarprises and 0.35 151 235
small enterprisas
B. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 22,07 1704 4266
entarpriset and small enterprises
{iif) Others 1i61.42 51125 824,44
|b] Other Current Liabilites 10681 91.25 97.29
[£] Provisions 344,91 323,98 8307
[d] Current Tax Liabikties {Met) 29.62 17.50 4,82
Sub-Total-Current Liabifities 3,602.93 2,350.66 2,667.49
3 JRepulatory Deferral Accouwnt Credit Balance A8H A6 503,99 487 46
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES p 28,525.55 23,178.64 25,262.52)
- '!t-r[_‘:s-; _ﬁj—______ For and an{!_?-_‘!:l}alf;f Board of Directors
- Err.ﬁr.sz PSR
4 T
Date: 10.11.2023 - HIT Wﬁ&?‘% DirectuI::r [Fina niL],FCF{:I
UDIN: 23400733BGWDVK1414 Add! Ganaral Manager (Commerciai) DIN: 08536580




THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30-September-2023
Amount In
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
AESETS
Non-Current Assets
(&) Property, Plant and Equipment 2 6,133,78,10,216.75 6,205, 76,95,404 45
) Right of Use Assets 2 386,15,88,215.36 402,81,42,673.76
[c} Other Intangible Assets 2 52,07, 734.62 2492 133.2
(d) Capital work-in- progress 3 16,313,77,18,716 .47 11,241,53.32,510.2
(&) Financial Assets
(i) Investment in Subsidiary Co. 4 33,30,00,000. 00 25,50,00,000.00
{ii) Loans 5 28,33,99.656.15 34,2083 673.88
{iii} Others g 25.20.34 800.7 86,84, 34,456.91 15,1783, 750,60 75,2867 433.57
T} Deferred Tax Assels (Met) T B08,73,54 05480 831.07,12,399.80
Mon Current Tax Assets Met B 11,25,52 552 49 44 0298 579, 7
E} Other Non-Cument Assets g 2,222 61,64 904,30 2,218,01, 82,205, 36
Current Assets
{a} Inveniores 0 82,75,91,5997 .73 39,90,08.554.02
{b) Financial Assets
w Trade Receivables " 635,88 07,902.14 842,81,88,918.54
il} Cash and Cash Equivalents 12 110,12,05,120.65 151,03,38,522.95
(i) Loans 13 7.90,73,655.08 8,61,09,328.32|
v} Advances 14 14,2892 558 &Y 2,07,53,935.52|
{v] Olhers 15 1496429621043 2.264,62,75447.22 858 32 98,889.17 1,870 586.80,504 51
(c) Cumrent Tax Assels (Met) 16 27,1187 497.6 61,95,34 6083
(d) Other Cumrent Aszats 17 28,71,74,388.87 15.60,30,384.4
Regulatory Defarral Account Debit Balance 18 146,64 ,20,799.89 168,53, 89 930.0
T 28,525 55,00,983.08 23.178,64.03.411.57]
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Ea} Eﬁl:".}" Share Capital 19 3,665,88.17,000.00) 3.665,88,17.000.00
b} Othar Equity 20 §,968,68.91.103.03 6,766,.28,25,322.07]
Total Equity 10,634,57,08,103.03 10.432,16,42,322,07]
MNon-Current Liabilities
{a) Financial Liabifities
(i) Barrawings rd | 12,776,49,15,316.18 8,612 ,66,01,946.1
{Ea:l Lease Lisbilities = 36,13, 78, 787.00 245,29,39.857.0
ii} Non cument Financial Liabilities 23 64,52 71.430.20 12 877 15,85,533.38  212.00.20.533 44 8,853 9562 336 55
{h} Other Mon Current Liabilities 24 751,08,35,057 .85 855,52 96,152 .47]
) Provisions 25 171,14 28,511,000 176,34,27 363 84
Current Liabilities
{a) Financial Liabilities
?_} Barrowings 26 20354387 627.01 1.366,20,00,839.63
ia) Lease Liabilities 27 2,27 10,075.40 3,23.41,135.40
(i} Trade Payables
A Total outslanding duss of micro 39.07,312.89 10,88,623.00
enterprises and small enterprises
B. Tetal outstanding dues of creditors other 22,05,54,005.07 17,04 35 476.07
than micro enterprises and small enterprises
(lii} Others 28 1.061,42.54. 228,08 3,121,58.43,248.41 511,24 38 855.35 1,917 .83,04,720 45
Eb} Other Current Liabilites 29 106,81,25,708.60 91,24 85,528, 36
) Pravisions : 30 344,90,60.418,93 323,97 87, 114.004
(d) Current Tax Liabllitles (Met) 31 29.61,82 423.08 17,50,97,235.00|
Regulatory Deferral Account Cradit Balance 3z 485,65,51,976.680)

50%,99,00,579.80

TOTAL

Material Accounting Policies

28,525,55,00,983.08)

23,178,64,03,411.57]

amredhasHt
R.KVERMA
AT H F (aierE)
Al Ganar omimieneial)
Frr=Freft BTy [hes s
'-I'E IGC India Limited, Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED
CIN; U45203UR1S8BGOI00S822
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2023

Amount In Crore %
Quarter ended Half Year ended Year ended
Sh. Ne. Particulars 30.09.2023 | 30.06.2023 | 30.09.2022 | 30.09.2023 | 30.09.2022 | 31.03.2023
[Unaudited} | [Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | {(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | {Audited]
1 2 3 4 5 3 7 8
1 |lncome
{a} Revenue from Operations BA3SS 35497 sEo.0z 1,038.52 Q03 54 1,974.30
{b] Other Income 2852 570 0.24 30.32 18,57 2935
[eferred Revenue on account af Irrigation Component 5320 5.14 511 10.34 10.16 10.47
Less: Depreciation an Irrigation Companent {5.20) (5.14) 15,11 110.34) [10.16] (10.47)
Total Revenue (a+h) 708.17 360.67 58926 1,068.84 923.21 2,003.65
2 |Expenses
(a) Employee Benefits Expense 80.82 84,80 B5.75 165.62 163.62 336,74
{b} Finance Costs 45.82 20.10 B3.15 65.92 133.10 181.37
{c} Depreciation B Amortisation 7342 122 75.02 14562 148.96 273.90
(d) Generation Administeation and Other Expenses 12154 123.41 7691 24495 156.32 428.20
Total Expenses {a+b+c+d) 321.60 300.51 300.83 622.11 602.00 1,220.21
!ﬂmﬁt before Regulatory Deferral Account Balances, Exceptional 386,57 60.16 288.43 ad6.73 32191 6384
3 |items and Tax
Exceptional tlems- {Income]/Expenses-Met
Profit before Tax and Regulatory Deferral Account Balances 386.57 &0.16 288.43 446.73 ks s 783.44
4 |Tax Expenses:
{a) Current Tax [Income Taxh B7.45 10.42 5054 77.88 5640 13655
ib} Deferred Tax - {Asset)/Lability 4,43 4.03 {2.84) B.46 6.06 | 17.10
5 |Profit after Tax before Regulatory Deferral Account Balances A5 b3 s 6039 i i
MNet Movement in Regulatory Deferral Account Bal ainces 1636 187 1306 18.18 6195 4330
& [Income/{Expense)-Net of Tax
7 |Profit for the Period from Continuing Operations 331.04 47.53 262.79 378.57 320,70 673.09
£ |Other Comprehensive lncome/|expense)
(i) ftems that will not be tlassified ta Profit or Loss: |
- Re-measurement of the Defined Benefits Plans (D.49) (.50 120§ (0.99) a1 {1.87)
- Deferred Tax on Re-measurements of the Defined Benefit Plans- ;
Deferred Tax Asset/{Liability] it 1047 2 0.28) ol 19651
9 |Total Comprehensive lncamea 330.37 46.86 264.41 377.23 323.95 &70.57
10 |Paid-up equity share capital [Face value of share T1000/- each] 3,665.85 3,665.88 3,665.88 3,665.88 3.665.88 3,665 88
11 |Paid-up debt capital 13,166.17 | 11,750.59 9.038.87 | 13,166.17 3857 | 10.675.24
12 |Dther equity excluding Revaluation reserve as per balance sheet 6,968.69 6,809,768 6, 766,28 B,968.69 676628 | 676290
13 |Net worth 10,624.57 | 1047584 | 10,432.16| 1063457 | 10432.16| 1042873
14 |Debenture redemption reserve 221,57 G213 156.25 221,57 156.25 136.50
15 |Earning Per Share [ of T 1000/-each)
EPS including net movement in Reg. Defarral Account-Basic 80.30 12.97 71.68 103.27 87.48 183.61
EPS including net movement in Reg, Deferral Account-Diluted 30.30 1297 71.68 E103.27 B7.48 183.61
EPS pxcluding net movement in Reg. Deferral Account-Basic #5.84 12.47 65.66 96.31 7058 171.80
EP: excluding net movement in Reg. Deferral Account-Diluted 85 24 12.47 6566 98,31 70.58 171.80
For and on Behalf of Board of Directors
Q|
| 1
Ne e (. Sehera)
| ;J'l-: AT £ Dire;tl:lr (Finance]/CFO
; R.K.VERMA REdRa

Date: 10.11.2023
UDIN: 23400733BGWDVK1414

T Y (T
Addl.Genaral Manager (Commardial)

Soedht gfear fofads s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

9




THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENMDED 30-September-2023
i i i Amount in
Particulars Note Mo. | For the Year Ended 30-Sep- | For the Year Ended 30-Sep-
_: 2023 2022
INCOME
Revenue from Operations i 1,038,51,76,031.70 903 54,08,431.008
Orther income 34 30,31 .87, T84 B8 19,56,53,352.3
Deferrad Revenue on account of Irrigation 10,33,80,843.63 10,16,13,023.83
[Companent
Less: Depreciation on Imgation Compaonant 2 10,33 90,843 63 .00 101613023 83 0.008
Total Incoma 1,068.83,73,816.38]
EXPENSES
Employes Benafits Expense Ja 165,62,06,838.03 163,62.43,620.4
Finance Cosls 36 65.91,73.311.01 133,09,56,664.0
Depreciation & Amortisation 2 145,61,24 636.84 1489582, 732.5
Generation Administration and Other Expenses 37 244,95,14,704.40 156,32,10, 8241
Pravizion for Bad & Doubtiul Dabts, CWIP and a8 0.00 0.0
IStores & Spares
Total Expenses 622,10,19,490.28 601,99,93 841.1
Profit/ (Loss) Before Regulatory Deferral 446,73,54,326.10 321,20,67.942.1
Account Balances, Exceptional ltems and Tax
Exceptional ltems- (Income) Expenses- Nei .00 0.0
Profit/ {Loss) Before Tax and Regulatory 4465,73,54 326.10| 321,20,67,942,14]
f | A Balan
Tax Expenses
Current Tax
Income Tax N 39 77.87.50,681.00 56,39 54 486.00
Deferred lax- (Assel) Liabilily 24580 017.00 6.05,68,755.00)
Profit/ (Loss) For The Period before regulatory 360,39,85,628.10 258,75,44,671.14]
eferral account balances :
et Movemeant in Regulatory Deferral Account 40 18,17.51,674.00 61,9445 567,00
Balance Income/ (Expense)- Met of Tax
I Pr%ﬂﬂ {Loss) For The Period from continuing 378,57,37,502.10] 320,69,90,238.14]
rations
Il OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
9 (i) Iterns that will not be classified to Profit or
O5%:
RE;rnf;lElaLJrernants of the Defined Bensfit Plans 41 199,35,565.00) 2.41,23,038.008
Deferred lax on Re-measuraments of the 34,73,403.00 B4 ;
|Defined Benefit Plans- Deferred Tax Asset/ (Liability) : l Rl
Other Comprehensive Income {1,34,11,971.00) 3.25,52,538.00)

Total Comprehensive Income (1+11}

377,23,25,531.10)

323,9542,176.14

Earning per Equity Share (including net

|movement in requlatory deferral account)
Basic ()

Diluted (7)

Earning per Equity Share (excluding net

mwemenm regulatory deferral at.m:?untl
Basic ()
Diluted (*)

Malerial Accounting Policies

103.27)
103.27)

G831
8e.31

BT .48
BY. 48

70.55
70.58

SATEE
R.KNVERMA
AT (= o
Al Gararal '.-..mnag!ar (i

i
THDGC indla

41 1=
Limite

fnf e

e il
= AT
d,Rishikesn



| FILAL SIMLELA LI EL
CiN: UASZ03UR1SAEGOID0IELT
STANDALOME CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2013
Armaunt In Crore ®

PARTICULARS Far the Half vear Ended Ear the Half Year Ended For the Year Ended
30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023
{Unaudited] {Unaudited] [Audited)

A CASH FLOW FROBM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit Before Exceptional Rems and Tax 45,73 32121 TEZ 44
&dd! Net Mavament in Regulatary Deferal 18.18 1,95 4330
sccount Balances inet of Las)
Agld: Tax on et Movement in Regulatosy -3.85 1311 .17
Deferal Accoun Balances
Profit Before Tax Inchuding mowements in 4247 245.15] 730.87
rezulatory deferral account balanees
Adjustments for-

Depraciation 14563 138,96 27350

Deprecation- krigation Companent 10,34 1016 10.47

Py ooy {En O

Rad Debes Wrinen off 0od 0.0%

Advamce Sgainst Depreciation 3.8 3.30 -1.60

Late Payment Surchasge 567 14.33 1770

Firance Cost 65,52 123.1iH 18137

Profic on Sale of Ausets .04 D01 003

Loss an Sale of Assets 0.14 028 1.09

literest on Bank Deposis .37 032 0.7%

her Comarehensive income (OC1] 4199 24z LAY

Prior Period Adpstments throigh SO0E oo

Erceptional items .00 AL1.15 275 B5 Q.00 438.90
Cach Flow from Operating activities Before 535.85 5232.00 1,1E9.87

'Warking Capital Changes

Admistment For -

Inventories 6.09 L399 a.43

Trade Receivables GO.8T 14442 77

Other AEgals A74.35 i163 48.59

Loans #nd Adwances | Current + Men Currear) T _‘.‘]r E.13 -B 95,

Mmnarity interest 0,00 |

Trathe Payable and Liailsties 192 12.40 2244

Prosasions {Currént = Nan Cufrent] ER.1T 308 15,596

Het Mavement i Regalatory Beferal Arzount 18.1E -752,91 6185 5593 4330 LR

Balance

Cash Generated From Dperations -117.106 466,07 1,564.23
Lorporats Tax 7758 -56.40 -136.5%
Met Cash Fram Operations (4] -104.94 409,67 1,427 .68

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTIRG ACTIVITIES

Changs in:-

Purchiase of Fixed Assers and CWIP 103752 L8078 -3,53% 18

Procseds of Fised Assets and CRR 191 A4.40 T.29

Construction Stores 000

Capital Adwanied 13365 =176. 58 PR

mierest on Bank Deposits 37 032 073

Late Payment Surthasge 485 12 31 15

Miscelaneous Expenditure | To the extent 0.0

adjusted}

Investment n Subsidiary Co. T 1L 13 1110
et Cash Flow From Lnvesting &ctivities [B) -2,165.44 -1,655.43 -3,6TL.60
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINAMCING ACTIVITIES

Share Capitad {Inchuding, Panding Allotment) 0.00 L

Drher Capital Resarve DO .

Repayment of Bor owings- Man Currest PRS0 127.40 28224

Praceads of Bomowings- Moo (urrent 271595 0BG 02 3924 15

EOrroings- Current 100554 031 -A0.4%

Lissse Liahility -2.10 158 7.8n

Intevast on loans BT 48151 -B1113

Bvidend & Taw on Dividend 171 44 -197 ag A5A7 a4
Met Cash Flow From Financing Activities | ] 2.675.26 1,275.24, 2.227.65
0, NET CASH FLOW DUMRING THE YEAR [A+B+L) 31904 25-45’ -16.35
E. DFEMING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS -H54.68 -838.33 -B38.33
F. CLEOSING CASH B CASH EQUIVALENTS[DE) -535.64 -B08.85 -554.68

Mot

L Préviows year's lguras have been Regrouped [/ Rearranged /| Recast wllflﬂer;@‘:& ¥
A
-

| _.' kﬁ—l T stredant Forand on “1?4_*_:.? Baard af Dirsctars
(R B R.K.VERMA iy
mm RS () T L sy
Date: 10.11.2023 Oenacs) Manager (Cammercial Director [Finance]/CFO

P IMR L AP ARATAAF AT A d A d A DIN: (B536589

THDC Indlla Limited, Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30-September-2023

Amount In *

PARTICULARS

For the Period Ended 30-Sep-
2023

For the Period
20

Ended 30-Sep-
22

A, CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit Before Exceptional items and Tax
Add: Met Movement in Regulatory Deferal Account Balances
(net of tax)
Add: Tax on Net Movement in Regulatory Deferal Account
alances
Profit Before Tax including movements in regulatory
eferral account balances
Adjustments for:-
Depreciation
Deprecigtion- lmgation Component
Pravisions
Bad Debts Written off
Advance Against Depraciation
Late Paymeant Surcharge
Financa Cost
Profit on Sale of Assets
Loss on Sale of Assels
Interest on Bank deposits
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Pricr Period Adjustrments through SOCIE
Exceptional items

Cash Flow from Operating activities Before Working
|Capital Changes
Adjustment For :-
Imvantories
Trade Recsivables (including unbilled revenusa)
Other Assels
Loans and Advances { Currant + Non Current)
Minority Interast
Trade Payable and Liabilitias
Provisions (Currant + Non Current)
Met Movement in Requlatory Deferal Account Balance

Cash Generated From Operations

Corporate Tax
Met Cash From Operations (A}
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Change in:-
Purchase of Fixed Assets and CWIP
Proceeds of Fixed Assets and CWIP
Construction Slores
Capital Advances
Interest on Bank deposits
Late Payment Surcharge
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents
Investment in Subsidiary Co.
Net Cash Flow From Inuesrtbing Activities (B)

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Share Capital (Including Pending Allotment)
Cther Capital Resarve
Repayment of Borrowings- Non Current
Proceeds of Barrowings- Mon Current
Bormowings- Current
Lease Liabili
Interest and
Grants
Dividend & Tax an Dividend

Met Cash Flow From Financing Activities { C)

D. NET CASH FLOW DURING THE YEAR (A+B+C)

E. OPENING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
F. CLOSING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS(D+E)

p;nance Charges

446,73,54,326.10
{18,17,51,874.00

(3,84,78,683.00)
424,71,23,769.10y

145,61,24,636.84 148,95 82,732 .56
10,33,90,843.63 10.16,13,023.83
(3.79,83,280.00 (3,79,83,280.00)
(5.67,28,546.00 {14,93,19,719.00)
65,91,73,311.04 133,02 56,664.04]

(3,78,147.46) (43 BE5 46)
14.19,014.89 28 18,120.20
gz?.ﬂﬁ.ﬂ?s.?zi 32,17,266.50
99,38 568.00 .41,23.038.0
0.00f  211,13.43,185.19 0.00
635,84,66,954.29%
(8,08,59,913.84) 1,99,31,311.80

£0,86,92,4095,60)
{974,35,00,522.70)|
77.38,57,514.33

2.92.59,536.26
58,1726, 395 25
18.17'51 874,00

(144,48 74 535 26
21,63,57,051 51
(6,32,50,583.09)

12,39,95,176.77
(3,08 48,503.91)

(752,90,72.621.07) 51,84 45 557 .00

(117,06,05,666.78)

(77,8799 681.00)
(194,94,05,347.78)

(2,037,51,68,638.95) {1,490,77 79 66T _E0)

1,80,84 060,87 4,38,54,033,94
:123.6%1326531;;19.‘2?82} {1 ?E-,ET,?EA"I:L?E}
w0, 073, 32,17 ,.266.50]

4,84 ,50.903.00 18,31,00,390.00

(7,40,00,000,00} (11,10,00,000.00

(2,161,48,00,196.64)

{127,40,16,059.81
2,086 08,08,000.0
(31,74,933,38)
2 68,45,460,00
(482.51,03,506.61)

228 55,99,890.14
1 19,95,83,982.0
1,003.54,31 677 .41

(2,10,26,645.00
(641,93,66,295.39

(171,44,00,000.00) (197 84 .bu.ﬂﬂﬁ.ou}

z.ars.ﬁ.zz,aza.aj
319,04,17,284.4

(854,67,74,491.33)
{535.63,57.206.87

321,20,67.042.14{
(61,94 ,45,567.00)

(13,11,42,799.00)
246,14,79,576.14

#75,85,29,457 67)
522,00,09,033.81

(55,92 44 515.18)

466,07,64,518.6

(56,39,54,486.00
409,68,10,032.6

(1,655,42,84,391.91)

1,275,22,68,040.20)
29,47 93,680.92

(B38,33,17,235.26
(B0 554.34

1. Pravious period's figures have been Regrouped / Rearranged / Recast wherever necessary.

AT Saf
R.K.VERMA
'ﬁdﬂlem TR (i)
#_TJ?;Erw;__WaQF}{CMmeruan
ST SR R ESl
THDC Indig Limitedﬁ&ﬁwj;ﬂ




THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
A.Equity Share Capital
(1) Current Reporting Period Ended 30-September-2023

Othar Comprahensive
ncome

(1,34,11,671.00)

(1,34,11,971.00}

Amount In ’
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023
Amount
Balance at the beginning of reporting period 3,665.88,17 000,00
Changes in eguity share eapital during the period 0.0y
Closing Balance at the end of the reperting period 3,665,88,17,000.00
CONSOLIDATION
(2) Previous Reporting Period Ended 30-September-2022
_Amount In '
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2022
Amount
Balance at the beginning of reporting period 3,665,588 17 ,000.00
%hangas in aquity share capital during the period 0.0
losing Balance at the end of the reporting period 3,665,88.17,000.0
CONSOLIDATION
B. Other Equity-
[(1) Current Reporting Period Ended 30-September-2023
Amount In
Reserve & Surplus 01-Apr-2023 To 30- Other
Sep-2023 Comprehensive
[d==2py 1
Particulars Wota | Share | Retained Earnings Deberniure Acturial Gainl Total Hon- Total
No. |Application| Redemption [Loss) jcontrolling
oney Reserve & Others Interaats
Pending
Aligtimant
Opening Balance (| 0.006,504 42,75 910.43186,50,00,000.00418,03.10,338.50)6,762,80,65,571,93)
Profit For The perio ay8,57,37,502.10 378,57 .37.502.10 0.0 378,57,37,502.1

0.00f6,762,89,65,571.9
(1,34,11,871.00

Adjustment laffrom
Debenture Redamption
Fesreve (1)
Debenture
Redemption Resarve
Pddition/ (Uilised!

35,06,50,000.00

Total 378,57,37,502.10 (1,34,11,971.00) 3ﬁ,23.25.531‘.1ﬂ 0.000 377,23,25,531.1
omprehensive Income

Equih{ Contribution by 0.00 0.
on- Controlling Interest

Dividend 171,44,00,000.00 171,44 00,000.00 174,44 00,000,

Tax On Dividend 0.4 ki 0.00 0.0

ka_r ?ﬂm{ﬁ;tﬂ Retalned 207,13,37,502.10| 205,79,25,531.10f 205,79,25,531.10]
nings
Transferrad/ (35,06,50,000.00) (35,06,50,000.00} {35,06,50,000.00)

35,06,50,000.004

35.06,50, 000 00

lAdjusied) during the
period {1V}

Closing Balance 0.00)6,766,49,63,412.53221,56,50,000.00)19,37,22,309.50))6,068,68,91,103.0 0.00(5,368,68,91 1 _sl
(1-+1+111+1V) "F ﬁF Ef h37,22, )F‘ 5[ ﬂlﬁ J68,31,103.0

AddLGanaral Manes
15
THOC India L

ST

"'h‘l't\)ﬁf"'f

syre st
R.K.\"ERF‘."';‘;!_‘_

ayT AEmEEE (9

iz Tl

{Commerc a:.‘,.
e 5 ,?‘-d._-"'l"ihQ_i
imiled, Rishikesn



CONSOLIDATION
(2) Previous Reporting Period Ended 30-September-2022
Amount In
Reserve & Eurglus OT-Apr-2022 To 30- Other
ep-2022 Comprehensive
Income
Share | Retained Earnings Debenture Acturial Gaing Tolal Non- Total
Application| Redemption [Loss) lcontrolling
Money Reserve & Others Interasts
Paending
Allottment
Opening Balance (1) 0.0016,527 77,27, 793,431 28,00,00,000.0015,50,45,247 .50 6,640,26,82, 545,93 0.0016,640,26,82,545,93]
Profit For The Year 320,60,%0,2358.14 320,69.90,238.14 0.0 320,69,90.228.14
! Other Comprahensive 3,25 52 538.00 33,2552 538.00 3,25,52.530.008
neome
Total Comprehensive 320,69,90,238.14 31,2552 536.00( 323,9542776.14 0.00] 323,9542.776.1
ncome
Equity Contributicn by (.00 0.
Mon- Confrelling Interest
Dividend 197 ,94,00,000.00] 197,94, 00,000.00 197.54,00,000,
Tax On Dividend il 0,001 0.00 0.
Transfer to Retalned 122,75.90,238.14| 126,01,42,776.14 126,01,42,776.1
Earnings r{l]]
Transferred 1o [28,25,00,000.00) {28,25,00,000.00) {28,25.00,000.00
Debeniure Redemption
asreve (1)
Debenture 28.25,00,000.00 28,25,00,000.00 28 25 00,0000
edemplion Resarve
dition! 1’Uliiised]n during
e year [1V) ;
Closing Balance n_nnla,szz,zsﬂ 8,031.571 55,25.00.%1].0*1 2.24,92.?05.50}F.TEE,EB,EE,EEZ,DT 0.0016,766,28,25, 322,
[ [ AT}

T

e N—

5

arre st
KNVERMA
dﬂ"BWAG‘ﬂ’E (mferfaE)
Bddl (Genaral Manager (Gnmm._;.;:gm
T S ﬁ-’l'fq{"’".d_ﬁ.;-;.
L;IEDE 1r1ﬁq"la Li.m':teﬂ,ﬂlshuhegh



THDC INDIA LIMITED

IDuring the Period

CONSOLIDATION
MNote :-2
PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT & INTANGIBLE ASSETS AS AT 30-September-2023 P
Depreciatio Het Block
Parielr A TOT A0S | KA Do | Sales T Fa s Ser200s | Fa s U 57 The Pariod 01 Sales Adfustrent] As 3t S0-Sep202% | As SU30-5ep2023 | As at JT-War
the Period A:I]ustmerd Apr;%%l:gu‘ggsu- During the Pariod

A. Prpoerty Plant &
[Equipmant
Other Assets

1. Land Free Hold

2. Land Under
Submergence
3; ErHi{Iadings
4. Building Temp.
Struciures
5. Road, Bridge &
Culvers
6. Drainage, Seweraga
& Water Supply
7. Construction Plant &
Machinery
8. Generation Plant &
Machinery
9. EDP Machines
10. Electrical
|Installations
11. Transmisgion Lines
12. Office & Other
Equipment
13, Furnifure & Fixlures
14. Wehicles
15, Railway Sidings
16. Hydraulic Works-
Dam & Spillways
17. Hydraulic Works-
Tunnel, Panstack, Canals etc

1,786.85,40,001 .65
1,128,16,20,409. 58

3,435,45,01,257.05

5,190,00,09,938.47
1,608,21,04,152 45

50,93,65,120.74

28,42.84,551. 11
200,53.06,634,80
30,86.52,519.31
24,47 02 6079

27,22 59 545 83|
45,80,99,891.11

32 66,68,089 62
84.64.67,118.13

45 4547 582.37
28,02,15.974,92
1,21,88,744.00)

78,84 32,166.00
15,83,00,721.00
28.09 839,00
10,18,531.00
12,71,266.00

4 95 000.00
1.09,81,0684.00

2.50,93,021.00

11,45,603.0:0
2,82,42.316.61

1,44 44 655 .00
1,91,38,293.88

7,43 99 656.94

1,64,36,160.64)1,81,58, 211

(54,71,784.29)

(60,74, 355 a5

(35,39,078.00)

78|

(7, 10,238, ﬂﬂ;

1,786,85,40,001.65
1,143,63,82 052 .58

3,436,54,82,281 05

5,190,00,00,932.47)
1.613.65,03,808.24

128,77 97 28674

28,70,94,280.31
200,63,25,165.80)
30.99.23.785.31
24,5197 607.91

27,0537 47471
48,31,92.012.11

42,78,12 692 64
86.92,57,650.49

46,82 ,81,590.27]
26.92,682,911.89
1.21,88,744.00)

Sub Total

13,747.95,57,179.25

113,82,08 314.07

1, 778.18,52,054.049

3,378,50.26,494 85

T87,53,53,963.7

384 07 32,920.10
28,42,84,551.31

B5,64,60 230,61
12.16,84 B85 26|
18,4527 649,11

17.63.98,088.55
13,94,27.612.43

20,16.29,809.14
60,18,73,202.45

24.17.91 407 25

15,2437 229 95
73,80 653 26

G861 53,174.86

(3,30,53,680.00}13,858,38,11,804.327,565,35,25,846.06161,89,61,532.8

21,28,43,899.87 -

18,87, 47,121 .52 -
28,09,839.00 =

3,28,27,765.35
48,42,230.91 £
41,66,333.97 1
44,72,81,011.59

2.96,65 68029 (1,70,23,887.68
F2.49,497 39 G
£9,38,207 894

2194815075  (40,07.023.50)

1.51.54,035.35 ét,DE.SEQ.EE}
99,02,141.53 (53.456,040.78
3,65,662.33 =
52,653,562 212.04 ¥
11.68.36,754.77

1,823 51,34 D65 56

809,21,97,863.61

412,94 80,041.82
28,7094 ,380.011

£9,12,88,004.5¢
12,65,27,126.17
18,90,83 983.03

18,20,70,761. 1§
14.56.77 109.82

20,85 68, 017.04
£61,98,15 338.65

25 68,36,603.32)
15,69,93,330.70
77.96,315.60

[3,431,03,78,706.991

260.29,89 805,03

1.612,63,48,315.4

120,77.97,286.74
977.63,42,138,

730,68.02.0108

131,50,37,160.8
18,3396, 65641
5,61.03,624.8

8,84,66,603.5
34,75,15,802.

11,92 45 675.5
24,93,42,311.8

21,14 45 396.0
13,22,89.5811
44,32 428.4
758,96 31,231.4

£5:3,35,13,900.36

264,85 791.38

7.724,60,01,587.5

6,133,78,10,216.7

50,93,65,120.7
58 91,86,037.91

T34 08 B7 489,48

134,68 46,395.19)
18,69 67 624.05
5,97,74,958.80

1,656,26,48,243.01

8,58,60,557.2
32,86,72,278.6

1:2,50,38,280.5
2445139156

21,27.56,175.12
12,77.81,744,
47.98,090.72

1.811,49.83,443.

657,59,50 977 .5

A82,60,31,333.1

Fa statement of F&L

ited, Rishikes

Figures For Previous [13,616,03,09,404.32 26,51,54,048 85((2,16,08,459.83)[13,641,28,53,993.347,272,45,74,358.221163,08,89,869.55 (1,03,05,638.89)(7,435,51,58,588.8 E,205,76,95,404.4606,343,47,35,046.1
|Perio
B. Intagible Assets ;
1. Inlgngible Aszats- 5.608,82,283.01 16,05,959.00 - 5.84,88,242.01 5.14.96,921.18 17.83,586.21 - 5,32 80,507.29 52,07,734.62 53,85,361.83|
[Software o
Sub Total 5,68,82,283.01 16,05,959.00 - 5,84 88 242.01 514,96,921.1 17.83,586.21 - 5,32 B0, 507.39 52 07,734.62 53,85,361.83
Figures For Previous 517 67,362.01 7,96,200.00 - 5,25,63,562.01 4,92 88, 109.3 7.83,319.3 - 5,00,71,428.73 24,92,133.26 24,79,252.6
eriod
C. Right of Use Assets
1. %ght of Use - Land 383,97 58 725.76 5235 156.00 - 384.40,91 881.76 54.2519,364.87 7.03.81,434.0 £1,29,00,798.87 323,20,91,082.89 329,72,37,360.89
2. Right of Use - Coal 72,01,43,094.00 - - 72,01 ,43,094.00 3.63.20.782.41 A3.46,4856.1 4,46,76, 24858 67546684547 68,38,13,311.59)
Baarin nd
3 l%ighl aof Use - 948,52 482 00 - 048 52 482 00 31799 683.000 1,0642 5500 4,24 42 23300 5,24,10,249.001  6,30,52,799.00
|Euiidi 3
= 4!nlgigh| of Lse - Vehicle 5,15,02.647.00 13,75,704.00, ; ; 5,22 63,008.00 5,03,32,174.00) 0,26,139.0 (6,15,253.00) 508,43 060.00 16,20.038.00 11,70,473. U{r
Sub Total 470,62,54 948.7 {6.15.253.00) 471,22 50,555.76] 66,09,81,004.25] 9,02,96,569.1 {6,15,253.00) 75,06 62,340.4 :
Figures For Previous 462,41,91,677.7 29,88,688.00/(3,24, -:_}.,454 00) 459.4?[63.511.?"& 50,69,81,112.75 9,20,49,579.25 (3,24,41,454.00f 56,65,89,238.00 402,81,49,673.76 411,72,10,565. U"
Perio AT p. e | ——
Detail of Depreciatien R.KVERMA ﬁ bl Current Year Previous Year
Depraciation transferred sy (antmieE) 15,15,26,227.75 13,25.27.011.75
io ED Addl Genaral Manager (Commercal)
Depreciation transfered ForeEt £ T e 145,61,24 636.84 148,85,62,732 .56




Depreciation transferred 10,33,90,843.63171 10,41 F08.24 10,16,13,023.83 172,37 22 768.17]
statement of PAL -

Irrigation Confribution from
QUP

Fixed Assets Costing 9,20,395.23
Mare Than " 150000 But
&5 Than "5000.00
rocurad and Depreciated
ully During The Year

3,15,406.95

2.1 The Land measuring 14.37 acres transferred free of cost by Gowt, of Uttarakhand for construclion of Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project (4x100 MW] to the Company has been accounted for at notional value of "1/~

w:’:wi

m_ﬁr.ﬂﬂf
R.K.VERMA
arre T (AL
Genaral Managar {Comm=rEr.
g w SRl

';'t_l‘t'l-'ll:;f‘: lndiig Lim'lred,ﬂlﬁhmesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED

Dam & Spilbwa
17. Hydraulic Works-
[Turnel,Pansiock Canals etc

1.606,21,04,152.45

1.606,21,04,152.45

939,29,59,865.81

14,82,42,474.15)

854,12.02,339.

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-2
PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT & INTANGIELE ASSETS AS AT 30-September-2022 .
Amount In
Partlculars Gross Block Depreciation Net Bloc
= Es at 01-Apr-2022 | Addition During Sales | AS at S0-BepLias | As at D1-Apr-2022 [For The Parod %qlilﬁnlasmd,lu:umnl A5 at G0-Sep-Z02Z | As at ar-
the Period Adjustment Apr-2022 To 30- |During the Period
During the PHrIuJ Sep-2022
A, Prpoarty Plant &
Equiﬁment
Other Assets
1. Land Fres Hold 43.78,75,359.74| 4,49.46.305.00 - 48,28,21,664.74| - - - - 48,28.21,664.74  43,78,75359.74
2. Land Under 1,723,34.50,542.75 - (2,18.614.000 1,723,32,31,928.75 747 8740373.15 20,06,88,034.09 - TET.94,28 407.24 05538,03,521.51 97547,10,169.60
lSubmergence
3. E!Hi'i:lirbgs 1,111.58,41,006.52| 1,14.11.440.000 (4,09.849.000 1.112,68,42.597.520 358,75,10.725.92 17.81,52,704.03 - 376,56,63,420.95 736,11,79.167.57] 752,83,30,280.604
4. Bullding Temp. 26,5485 674.31 20,12 633.00 . 26,74,08,307.31 26,54,85674.31 3,79,016.94 - 26,58 64 59125 16,33.616.0 -
Slruclures
5. Road. Bridge & 180,60, 48 377.680( 9,83,58.257.00) - 200,53,06,634.800 59,16,60,631.21 3,36,00,849.13 62,52,70,480.34| 138,00,36,154 46 131,52,78,746.54
Culverls
. %Iaininge. Sewearage & 26.,89,15491.31 7.65,328.00 - 26,96 80, B18.31  11,30,32.741.55 43.90,759.50 11,74,23,501.08 1522573182 15,58,82 749,76
Vater Supply
7. Construction Plant & 24,47 0260791 - 24 47,02 60791 17.42.2B.115.17 55,47,908.93 17,97,76,024.10 5.49,26,583 .81 ?,04.?4.492}3
achin
I: & Gegrbemtinn Plant & 3.433.11,07 57455 534500200 & 3,433,84,52 583 551, 700,12,68,213 68 46.30,30,694.21 1,746,42,08,907.87(1,687,21,53,675.681,732,08,30,360.8
achinery
9. EDP Machines 2293 62347.99 87.03,601.37 (61.51,533.90) 22.99,14,415.46 1554 10,886.91| 1,58,87,257.02| (69,62483.06) 16,4335 660.87 f,55,78, 754 .5 7,39,51,461.08]
10, Electrical Installations 45,5590, 413,11  19.24,003.00 - 46,75,84 506,11 12,81,15,732. 56,30,5871.00 - 13,37 46,603.5 33.38,37.902.5 33,74, 74,680.57)
11, Transmission Lines 32,19,96,035.62 - - 32,19,86,035.62 18,81.00 87511 67 65,379.33 - 19,48,75,358.4 12,71, 20,677 1 13,38,86,056.51
12. Office & Other 74.60,69.357.601 34987 118,78 (30,74.111.99) 77,79,82 404,38 56,1997 42087 1.00,48,132.00) (18,54,172.08) 57.91,91,388.7H 19.87.91,014.61 18,40,71,967.73
quipment
13. Furnitura & Fixtures 38.40,03,969.95) 2.30,71,148.76( (20,02,964.84) 40,650,712, 1563.27 21559030765 1.20,28,451 44 (3,61,525.30) 2272.66323.7. 17,78.05,829 5 16,84,04,571.70)
14. Vehicles 23.7449.780.84 3,35,59,114.94) (15,44 396.10) 26,94 64 49068  13,49.36,942.6 24,03,162.91 (11,27 458.36) 14,33.02,647.1 12,61,61,852 5 10,25,12,838.23
15. Railway Sidings 1.21.86, 744,00 - - 1.21,848, 744 00 65,599,328 .6 3,66,664.13 - 70,25,992, 51.62,751.2 55,29.415, 264
16. Hydraulic Works- 5,190.62,17.928 47| - (62,07,990.00) 5,190,00,08 938.47|3,273 88,40 320,100 52.76,37,510.70 3,326 64 86 8308011 863,35.23 107 .671,916,73.68,608.37)

§52,09,01,812.4

B66,91,44, 286 .64

Sub Total

'I3,516,93,DE’,W4.32-"25,_5'!_,54_-,048.85 (2,1 5.09,459.33]13,6-11423.53.553.”?.1’?3.45,?4,355.231 63,08 88, 6868.55

[1,03,05,638.89)

7,435,51,58,588.80(6,205,76,95,404.466,343,47,35,046.10)

E. Intagible Assels

) 1. Intangible Assals- 5,17,67,362.01|  7.96,200.00 = 5.25.63,562.01  4,92,88,109.36 7.83,319.37 - 5.00,71,428.7 24,92.133.28 24.79,252.65
offware = o
Sub Total 5A7,67,362.01] _ 7.96.200.0 - 5256356201  4,92.88109.3 7,83,319.37 - 5,00,71,428.7 24.92,133.28 24.79,252.6
C. Right of Use Assets
1. F?ugm of Use - Land 384,02 83 46576 - 384,02,83,465.76) 40,4706 746.9Y 7.0064,176.53) 2 47.47.70.923.46 -336,55,12,502.300 343,56,76,718.8
1. Right of Use - Coal 60,60,05,212.00 - . 60,60,05,212.000  1,04.42 65217 7847996 45 " 1,82 90,948.62 58,77,14,262.38 59,55,62,250.8
|Bearing Land
2. Right of Use - Building 9,07,03,188.00 23,72,327.00 - 5,30,75,525.000  1,04,20982.00 1,07,71,830.60 A 2,12,01,792.6 718,73,732400  8,02,73,236.00
3. Right of Use - Vehicle B.71.99.802.000 6.16,361.000(3.24.41,454.00 553 74.709.000 8140145168 336557567 (3.24.41.454.00 5,23,25,573.3 30,49, 135 68 57.98 350.3
9,20,49,579.25) (3,24,41,454.00)

Sub :Ful:al

_Dmu.c_mwmmron
Depreciation transferred
o EDC

Depraciation transferred
to siatemant of PEL
Deprecialion ransferred
to staternent of P&L -
Irrigation Contribution from
IGOUP

Fixed Assets Costing Mora
[Than "1500.00 But Less

462,41,01.677.76] _29.88,688.00|(3.24,41,454.00] _ 459,47,38,011.76,_ 50,60,81,112.75 56,65,80,238.000 402,81,49,673.76 411,72,10,565.01
Previous Year -
E —73.25.27 01178 70.38,62.620.0%
e

ey Sfaw
THDC India Lifnited, Rishikes)

ERIVA
i (enfiTE)
r {Coenmerclal)

= =

148 85,682,732 .56
10,16,13,0:23.83)

3,15,408.95

172,37 22,768.17]

273,90,42,074.11
10,47,23,521.67]

35,79, 156,25

213,77,28,015.81




[Than "S000.00 Procurad and
Depreciated Fully During The
Year

e

H"H;EK‘

pi
M VER
a:rr'Fjl'lrlﬂ LR {.qrﬁn WI’

icommercial)
il Ganaral Marager b ST
M B res SR

TH'DG India Liimited. Rishikesh

3.1 The Land measuring 14.37 acres ransferred free of cost by Govi. of Ultarakfiand for construction of Koteshwar Hydro Eleciric Project (4x100 MW) to the Company has been accounted for at notional value of "1/~




THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-3
CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS & INTANGIBLE ASSETS UNDER DEVELOPMENT
Amountin’
For the Penod Ended J0-Sep-2023 |
Particulars Note No.| As at 01-Apr-2023 on During uring | Gapitalisaion As at J0-Sep-2023 |
Period 01-Apr-2023 Ta| the Period 01-Apr- | During The Pariod
30-Sep-2023 2023 To 30-Sep-202% (1-Apr-2023 To 30-
Sep-2023
A. Construction Work In
|Frogress
Building & Other Civil Warks 156,73,11.061.22 20.61,09,144.80 - {15.94,70,547.00) 161,39,49,659.12
Roads, Brdges & Culverts 406,53 ,06,329.39 53,08,59.033 B4 (1.31,60.873.76) - 458,30,04,389.47]
Water Supply, Sewerage & 158.60,03,137.69 98,32, 62,028.55 - 258,92 65,166.27]
rainage
‘D Gzﬂemﬂnn Plant And 7.420,74 46,604 .21 144326 16,491.67) - - B,864,00,563,185.88
Machine
Hydr?ul'ac Warks,Dam, Spillway, 4,759,36,93 363.29 334.67.02.843.77) - (1,71,03427.00y 5,092,32,92 780,06
Water C‘-Sanne&.wmrlsﬂﬁmim
Gate & Qther Hydraubic Works
Afforestation Catchmen! Area 108,66,28,968.00) . . = 10&,66,28,968.00
lectrical Installation & Sub- 122,64,01,451.13 3,82 57,054.75 - (11,45,603.00 126,35,13 802 64
Station Equipments
Other expendifure directly 4100494 943 95 39,84 82,931.14 0.00 0.00 449 89 77 875,13
tributable 1o project construction
I’ Erl"evelapmenﬁln Coal Mine 254 13,24 502.72 30,724.00 (38,74,63,353.83) 0.00 215,38 91 872.89
Others 1,81,31,288 1§ 13,51,71.567.91 - {2,55,49,681.00) 12,87.53.1 ?5.07[
Expenditure Pending
location
Survey & Development T7.22.00 087664 = - - T7.22,09,876.
penses
Exchange Variation 0.00 3,118,588, 745.00 0,00 0.00) 3,18,98,745.0
Interest Pending Allccation 36 0.0 238.21,64,499.80 (FREY 0,008 238.21,64,498.8
Expenditure During 32.1 1.61,19,713.44 16560,92,321.34 167.22.12.034.7
(Construction
Less: Expanditura During 321 65,58.62,316.43 65,88,62, 31643
(Construction aliocated/ charged to
F &L
Rehabilitation
Rehabilitation Expenses 111,42, 79 961 .43 34,24 7504050 - - 145,67 55.001.92
Tatal 13,890,63,51,291,27| 2,383, 10 4.327.58) (20,32,69,258,00) 16,313.77,1 4
Figures For Pravious Period 9.447.38,74 317.88] 1.805,71,37,096. 36 (19,70,910.00)] (11,37,07,904.00 11.241,53,32,510.2

3.1 CWIF mainly constitutes value of ongoing projects under construction such as Tehr PSP VPHER & Khurja elc. as the
\consfruction work is under process, no impairment anses,

-~

TP

HIT TR
-""Efﬂ’i I:'-.erp:_rm (r.

Froasfgt

THDC Indig | ;

siEe

5 ()

f

TS, ity
Mite U,J’-a,ish'l.-kéghl



Mote ;-4

THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

NON CURRENT ASSETS- INVESTMENT IN SUESIDIARY CO.

Amount in

Particulars

Note No.

As at 30-Sep-2023

As at 30-Sep-2022

Equity Instruments In Subsidiary Co.- Unguoted
(fully paid up - unless otherwise stated, at cost)

SC0 & TREDCO 33,30,0:0,000.00 25,90,00,000.00
TOTAL 33,30.00.000.00 25,90,00,000.004
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note ;-5
NON CURRENT- FINANCIAL ASSETS- LOANS
o Amount In
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Loans To Employeas
Considered Good- Secured 11,40,45,361.12 13,54 57, 518.75)
Considered Good- Unsecured 7,50.21,140.81 B.47.12.831.0(
Interast Accrued On Loans To Employees
Considered Good- Sacured 17,30,04,321.91 19,81,89,107.31
Considered Good- Un secured 198,53 117.07 1.73.06.203.21
Total Loans to Employees 38,19,23,940.91 43,56,95,658.30
Less: Fair valuation Adjustment of secured loans ¥,62,68,301.85 7 ,38,80,662. 06
Less: Fair valuation Adjustment of unsacured loans 2.24 68,521.14) 28.31,87 117.92 20104 32305 34,17,10,673.19
Loans To Directors
Considered Good- Securad 0.00 0.00
Considered Good- Unsacured 0.00 1,92,074.00
Intarest Accrued On Loans To Directors
Caonsidered Good- Securad 0.00 0.00]
Cansklered Good- Unsecured 245 495.00 2,38 A71.0
Total Loans to Directors 2,45 .498.00 4,31,945.00
Less: Fair valuation Adjustmant of sacurad loans 0.00 0.00
Less: Fair valuation Adjustment of unsecured loans 32.550.77 2,12,538.23 58,044.31 3,73.000.59
SUB-TOTAL 26,343,959 656.15| 34,20,83,673.85
ESS:- isi 2.0 u.ggl
TOTAL - LOANS 28,3399 656.1 34,20,83,673.
Hote :- Due From Directors
Principal .00 1,92.074.00
Inlerest 2 45 498 00 2 39 BY1.00
TOTAL 2,45 438.00 4,31,945 00
Lass: Fair Valuation Adjustment 32 959.77 21253623 58.944.31 3, Ta,ﬂ{lU,EigJ
Mote ‘- Due From Officers
Frincipal 10,48,000,00 13,84,640.00
Interest 3,13,345.68 2T 9206
TOTAL 13,61,345.68 16,22,560.6
Less; Fair Valuaton Adjustment £.90.548 28 11.071.796.40 2,29 280.3 13,93 280.30

go to a third party, the ultimate beneficiary.

8.1 The Company has nol granted any loans or advances lo promoters, direclors, KMF's and the related parties that are repayble on
mand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment.
5.2 The Comapny has not provided any loan fo any other person or entity with the understanding that benefit of the transaction will

s @t
R.K.VERMA
AT AEEEGE (G
Addl, Genersl Manager (Commercial)

T

EnEEE] E2iEmm faiaes, wiaeha
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

Note :-6
NON CURRENT- FINANCIAL ASSETS-OTHERS
Amount In
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-5ep-2022
Security Deposit 25.20,34 800.76 15,17,83, T59.659
Share application money pending aliotment in 0.00 000
Subsidiary Company
—TOTAL 25,20,34,800.76 15,17.83,759.6
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
MNote :-T
DEFERRED TAX ASSET _
Amount In
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Ciaferred Tax Asseat B09, 73,64 054 80 B31,07,12,399.80
Total BHH.TS.M.HELEQ §31,07,12_398.80]
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note ;-8
MON CURRENT TAX ASSETS
Amount In
Particulars Mote No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Tax Deposited 11,25,52,552.49 44 02,98, 579,79
TOTAL 11,2552, 552.49] 44.02,08,570.7
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-9
OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS
N Amount In°
Particulars MNote No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022

Deferred Employes Cost due to Fair Valuation

9 87,69,782.74

8,40,43,920.43

Less: Provision for Doubtiul Advances

Sub 9.87,69, 787G 9,40,43 929 43|
Capital Advances
Unsecured
i} Against Bank Guaraniee (Bank Guarantee of 654,46,44 178.11 T70.22.93.421.11
" 809.39 Crare |
i) Rehabilitation & Resetlement and 531,31,35,385.81 561,65,84 613.81
payment to various Government agencies
iii]] Others 791,29 88 376.83 T57,29,02,304.24
Iv) Accrued Interest On Advances 357.60,44,111.00| 2,334,68,12,052.79 241,32 08,657.000 2,330,69 88 996.16

121,94 16 ,931.21

122 08 40,720.22)

SUE TOTAL - CAPITAL ADVANCES 2,212,73,95,121.54 2.208,31:453?5.5-41
TOTAL 2,222 61,64,904.30 2,21 3101,92,2[!5.3&

3

ATy

r
|
=

TSt
R.K.VERMA
ST HEIETE (FiafE)
Aol Genaral Manager (Commengiad)

drradiel Sear Fafres, i
THOC India Limited, Rizhikash



THDC INDIA LIMITED

Mechanical and Electrical Stores & Spares
Coal Invenmg

Others }Indu ing Stores & Spares)
Material Under Inspection (\Valued At Cost)

Less: Provision For other slores

CONSOLIDATION
INote :-10
INVENTORIES
% Amount In
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022

Inventories

(At Cost DEtE{'hfmlinE?iﬂi'%T migh_tml:l_ Average Basis of
N%}ttﬁgfgﬁ?ﬁndaﬁuﬁldin;uat:rifl il 69,74,077.20 1,72.35,874.54

31,59.80,757 .60
44,75,08,240.004
571,28 922,93

0.00 B2.75,91997.73

33,71,79,192.20

£.00
44593 487.28
0.00] 39.50,08,554.04

ALY,

000

TOTAL £2,75,01,997, 73 39,50,08,554.0
|
' i 3 = THDC INDIA LIMITED =
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-11
TRADE RECEIVABLES
AmountIn’

Particulars

Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023

As at 30-Sep-2022

{i} Debts Outstanding Over Six Months (Net)
Unsecured, Considerad Good
Credit Impaired

(I} Other Debts [Net)

42.35,84,509.77
0.00] 42,3584.509.77

205 63,79,366.04

0.00¢ 295 .ES.?B.BEE.MJ

Unsecured, Considared Good 408,27 .84, 745,37 327.21,20,548.50
Credit Impaired 0.00| 08,2784 745,37 0.000 327,24,20,548.50
il 185.24 38,647 .00 219,96, 849, 004,00
TOTAL 635,88,07,002.14 842,81,88,918.
= G = - THDC INDIA LIMITED | N
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-12
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
= Amountin’
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Cash & Cash Eguivalents
Balances With Banks {Including Auto sweep, Deposit 109,87 62 869 .17] 150,79,43 970.6
ith Bank
m{]hagalr.re:)[)raﬁs on hand 24,42 251,51 23,54 552.2
TOTAL 110,12,05,120.68 151,03.38,522.9

‘mf}"" ff‘i

syreavaraf
R.KVERMA
e e (U

Adett General Managar b
e

FrrETdt 2=

THDC India Limne d, Rishikesh

518



THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Mote :-12.1
BANK BALANCES OTHER THAN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Amountin
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Other Bank Balances
Deposits with original maturity of mare than threa .00 Q.00
mionths & i i L
TOTAL 0.00 0.0
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
’Note =13
CURRENT- FINANCIAL ASSETS- LOANS
Amountin '
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Loans To Employees
Considerad Good- Sacurad 4 84,25 BOS.G6) 596,24, 002 88
Considerad Good- Unsecured 2,87,85,283.00 3,17,00,882,00
Interest Accrued On Loans To Employees
Considerad Gaod- Securad 1,78,20,660.83 212,78 776.43
Considered Good- Un securad 10,42 364,00 8,87 .595.04
Total loan to Employees 9,60,74,113.49 11,34,91,346.31
Less: Fair valuation Adjustment of Secured Loans 1,25,88,594 30 1,17,08,993 24
Less: Fair valuation Adjustmeant of Uinsecured Loans 17.96.433.04) 7,96,89,085.25 507999018 9,67.02.362.87
Loans To Directors
Considered Good- Secured 0.00
Considersd Good- Unsecurad 2,33,400.00
Interest Accrued On Loans To Directors
Considered Good- Secured 0.00
Considered Good- Unsecured 0.00
Total loan to Directors 2,33,400.00
Lezs: Fair valuation Adjustment of Secured Loans 13 0.00
Less: Fair valuation Adjustment of Unsecurad Loans 27 541.17] 1,81,334.83 29 669.55 2,03,730.49
SUB-TOTAL 7,98,70,420.08 9,69,06,093.32
LESS:- Provision For Bad & Doubtful Advancas 7,96, 765,00 7.96 765 008
TOTAL LOANS 7.30,73,655.08] 0.61.00,328.32
Mata - Dua From Directors
Principal 1,92,074.00 2,33,400.00
Interesl 16,802.00) 0,
TOTAL 2,0B,576.00( 2,33,400,
Less: fair Valuation Adjustment 27,541.17] 1.81,334.83] 29,668,559 2,03,730.45
Mote :- Due From Officers
Princigal 3,48,540.00) 3.68,160.00
Interast 17,096.00) 120,00
TOTAL 3,63,736.00] 4 68,280.00
' Less; fair Valuation Adiustment 47 667,55 3.21.074 42 15,789.37 3,52.490.63)

go to a third party, the ultimate beneficiary.

13.1 The Company has nol granted any loans or advances o promoters, directors, KMP's and the related parties that are repayble
on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment,
13.2 The Comapny has not provided any loan to any other person or entity with the understanding that benefit of the transaction will

- THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-14
CURRENT- FINANCIAL ASSETS- ADVANCES
= Amount In *
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Other Advances (Un Secured)
(Advances Recoverabla In Cash or In Kind or For
[Value To Be Recaivad)
To Employees 6,22,89,560.00 £,93,75,895.69
To Others 8,08,02,998 89 14,2002,550800  2,13,78,030.83] 9,07,53,935.5
TOTAL 14,28,92 558.89| 9,07,53,935.5

will go to a third party, the ultimate benaficiary.

14.1 The Comapny has not provided any advance to any other person or entity with the understanding mgiinem of the transaction
= i

ik

sTeSast




THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-15
CURRENT- FINANCIAL ASSETS- OTHERS
Amountin '
Particulars Note No. As at 30-5ep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Deposits
Deposit with Custom daptt 2,35,68.141.00 (.00
Deposit with Govt/Court 1.492,74,70,943.37 431,91,88,205.37
Other Deposit 132,57 126.06 1,496.4296210.43 60,87 305.80 482,52 76,604.17
Others
Conftract Assets 0.00 375,80,22,285.00)
TOTAL 1,496,42 86,2 10.43 B58,32.98,889.1

15.1 Conlract Assets includes balances of baneficiarias against pending tariff petition of Nil {Previous Pernod "375.80 Crora).
LR~ S B THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

Note :-16
CURRENT TAX ASSETS (NET)
Amount In |
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-5ep-2022
Tax Deposited 27, 11,97, 497,67 £1,95,34.608.33
TOTAL 2?.11,9?.:49?.57 il 61.95,34.608.33]
smreaerat
RK.VERMA

AT SR ()
Addl. Genaral Manager (Cormmersial)
Froerdedy g faiade, wiade
THLDC India Limited, Rishikesh

w4 iy b bl A



THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Mote :-17
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
Amount In
Particulars Note Mo. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Prapaid Expansas 0.008 0.00)
Interast Accrued 3,55,725.004 3.56,725.00
BER Assets hald for disposal 52,15,401.11 38.72,342.55
Defarred Employes Cost due to Fair Valuation 1.64,12,569.41 1,68,18,652.99
SUB-TOTAL 2,19.84 695,52 2,10,46,720,
Other Advances | Un Secured)
To Employees 1.10.81,897.B5 1,18.03,338.6
Far Purchases 909,02, 804 03 B.B0,78 062 9
Ta Others 31,72,87,063.14) 20,91,83.523.0
41,92,71,855.0 30,90,65,825.
Less; Provision for Misc. Recoveries 14,4082 161.8 14,40, 82 161.65
SUB TOTAL -OTHER ADVANCES 27,51,89,683.3 16,49,83.663.89)
TOTAL 29,71,74.388.87] 1B.80,30,384.43]

THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Mote :-18
REGULATORY DEFERRAL ACCOUNT DEBIT BALANCE
g Amountin ’
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022

Cpening Balance
Meat movament during the pariod

133,42,32 662,80
13,21,88,137.041

98,69,50,583.0
69,8448 337.0
168,5

_Closing Balance 146,64.20,799.89]
18.1 Requiatory deferral account debit balance is due fo Exchange Rate Variafion of *146.64 Crore,

LR

st SaaAt
R.K.VERMA

a7 wewEew (mfofa)
Addl. Genaral Manager (Commercial)
AT g s, T
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED

Note :-19.1

DETAILS OF SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING MORE THAN 5% SHARES

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-19
SHARE CAPITAL
Amount In’
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
L Number of Amount Number of Amount
Shares Shares
Authorised
Equity Shares of "1000/- eaach 4.00,00,000] 4,000,00,00,000.00 4,00,00,0000  4,000,00,00,000.008
lssued Subscribed & Paid-up 3.66,58 B17|  3,665,88,17,000.00 3,66,58,817 3,665,88,17,000.00
|_Equity Sharas of ' 1000/- each fully paid up
TOTAL 66,58 817| 3,66588,17,000.00 3,66,58 617 3,665 688,17,000.00
CONSOLIDATION

N THE COMPANY

Retained Earnings
Debenture Redemption Reserve

Particulars Note No. As at 30-5ep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Number of %o Number of %
Shares Shares
| Share holding more than 5 %
|. NTPC Lid. (Including Mominee Shares) 2.73,09,413 74,495 27305413 74,496
Il. GOUP {Including Nomines Shares) 23,49 4035 25.504 93,459,405 25.5044
TOTAL 3.66,58,617] 100] 3.66.58.817 100
CONSOLIDATION
Note ;-19.2
RECONCILIATION OF NO. OF SHARES & SHARE CAPITAL OUTSTANDING
Particulars Note Na. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Number of Amount Number of Amount
Shares Shares
Opening 36658817 3,665588,17,000.000 38858817 3,665,588 17 ,000.00
| |sguad % 0.00 i 0.0
Closing 3,66,58 81 3,665,88,17,000.00 3.66,58 817 3.665E6,17,000.0
CONSOLIDATION
[Note :-19.3
Shareholding of Promoters
Particulars Note No. As at 30-5ep-2023
Number of % Number of % % Change
Shares Shares during the
(Opening) (Closing) year
I. NTPC Lid. {Including Nominee Shares) 27308412 74.496 27300412 74.494 0.000
Il GOUP {Including Nominee Shares) 834094 25.504 93,49,4I]g 25,504 0.000
TOTAL 3,66,58 817] 100.000000000; 3.66,58,817] 100.000000000
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-20
OTHER EQUITY
— Amount In
Particulars Mote No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Share Application Money Pending Allofiment 0.00 0.00

6,765,49,63,412.53)
Z21,56,50,000.00]

6,622 28.18,031.57
156,25,00,000.00

Other Comprehensive Income (19,37,22,308.50) (12,2492 705.50)
TOTAL §,068,68,01,103.03] 6,766,28,25,322.07]

120.1 In accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules and in line with MCA Notification No.
\G.5.R. 574 (E) dated 16.08.2019, the Company has created Debenture Redemption Reserve out of profits of the Company @ 10%
iof the value of bonds on a prudent basis, every year in equal installments (il the year prior (o the year of redemption of bonds for the

&=d)

1..]',[\651“’"_3[‘5—"‘

Sre.Ssaat

_ R.K.VERMA

b HETEE (el
A ._‘enf!|e_|l Manager (Commercian
'T_"'J'_Tri SRET Foirds, mfad
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Add



MNote :-21

THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
NON CURRENT- FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- BEORROWINGS

Amount in |

Particulars

Note No.

As at 30-Sep-2023

As at 30-5ep-2022

A-SECURED- BONDS
A BOND ISSUE SERIES-VI
(7.60% F.a. 10 Years Secured Redeemabls Non-
IConvertible Bonds of “1000000/- each). {Date of
redemption 14.08.2032)
A BOND ISSUE SERIES-V
(7.39% p.a. 10 Years Secured Redeamable Non-
[Convertible Bonds of *1000000/- each). (Date of
redmgrtiu-n 25.08.2031

* BOMND ISSUE SERIESV
(7.45% p.a. 10 Years Secured Redeemable Nan-
Comvertible Bonds of " 1000000/- each). (Date of
fredemption 20.01.2031)

***BOND ISSUE SERIES-II

(7.19% p.a. 10 Years Secured Redesemable Man-
I’:nn'.rartlb e Bonds of "1000000/- each). (Date of
edemption 2407 _2030)
*BOND ISSUE SERIES-I
{B.78% p.a. 10 Years Secured Redoemable Mon-
Convertinle Bands of *1000000/- aach). (Data of
redemption 05.09, 2028
*BOND ISSUE SERIES-I
(7.58% p.a. 10 Years Secured Redeemable Mon-
Convertible Bonds of “1000000/- each). {Date of
radernption 03.10.2026]

802,83,17,808.00

1.208.98 94, 788,00

TH8,58,28,765.00

810,87 36,440.00

1,508,98,97,262.00

845,20, 04,855.00

802.83.17,808.00

1,208,98,94,791.00

788,88,28,766.00)

810,87,36,435.00)

1,508,58,87,261.00

845,168,568 985.00)

TOTAL (A)

5,765,85,79,718.00

5 T65,73,02,050,00]

B.SECURED
Term Loan from Financial Institutions/ Banks

== PBOWER FINANCE CORPORATION Lid,
|{PFC)-T8302003 (For Tehri HPP)

(Fte%aﬁ:able within 15 ‘{gars on Quarterly instaliment|
[from oclober 2008 to 15th July 2023, presently
carrying floating interest rate @39.75%)

ﬁ{eunjah Mational Bank (For PSP

payable within 5 yaars on Quartarly
nstalliments fram 30.06.2019 to 31.03.2024 Carrying
Igg%n? Interest rate @ 3 month MCLE presently

ank of Baroda (TL-l
epayment shall be first 20 quarterly installment
f1.25%, naxt 20 quarerly installmant of 3.75%

arrying Floaling Interast rate @ 1 month MCLR
1?) 3.25‘!&3

TESEN

Bank of Baroda (TL-1)
epayment shall be first 20 quarterly installment
1.25%, next 20 quarterly installment of 3.75% after
ralorium period of 2 years from the date of first
rawl. Carrying Floating Interest rate @ 1 month
CLR presently 3_25%%

%@@Pun}ah Mational Bank
(Repayable within 5 years in 20 equal quarterly

nstaliment of Rs 25 Crare each. Carrying Floating
nterest rate @@ 1 mont _F ety 8.25%]

N DTES

0.00

649,59,85,202.00

2,312,50,31 678.00

1.675,00,00,0:00.00

475,14.90,068.00

32,13.47,637.00

209,58,27,027.00

1,807 86, 64,521.00)

Q.00

(.00

ESL [G1E
TOTAL (B)

4.532,25 06,548.00

2,108,58,39,185.00)|

C.UNSECURED

BOND ISSUE SERIES-VII

(7.88% p.a. 10 Years Unsecured Redeemable Non-

onvertible Bonds of Rs 1000000/~ each). {Cate of
redermption 27.12.2032)

BOMND ISSUE SERIES-VIN

(7.76% p.a. 10 Years Unsecured Redeemable Non-
Converlibie Bonds of Rz 100000/- each). (Date of
redemption 13.09.2033)

$World Bank Loan -8078-IN (For VPHEF)
(Repayable within 23 years on half yearly
|instaiimant from 151h Nov. 2017 to 15th May 2040 |
carrying Interest rate @S0OFR +variable spread
presently B.15%)

L

636,01,05,203.00

T65,91,88,860.00

1,656 86,34 991,17

0.0y

0.0y

1,285,38,42,124.47

TOTAL (C})

3,057,79,39,054.17

1,29536,42 124.4

e AV
ﬁﬁtf.a-ﬂf"

TOTAL (A+B+C)

13,355,90,25.720.17]

8.170.70,13,

Less:
Current Maturities:

Tarm Loans from Financial Instifulions-
[Secured

Forelign Currancy Loans- Unsecured ..
nierest Accrued but not dee on borowings

A

st sT
R.K.VERMA
ST A (mff)

xral Manage (Commercial)
" f__l. = y

* SHIEY

294 58,27 .027.00
95,09,98,272.45

TOTAL :

nkesh

189,72 B5 104.5
12,??5,49,15,313.13

* The Bonds serfes | are secured by first charge on parips

55U ba@uabfe assets of Tehri HPP Stage-1




** The Bonds Sevies Il are secured by first charge on paripassu basis on movable assets of Tehn HPP Stage-l including book debts.

“** The Bonds Series N are secured by first charge on paripassu basis on movable assefs of Koteshwar HEP & Wind Power Profects
of Patan & Dwarks.

A The Bonds Serfes IV, V & VI are secured by first charge on paripassu basis on the movable CWIP and future movable assets of
[{Pumped Storage Plant located at Tehr

**** Long Term Loan Secured by first Charge on Pari Passu basis on Assels of Tehr Stage-! i.e. Dam, Power House Civil
Construction, Power House Electrical & Mechanical equipments not covered under other borrowings and Project township of Tehr
arm and HPP together with all rights and interest appertaining there fo.

Long Term Loan secured by first charge on Pari Passu basis on assets of Koleshwar HER.
Medium Term Loan secured against first charge on Pan Passu basis on assets of Tehr PSP

(@ Term Loan secured by first charge on Parf Passy basis on movable fixed assets (including plant & machinery and CWIF) both
xisting and future with respect to Kasargod solar power plant, Khurga STTF and Amedlia Coal mine.

(@@ Term Loan secured by first charge on Pari Passu basis on movable fixed assels (inciuding plant & machinery and CWIP) both
rxfsﬁng and future with respect to Khuga STTF and Amelia Cosl mine.

EEE@E Medium Term Loan secured against first charge on Pari Passu basis on assefs of Tehn PSP,
With negative lien on the equipments financed under the respective loan ranking parn-passu.

1.1 Therg has been no defaull in repayment of any of the Loans or interest therecn during the period.

1.2 The Company has no cases of any charges or salisfaction yet lo be registered with ROC beyond the Statutory time limifs.
|2‘.\‘.3 The Caomapny has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial insfitufion or other lender.
éf.# The Comapny has not taken any loan or advance from any ofher person or entity with the understanding that benefit of the

nsaction will go fo a third party, the ultimate beneficiary. S P AR T
s Eva AT
R.K.VERMA

3T FEEEYE (ol
Agdl General Maneger (Commencial)
ek iz Wines, wivde
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

NON CURRENT- FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- LEASE

Amount in °

Particulars

Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023

As at 30-Sep-2022

E LIABILITIES

Less: Currant Maturities of Lease Liabilities-

38.,40,88,862.40)
2,27,10.075.40

36,13,78,787.0

32,52 80952 .40
3,23.41.135.404

23,25 39,857.00

W

sredaat
R.K.VERMA
AT HEEERT {Eﬂ ol I 21
Addl General Manager (Commercial)
e e il

- - 3
THDC India Limited,. Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-23
NON CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Amount In ’
Particulars Nate Na. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Liabilities
Deposits. Ratantion Monay From Contracior efc. 69,94 ,83.206.1 299,21,67,539.61
Less: Fair Value Adjustment- Security Deposit/ 5421177504 654.52.71.430.201 57,21.47,006.17] 212,00,20,533.4
Fetenticn Money
TOTAL 64.52,71.430.20| 212,00,20,533.
THDC INDIA LIMITED
COMNSOLIDATION
Mote :-24
OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
= Amount In °
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022

Deferred Revenue On Account of Advance Against
rDeprE{:ialjﬂn

Contribution Received From Government of Uitar
Pradash Towards Irrigation Sector

Defarred Fair Valuation Gain- Security Deposit!
Ratantion Money

176,52,14 480.00 186,11,81,040.00

867,15,08,801.91
5.421,775.94

582,19,68,106.30
87.21,47.006.17

TOTAL

?51.09.35#5?,&5_ 455,52.96,152.4

"'hff\}&‘ =

sreaaaAr
R.K.VERMA
AT MRS (i)
Addl General Manager (Commerdal)
T iﬁﬁﬂl 5] ':[EEI,EE_ Tahal
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
MNote :-25
NOMN CURRENT PROVISIONS
Amountin’
gFiEures In Parenthesis Represent Deduction
For the Period Ende -Sep-alad
Farticulars Hote Mo, | As al D1-ARr-2023 Addition Adustment Uilisation | As af S0-Sep-2023 |
I. Employee Related 168,55,04,741.000  16,74,970.00 0,00 ooo  168,71,79,711.00
I, Others 2,42 48, 800.00) 0,00 0.0 0.00 2.42,48,800.00)
TOTAL 1r_n,9?,53,n1_un—1mm 0.0 0.00,__171,14,28,511.00|
Figure for Previous Period 176,46,02,795.84) 2,79,605.00] 0.00] [14.55037.00)  176,34,27,363.5
25.1 Provision for others mainly includes provision for rehabliitation expenses

Adidl. Genaral Manager {Commarcial)
Froedndt SREEm e
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
MNote :-26
CURRENT- FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- BORROWINGS
Amount In |
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022

Short term Loan From Banks and Financial

rnsﬂtutinns
A. Secured loans:
#Punjab Mational Bank H00,00,00, 000,00 0.00)
i#iBank of Baroda 500,00,00,000.00 .00
Over Draft (OD)f Cash Credit Facility From
anks
“*Punjab National Bank 361.99,67,928.47 £28,42,32,930.80
***HDFC Bank 179.03,54,514. 58 51.61,62,730.50
‘e Bank of Baroda 0.00 31,632.50
*State Bank of India 104,72,39,884 50 7H9,84,34,7835.50
TOTAL (A} 1,645 75,62 327,55 9509 88,62 077.30]
B. Current Maturities of Long Term Debt
SECURED * 294 .58,27,027 .00 355,27.78,837.00
UNSECURED ~ 05,00 98, 272 45 71,03,59,725.33
TOTAL [B! 389.68,25 200 46| 426,31,38.562.
TOTAL (A 203543 87 627.01 1,386,20 00,639.6

E\‘Shon term loan secured against first charge on pari passu basis on assels of Tehr PSP

Short term loan secured by first charge on pari passu basis on movable fixed assets (including plant & machinery and CWIP} both
xisting and future with respect to Khurja STPP and Amelia Coal Mine.

* Secured by way of Trade Receivables of Koteshwar HEP. The balance is inclusive of WCDL.

= Secured by way of 2nd Charge on Assets of Tehn Stage-1 and immovable properties/ other assets of Koteshwar HEP including

y'novabéri machinery and machinery spares, fools & accsesories, fuel stock, spares & materfal at project sife. The balance is inclusive
lof WC

**Sacured by way of exclusive charge on debtors of Comapny Plant- Patan Wind Power Fraject, Dev Bhoomi Dwarka wind Power
|Project, Dhukuwan Project and Solar Power Plant Kera. The balance (s inclusive of WCDL.

~Secured by extension of charge on term loan from Bank of Baroda and the secunty of term loan is stated in Note Mo. 21 under

@a@.

» Detail in respect of Rate of Interest and Tenns of repayment of Current Maturify of Secured and unsecured Long Term Debt

indicated above are disclosed in MNote-21.

26.1 There has been no default in repayment of any of the Loans or interest thereon during the period.

26.2 The Company has no cases of any charges or satisfaction yef (o be registered with ROC beyond the Statufory fime limits.

26.3 The Comapny has not been declared wilful defauiter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.

126.4 The Comapny has nol taken any loan or advance from any other person or entify with the understanding that benefit of the
nsaction will go to a third party, the ultimate beneficiary.

THDC INDIA LIMITED ' ' = =

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-27
CURRENT- FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- LEASE
) Amountin ’
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Gurrent Maturities of Finance Lease Obligations
Unzecurad 2,27 10.075.40 3.23.41,135.4
TOTAL 2.27,10,075.40 —mﬁ‘ﬁﬁ
'nﬁ‘&é‘i
sredSsast
R.K.VERMA

A AR e (i)
Addl, Ganaral Manager (Commarcial)
g dfaar i sad
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

&




Note :-28

THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

CURRENT- FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- OTHERS

Amount In ’

Particulars

MNote No.

As at 30-Sep-2023

As at 30-5ep-2022

Liabilities

For Expenditure
For Micro And Small Enterprises.
For Others

Deposits, Retention Money From Contractors efc.
Less: Fair Value Adjustment- Security Deposit/
Retention Mane

2.92,26,638.0
132.,24.53.241.8

736,12 8758877
0.00

135,16,80,079.84

10,85,584.00)
107,75,26.778.69

T36,12,87,688.77

271,32,52,867.02
0.00

107 86,22 362,60

271,32.92,867.03

Contribution Towards Irrigation Component
Contrbution Received From Government of
Littar F'raeziessh Towards Irrigation Sector
LESS:-
Adjustment Towards Depreciation

874,03,29,195.09

BE63,56,05,676 63

10,47,23,521.46

Deferred Fair {’aluaunn Gain- Security Deposit! .00 10.00
|[Retention Maoney
Interest Accrued But Not Due
Bondholders and Financial Instilulions 180,13, 16,550 44 132,05,23,625.64
Cther Liabilities .00 190,13,16,558.44 0.0y 13105.23.625.84‘
TOTAL 1 .nﬁi,ulan.zzs.ui 511,24,38,855.35
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-29
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
. v Amount In ~
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
Liabilities
Deferred revenue on Account of Advance Against T.59,66,560.00 7.59,66,560. 00
B iation
& tl;grl?_iahiﬁtjes B8, 74,35 627 14 77.57,53,409.82

A58 98 68 893.T0)

852 .91.04.335 16

TOTAL

106,81,25,708,60]

6,07 ,65,558.
Biﬂ,ﬁglﬁazz

99

e

{1

L

sreavaaft

R.K.NVERMA
HIT HETTH U (ETE)

Addl. Genaral Manager [Commend al)
I SiEgy @imeE wmEEn
THDLC India Limited, Rishikesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-30

CURRENT PROVISIONS
Amount In ’
Figures |n Parenthesis Represent Deduction
For the Period é?ﬁ%mre B iFE] . tion)
Farticulars ote No. | As at 01-Apr-204d Fddiion WLWW
I. Works 31 ,49,69,784.45 a.000  (8,54,00,824.00) 0.00f 229568 88049
il. Employee Related 293.?0.99.966.84]' 27.08,65 780.60 (4.84,50,049.00) (22,78,54 6583.00) 293,16 60,985.44]

I, Others 2TAA.58.110.000 23,17.25788.00 (222,48 700.00y (20,0305634.00) 287830573.00
[ TOTAL m.u:—‘.za,srn.aj % fﬁ%fu.su [15,60,09,673.00) [42.81.60,327.00)] 344,90.60.418.
[ Figure for Previous Period 348,61,55,833.91] 25,14,83 BE0.00 {30,961.00) (49,78,21,638.91) 3239787 114.0
|- e

30.1 Provision for others mainly includes provision for rehabilitation expenses and works.

Frreeifl g
THOC India Limite

e

"

smeS.aHArt

R.K.VERMA
T FEETS (FitE)
Sl Genaral Manager {Commerdial)

A

d.Rishikesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED

Addition during the period
Adjustment during the periad

Utilised during the percd

CONSOLIDATION
INote :-31
CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES (NET)
= Amountin’
Particulars Note No. As at 30-Sep-2023 As at 30-Sep-2022
INCOME TAX LS p-
Opening Balance 9,82,26,839,00} 0.00)

70.64,05,597,00
(1,13,08,206.00)
{51,91,00,000.00

102,71.72,278.00
.00

(82,92.16,694.92
29,61 .52.423.:1%

Closing Balance = 17.59.97,285.0
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-32
REGULATORY DEFERRAL ACCOUNT CREDIT BALANCE
Amount In

Particulars

Note No.

As at 30-Sep-2023

As at 30-Sep-2022

Opening Balance
Nel movement during the period

407 45,94, 398 B0
{8,80,42 420.00}

515,20,39 608,80
{5.21,38,028.00]

488,65,51.978.80 508,99,00.579.80

32.A. Regulatory deferral account credit balance is due to deferred tax adjustment recoverable from beneficianes,

ﬁfgf

stredaat
R.K.VERMA
T AEwE ()
Addl General Manager (Commercial)
FoeEdnh 2Tear wiaes, e
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
Note :-32.1
EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION
e Amount In |
Particulars Mote No. For the Period Ended 30- For the Period Ended 30-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022

EXPENDITURE

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES 35

Salaries, Wagas, Allowances & Benefils 89,25,65,404.17 79,02,29 08821

Contribution io Provident & Other Funds £,34,73,548.00 5.64,87,019.00

Pension Fund 503,27 ,596.00 3.14,07,875.00

Gratuity 4,44 57,221,000 2,43 36 AB3.00

Welfare 242,74, 611,87 1,16,76,618.00

Amortisation Expenses of Deferred Employes 1700585280 107.67.98.967.22 14,65,495 80 91.56,07 ,080.17

Cost
OTHER EXPENSES 28
Rent
Rant for office 23,34,290.00 17,80.924.00)
Rent for Employes Residence 847 80800 31,82,0948.004 33,46,290.00) 51,27.214 00

Rale and taxes 10,67, 170464 1,54, 706.00

Water Usage Charges 32,161.00 0.00

Power & Fuel 6.42.51,807.27] 3,598,600 776.86

Insurance 9.63,308.00 10, 05,990,008

Communication 60,688,302 23 76,70,683.39

Repair & Maintenance

ant & Machinery 0.00 0.00
Consumption of Stores & Spare Parts 0.00 0.00
Buildings 1.50,78,084.07 13,86 876,52
Others 224,42, 503.68 3,75,20,557.75 218,18, 37414 2,32,03,250.65

Travelling & Conveyance 1,22,36,206.94 1.09,35,431.00

Wehicle Hire & Running 4,35, 61,034 .38 3.6713,775.26

Sacurity 2.76,64,890.00 48402044

Publicity & Public relation 7.41,776.81 10,000.0

Other General Expenses 16,63,93,106.07] 11,19.43,203.

Loss on sale of assels 3,33.384.73 1,55,691.8

Run of Mine Cost 10,38 44,354.17 0.0

Survey And Investigation Expenses 8,71,512.00 9,14 ,240.0

Experises on Consuitancy Projact! Contract 45,24 ,120.00 2,22,366,0

Interast others 38 85,15 77 .26 248,94, 980,

DEPRECIATION 2 15,15.26,227. 75 13,2527 011.7

TOTAL EXPENDITURE (A) 208.91.17,002.12 135,93 52 355.74]
RECEIPTS
OTHER INCOME 3

Interest

From Bank Deposit 50,68,002.84 36,74,481.00
From Employees 28,82,332.00 32,19,662.00
Employaa Loans & Advances- Adjustment on 17,00,585.26 14,65,495.20
Account of Effective Interest
From Others 5.45.416.68 1,02,08,336.74 0.00 83,59,638.90
Rent Recsipls 6542 B7E. 32 61,27 166.1
Sundry Receipts 3,06,63,311,92) 1,76.BE 1507
Excess Provision Written Back 0.00 1.27,790.0
Fair Value Gain- Security Depositf Retention 38,74 48 041.78 2,38,59,572.5
|Money
 TOTAL RECEIPTS (B) 43 48,67,566.78| 5.51,42,313.4‘1
NET EXPENDITURE EEFORE TAXATION 165.42.49,435 34 130,32.10,0237.3
PROVISION FOR TAXATION 38
MNET EXPENDITURE INCLUDING TAXATION 165,42,49,435.
Acturial Gain/ (Loss) thmugh &1+ 40 (18,42,886.00)

Balance Brought Forward From Last Year 1,61,19.713.44 2,10,36,090.95
TOTAL EDC 167,22, 12 034.T8 132,62, 65,682, 25
Less:-

EDC Allocated To CWIP | Asset EE.EE.IB.:}MJJ 0.00

EDC Of Prajects Under Approval Charged To Prafit 3634397229 B5,BE 62 316.43 2,65,91 91117 2,65,91,911.77
}& Loss Accaunt

Balance Carried Forward To CWIP 101,33,49,718.35] 129,96,73, 770.51)

weH W

ST FETEE (=)
Buldl. Genersl Manages I;L',c-rrmugfa_h
Fradrdy e b, RmITHI
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-33
REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
- Amount in ’
Particulars Note No. | For the Period Ended 30-Sep- | For the Period Ended 30-
2023 Sep-2022
Lrg:éamn Tfrom Beneficianes against Sale of Power 1,076,15,01 689.0 B8R 64,99 460,00
Advance Against Depreciation 5,76,83,280.00 3,79.83.28000
Leas :
Rebate to Customars 3.97.47.200.00 1,015.97,37,670.00 _ 3,08.37.870.00 887,36,44,770.00)
Deviation Setlermant! Congestion Chargas 10,9%,84,532.00 16,10,30,256.00
Cunsultancy Income 11,64,53,828, 17,33, 405.00
[ TOTAL 1,:;;5_51.?5.&31.?%'_ 503,640 [

33.1 Honble CERC has disposed off the Tanif Pefitions of Tehri HPP for the period 2019-24 and granted Tariff vide its order dated

13.05.2022. Hom'ble CERC has also disposed off the Tariff Petition of Koteshwar HEP for the period 20158-24 vide its order dated
3 10.2022. Revenue for Tehri HPP and Koteshwar HEP for the current financial year 2023-24 has been recognized, based on the
bove orders dated 13.05.2022 and 03.10.2022 respectively.

33.2 In line with Hon'ble Uttarakhand High Court Order dated 21.12.2022, THDCIL is required to pay water consumplion charges
from August 2022 and anwards for Tehrd HPP and Koteshwar HEF. In terms of Regulation No. 58 of CERC Tariff Regulstions, 2019,
the above paid amount is recoverable from Beneficiaries/ DISCOMs. Accordingly, the amount of Rs. 41.88 Cr. & Rs. 20.24 Crfor
Tehri HPP &Koteshwar HEP respectivelyhas been recognised as Revenue from Cperations during the current financial year.

33.3 Due to completion of 12 years of commercial operation of Tehri Satge 1 project, AAD allowad and considered as defarred
_;'ncume earlier. has now been recognised as income in proportion lo balance usedul fife of the project i.e. 28 years.

3

wC B

aTreahaAT
R.K.VERMA
T AEmELE (A
A Genaral Managar (Commencial)
i efemr PlTEs,
THDGC India Limited, Rishikesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION
MNote :-34
THER INCOME
= Amount In
Particulars Note No. | For the Period Ended 30- | For the Period Ended 30-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022
Interest o
On Bank Deposits (Includes TDS 153358.00 88,04,082.55 68,91,747.50
Previous period * 271554.00 )
From Employees 85,49 346.00 £3,84,915.00
Employee Loans & Advances- Adjustment on 1.70,81,732.268 B7.36,325.73
ncoount of Effective Interest
Others 5.81.086.66 3,50,26,227 .48 35,650 2,50 48 635.23
Rent Receipts 1,59,17 414.25 1,20,80,633.00
Sundry Receipls 24,05,38,756.97 3,06,07,727.
Excess Provision Written Back 24 55 865.00 1,00 87 129
Prafit on Sale of Azsets 3,78,147 .48 43 55 4
Late Payment Surcharge 5.67.28,546.00 14,893,189, 719.0
Falr Value Gain- Security Deposit! Retention Money 38.70,20,394.30 237
[ TOTAL 73.80,65.351.4 2517,95,670.7
Less
Transferred To EOC 421 43,48 67.566.78 561,42.318.41
TOTAL 30,31,97.784.68] 19,56,53,352.32
s ~ THDC INDIALIMITED 5
CONSOLIDATION
Nota :-35
|[EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES
Amount in ’
Particulars MNote No. | For the Period Ended 30- For the Period Ended 20-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022
Ealares, Wages, Allowances & Benefits 224,38,33,831.39 210.02,23,161.06
Contribution o Provident & Other Funds 15,86,70,201.00 17,45.55,860.14
Pension Fund 12,6808, 732 28 B,20,78 941,008
Gratui 12,86,41,561.00 13,78,65.481.00
Wﬂlérﬂ Expanse 5,79,61,657.42 4,82,90,931.63
Amorisation Expanses of Deferrad Employees 1,70,81,732.26 BY .36 325.72
Cost
TOTAL 372,30,05,605.35 255,18,50,700.55
Less :

Transfemead To EDGC 321 107,67 ,98 987 .3 1,56,07.080.11
TOTAL 165,62,06,838.03 163,62, 43,620
THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

MNote :-36
IFINANCE COSTS
s == = Amountin’
Particulars Note No. | For the Period Ended 30- For the Period Ended 30-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022
Finance Costs
Interest On Bonds 247.05,84 335.004 192,78.32,737.00
Interest On Demeastic Loans 184 66,38 062,80 72,28,60,058,
Interest On Foreign Loans 44 .93 56,522.00) 15,08,56,876.

Interest On Cash Credit 26,72 ,60,007.87 26,3397, 651.2
FERY 16,40,86,882.00 95,73,20,196.0
Payment as per Incomea Tax Act 0.00
Interest Others 39.26.47.571 lﬂg 29947

TOTAL 558,05,53,381.0 405,24.14,752.1

LESS:-

Transferred And Capitalised With CWIP Accaount
Transferred to Interest Pending Allocation

212.88,31,038.00

0.
241,40,63,244. 80 268.65,63,098.0

Intarest others transferred to EDGC 368,85,15,787.26 248,84 890.0
TOTAL 65.91,73.311.01 133,09.56,
e
sreahaaAm
R.KNVERMA

srre TS (mieaE)
Addl Genaral Manager {Comamercial)
; = = T
SyrrerRtT Y R T
THDC India :,l.ﬂited,r{isl'nm;ﬂh



THDC INDIA LIMITED

COMSOLIDATION
MNote :-37
GENERATION ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER EXPENSES
=F L ~ Amount in
Particulars Note No. For the Period Ended 30- For the Period Ended 30-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022
Rant
Rent for office 34,57 ,495.000
Rent for Employees Residence 55,88, 285.00 55, 37,067.00 209,84 562 .00
Rate and taxes 1,77.28 444 .06 1.15,59,366.00
WWater Lisage Charges T1,27.48,534.000 6,520,064 00
Power & Fusl 11,29,26.353.27] 9,30,05,630.36
Insurance 41,55 45,825.66 30,9965, 187.4
Communication 2,62 ,95,868.80 3,17.63.507.61
Repair & Maintenance
lant & Machinery 27.88,.54 860,93 21.88,96,319.10
Consumption of Stores & Spare Parts 2,15.13,604.77 3.81.45,061.26
Buildings 7,19,44 853 T2 7.36.75,752.32
Others 17,07 ,30,741.83 54.31,84,101 250 1520 26 005.07 A48 27 431377
Travelling & Conveyance 3,03,36,843.35 2583.23,516.8
Yehicle Hire & Running 9,03,72,335.30] 6,63,95,016.2
Security 31,38,08,033 48] 31,96,06, 0047
Publicity & Public relation 2,42,09,83581 2,23,29 600,
Other General Expenses 35,80,73,165.83 28,75 49,0026
Payment to Auditors 2,43,919.00 B,60,7T21.0
Laes on sale of assels 17.52,350.62 29,73,812.0
Run of Mina Cost 10,38,44 354 .17 0.0
Survey And Investigation Expanses a,72,16,858.29 3,11.03,061.4
Research & Development 1,03,65,4535.00 1,31 42,706,
Expanszas on Consultancy Project! Contract 68,00,115.40 80,759,101,
Expenditure On CSR & 5.0. Activities 11,07,50,000.00 11,80,50,000.
TOTAL 292,17,90,724.19 184,95 34 0597.9
LESS:-
Transfarred To EDC 321 47 22 76,018,758 286323 2737
TOTAL 244.95,14, 704,40 156,32,10,824.1
37.1 Detailed information with respect lo CSR has been disclosed vide Nofe No.
! (G THDC INDIA LIMITED e =
CONSOLIDATION
Mote :-38
PROVISIONS
s 3 Amount in
Particulars MNote No. | For the Period Ended 30- | For the Period Ended 30-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022
Provisions Far Doubtful Debls, CWIP and Loans & 0.00] 0.00
Vances
Provisions For Stores & Spares 0.0 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00]
LESS:-
Transferred To EDC 321 .00 0.0
TOTAL u.uﬁ\: 0.0

38.1 Pravision of stares is mainly due fo obsolescence

TH

%

|

S

srearaHt

RKVER
AT A (]
Addl Ganaral Mansger i
T &

A
oy
Carmmercial)

T TeTTES, AT

DC Indie Limited,Ri shikesh



THDC INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATION

Mote :-39
PROVISION FOR TAXATION
= - Amount in ’
Particulars Note No. For the Period Ended 30- | For the Period Ended 30-
=k Sep-2023 Sep-2022
INCOME TAX
Current Year 77.87,99.681.00 56.39,54 456,00
Sub Total 77,6799 601, 56,49, 54, 40600
TOTAL T7.87,09,681.00 56,39,54, 486,00

’H L&"’
sTeas.asft
R.K.VERMA

ayrr AEmE ()

Addl Ganeral Manager (Co mmircial)

E'lq‘-ﬂ'iﬂh i EiEes, 5 ey
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED

BNCas

Met Movement in Regulatory Defermal Account

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-40
NET MOVEMENT IN REGULATORY DE FERRAL ACCOUNT BALANCE
=t Amountin’
Particulars Note No. | For the Period Ended 30- | For the Period Ended 30-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022
22 02,30,557.00 75,05,88,366.00

Tax on Met Movement in Regulatory Deferral Account {3,84,78,683.00 {13,11,42,799.00)
[Balanc&s
TOTAL 18,17,51,874.00] 61,04,45,567.00}

i

sre Tt
RKNERMA

e e G
Al Genacs! Manager {Commercial)
Frorerdreln 3TET ferfres, TR
THOGC India Limite d.Rishikesh




THDC INDIA LIMITED

CONSOLIDATION
Note :-41

RE- MEASUREMENTS OF THE DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS

Amount In ~
Particulars Mote No. | For the Period Ended 30- | For the Period Ended 30-
Sep-2023 Sep-2022

Aciurial Gain/ {Loss) through OCI (1,17,81,454.00) 2.81,03,484.00)
E:_uEhés]'gjﬂl {(1.17.81.454 00 281,03 484 0
Transfarred To EDC 32.1 (18,42, BB6.00) 30,80,446.00
TOTAL [09,38,568.00) 2,41,23 038.00

e arall

R.K. VERMA
T wrEEETE A
Ganerd Manage! |

Add.

St g5
THDC India

rs:’ﬁ*{”g

//

(AR
Uﬂr_.m,w._l-.l}

o REEE STl
P eq,Rishikesh




CERTIFICATE FOR DISCLOSURE OF COPY OF TARIFF PETITION
ON WEBSITE

This is to certify that the tariff petition of Koteshwar HEP as mentioned in the
tariff petition and the application has been posted on website of THDC India

Limited viz. <thdc.co.in>.

&

%ﬁ};‘i‘“f

(R K Verma)
Addl. General Manager (Commercial)
THDC INDIA LIMITED
Saraswatl Bhawan, Bypass Road,
Rishikesh — 249201 (Uttarakhand)

sre.S.anf



Soadh ften wfics
THDC INDIA LIMITED

(ARE FEHN T4 FUIRER FOAAE FHLH
(A Joint venture of Govt of india & Govt of UF)
CIN : U452030R1988GOI0N0AZ2
Mo. THDCFRHSH.’GDMMLFC—G&IOEI’
Date: 12.04.2019

To,

The Secretary,
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3% g 4™ Floor, Chanderlok Building,
| 36, Janpati,
New Delhi-110001

Sub : Tariff determination fees for the period 01 4.2019 to 31.03.2020 of
Koteshwar HEP (400 MW).

Sir,

The required fees of < 17,60,000-/(Rs. Seventeen Lac Sixty Thousand
Onlyjas per CERC's notification no. L-1/106/2012-CERC dated 30.03.2012 has been
remitted through RTGS to the Commission's account on 05.04.2019.

FORM-I alongwith the copy of transaction receipt/confirmation issued by PNB
is enclosed.

With best regards,

your's faithfully,
for and on behalf of THDC India Limited.

e R ] 7o B
/g (iukesh Kumar Verma)
Encl.: As above qﬂrfﬁ‘»f DGM (Commercial)
R.K.VERMA
ST e (W)
i Addl Ganaral Manager (Commancial)

efagr ieE,
THOC india Limited, Rishikesh

e SElEE A e, TRYTE, TR U, wEa- 249201
Corporate Office GANGS BHAWAN, PRAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROAD. RISHIKESH - 24920
i st - i = ¥, arirdigr, Rl vEaE- 245001

Regd. Cifice: Bhagirathl Bhawan, [Top Tarraca), Bhagirathipuram, Tehri Sarhwal-248 001 ;
= o o v
eI — D135~ 1439465, Telefex 135240045 Websits Adrass’ winwhoc gov i
(Pt o e waEn, T o S A R Tt @ B




FORM-I

Particulars

U
I

L
l T Name of the Petitioner/Applicant
I,_

| THDC India Limited

m—

\ 2. Address of the Petitioner/Applicant

\THDC India Limited,
Pragatipuram, Bypass Road ,
|mishikesh-249201

3. Subject Matter

[ Fees for tariff determination for the |
| period 2019-20.

"4, Petition No., if any

% Details of generation assels
(a) generating station/units

| (b) Capacity in MW

! (c) Date of commercial operation

—r

(a) Koteshwar HEP (4x100 MW)/04 Units Ii
(b) 400 MW |
(c) 01.04.2012

| (d) Period for which fee paid | (d) 2019-20 |
\ (e) Amount of fee paid | (e) 7 17,60,000-/ (Rs. Seventeen Lac :
| Sixty Thousand only)

| (f) Surcharge, if any \{f} Mil

[6. Details of transmission assets ' !

| (a) Transmission line and sub-stations | ;
{b) Date of commercial operation |_ !
(c) Period for which fee paid \ M.A |
(d) Amount of fee paid

| (g) Surcharge, if any \

~ﬁr. Fee paid for Adoptian— of tariff for \ -1

] {a) Generation asset N.A

] (b) Transmission asset

8. Application fee for licence
| {a) Trading licence
| (b) Transmission licence
(¢} Period for which paid
|_ (d) Amount of fee paid
e

N.A '!




" | ves paid for Miscellaneous Application

(). Fees pard for Interlocutory Application

11. Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition

12. Fee paid for Review Application

T3 Ticence fee for inter-State Trading.
| (a) Category

'] (b) Period

' (c) Amount of fee paid

(d) Surcharge, if any

14, Licence fee for inter-State Transmission
(a) Expected/Actual transmission charge
(b) Pericd
(c) Amount of fee calculated asa percentage of
transmission charge.
{d) Surcharge, if any

MN.A

i 15. Annual Registration Charge for Power
Exchange

| {a) Period

(b) Amount of turnover

(c) Fee paid

(d) Surcharge, if any

-

MNLA

| 16. Details of fee remitted
{a) UTR Mo.

(b) Date of remittance

(c) Amount remitted

(a) PUNBH 19095670111
(b) 05.04.19

(c) ¥ 17,60,000-/ (Rs. Seventeen Lac

Sixty Thousand enly)

|

L

'| Signature of the authorized
] signatory with date

———
il -:: — 7 :'_FJM
-

T TR gl MK Yerms

T vauE (ai R )
T?-z General Manager (Commercial)
iDC India Limited, Rishikesh
Enrendlofio 3w ffide, siew




vl

‘inacle

wgr_;;_a_!_ﬂﬁgg_ﬂ_}__rt_g Solution fram Infosys

R Inguiry
essage Type
TR Humher

Tran Ref No
0 Ref Ko
fran Dale
service 1D
jervice Type
Tran Type
Femitter Account
Ramittar Name
titter IFSC
Beneficlary Acct
Beneficiary Name
Benaficiary IFSC
Tran Amount
Instrument Type
Instrument Mumber

Instrument Alpha

'qzumamnﬂmm

CrOmibwnnid
UM O0a5E U 1

000G 1535715
000498578758
05.04-2019

NCP
OUTWARD
TRANSFER
61545}031?:1 165A
INIP CREDIT
;PUNEGEmm

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGETUR
|canpnanznga

o8 Apri, 2019 | EEEESRENEER | 618400 |

Paysys 1D

Instrument Date
Charge Amaount
Tran ID

Tran Remarks
Tran Particular

Message Status

| PO Status
| Send To Revrinfo 1

Send To Revrinflo 2

" send To Revr info 3

Payment Info 1

Payment Info 2

Remittance Remarks &

Return UTR

| Reject Code | Desc

Menu Shortcwl:

N-NEFT

0.00
559754730
NEFTJO&.C P!
_HETFPUNBMEDE&G?W1‘IfCEhTR.-L _

'F‘RCI CH'"“‘E D
FRDCESEET_}




Aoadah =i fafaes
THDC INDIA LIMITED

vd TR U9 SHINER "‘T‘{[:'.FF—"T"TF[
(A Joint veniure of Govt. of India & Gmt of UP)
CIN : U45203UR1988G0I009622

OaTeh: CTU S IE 1/ S/ ariuT. /Hr-04/03/ L
f&: 21/05/2020

&b

5

Far #,
afa,
Fira Rega Tamrs s

T wd 9qy dd, deads Had
36, 5«9y, 75 Redl-110001

e st weeE -Red cadidt (LoooMw) FaT Siear vaddt (400Mw) F
forr 2020-21 & yafE & @Y NE FuRor gew:

Subject: Tariff determination fee for the period 2020-21 for the generating
stations -Tehri HPP (1000MW) & Koteshwar HEP (400MW}):

Sir,
With reference to above subject it is to inform you that THDCIL had made
payment for tariff determination fee for the period 2020-21 for the Generating
Station Tehri HPP {1000MW) and Koteshwar HEP (400MW) through RTGS,
UTRNo.PUNBR52020052013119380 dated 20.05.2020 Rs. 44 00,000/-(Rs.
Forty four lakhs only) and UTRNo PUNBR52020051813070308 dated
18/05/2020 Rs. 17,860,000/~ (Rs. Seventeen lakh sixty thousand only)
respectively to the Commissicn's account (FORM-| enclosed).
The due date for payment of the fee was 30th April, but due to COVID-19
Pandemic and Lockdown situation we could not made payment of fee upto
30" April. The fee payment for tariff determination was done on dated
20.05.2020 & dated 18/05/2020
In view of above , it is requested that considering the COVID-18 Pandemic

situation, levy of any Late Payment Surcharge may please be exempted.

’E EELiR
> Gl ) >
- ’l’ﬁl
- D 1) 08
sre S aAm
R,MEl?‘»Mﬁ ) (¥ & 9aT)
“ "
mﬁwwtwﬁ rd HeIEYUF (FOTET)
THDG India Limited, Rishikesh
' v %, d3arE (A, K. PORWAL
Qe e ¢ A e, SR, A %, - 249%‘%@'% Wﬁ:ﬁema“
Cororate Office | GANGA BHAWAN, PRAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROADISER 2 e

i S ;. RETTR We (R R, SvireigD, P e ; hash
Regd. Office; Bhagirathi Bhawan, {Top Tarrace|, Bhagirathipuram, Tokri alblai: AncgLimited, Rishi

S 0135 2430363, Telefax 0136-24%30483 Websile Aoress: www.thdc.govin

[T ;1?'-rvr=&r"=|='|=r| -n—:;':rwr-"la.'m?%r?ﬂr'mqﬁa




Particulars

1. Name of the Petitioner/Applicant

THDC India Limited

2. Address of the Petitioner/Applicant

| THDC India Limited,
Pragatipuram, Bypass Road ,
Rishikesh-249201

3. Subject Matter

Fee for Tariff determination for the
period 2020-21

4. Petition No., if any

| 244/GT /2020

5. Details of generation assets
(a) generating station/units

(b) Capacity in MW

{c) Date of commercial operation
(d) Period for which fee paid

(e) Amount of fee paid

{f) Surcharge, if any

' (a)Koteshwar HEP/04 Units
i (b 400MW {4X100 MW)
| (c) 01.04.2012
| (d} 2020-21 |
(e} T 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh |
| Sixty thousand only)
(f) Requested for exemption due to
COVID-19 Pandemic situation

{b) Date of remittance
(c) Amount remitted

6. Details of transmission assets NLA
' 7. Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for N.A
8. Application fee for license N.A
9. Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application N.A
10. Fees paid for Interlocutory Application ; _ N.A
11. Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition ‘ N.A
12. Fee paid for Review Application N.A ]
13. License fee for inter-State Trading CN.A
14, License fee for inter-State Transmission, ~ N.A
T15. Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange N.A
16. Details of fee remitted
{a) UTR No.

(d) PUNBRS52020051813070309

{e) 18.05.20

L(fy T17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh
| Sixty thousand only)

Signature of the authorized
signatory with date

=1
e

i A M.K. Verma
T was (e |

_-I:l",l. Generzi Manager i l;-nflhu.u.i:;’-}‘.
THOC India Limited, Rishikes:
Boraydios. few fafres, ERHN

.

mﬁc\g‘f’“”

m‘[ﬁﬂhﬂ?’l‘f
R.KNVERMA
AT BT {WFM} i
AddLGenaral wanager (Co 'ml_

Pllsarart fafes,
THDC A mited,Rishikesh




Party Name : Central Electricity Regulatory Commission

-
Amount : 17.60,000.00 /
Al/c No. : 520143000000051
IFSC CODE CORP0002099
Bank Name Corporation Bank, New Delhi
UTR No. : PUNBRS52020051813070309
Payment Date : 18-May-2020
& ¢
e
sreSant
L(RKVERMA
Addl. Genaral Managsr |
T A o, Fishikeen

54‘ G Seanned with CamScanner




e foatacs
THDC INDIA LIMITED

(AT TGN U9 SAATER W HIE SUD )
(A Joint venture of Govl. of India & Govl, of UP)
CIN ; UdEIBEURWEEGDlﬂﬂBBZE

AR F- 12,122/ 7 1 . 13.04.2021

A,
wfae,
$érm faga s HEw
gl v aqy a, Tener Had
36, =9y, 7% Feer-110001

‘ fysar: Tariff determination fee for the period 2021-22 for the generating stations -
- Tehri HPP (1000MW) & Koteshwar HEP (400MW):

Sir,
\ With reference to subject cited above. it is to inform you that THDCIL has made
payment for tariff determination fee for the period 2021-22 for the Generating Station
Tehri HPP (1000MWV) and Koteshwar HEP (400MW) through RTGS, UTR No.
PUNBR520211041210430875 dated 12 04.2021 Rs. 44,00,000/-(Rs. Forty four lakhs

only) and UTRNo . PUNBR52021 1041210431044 dated 12.04.2021 Rs. 17.60,000/-

(Rs. Seventeen lakh sixty thousand only) respectively fo the Commission's account
(FORM-| enclosed).

IR
HaE
Frodeh 33w RERE M AR H
e
,E (FTHT FAR gH)
i &N HIX AFTIELE ( AOICIR
: "‘ﬂfﬁ% b ( )
ST AEE (o Per)
: pa Saros e
; A dln Limited Rishkes?

qe g < P e, SRy, TR T TaHy- 249201
Corporate Office : GANGA BRAWAN, PRAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROAD, RISHIKESH - 2459201
o i wpiedt v (# ¥ apiredgrs, Taed e - 249001
Regd. Office: Bhagirathi Bhawan, {Top Tarrace), Bhagirathlpuram, Tehri Garfvwal-245 004
Sl 0135 2439463, Teiptar 01385.2438463 Webte Krlrase: wnane thde, o in

(el 4l TEIAT T, R B il wity FEWEEE WA ]




Particulars

1. Name of the Petitioner/Applicant

"THDC India Limited

2. Address of the Petitioner/Applicant

THDC India Limited, =i
Pragatipuram, Bypass Road ,
Rishikesh-249201

3. Subject Matter

Fee for Tariff determination for the |
period 2021-22 -

4. Petition No., if any

244/GT/2020

5. Details of generation assets
(a) generating station/units

{b) Capacity in MW

(c) Date of commercial operation
(d) Period for which fee paid

(e) Amount of fee paid

| (a)Koteshwar HEP/04 Units
| (b 400MW (4X100 MW)
(c) 01.04.2012
(d) 2021-22
| (2) T 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh
| Sixty thousand only)

(f) Surcharge, if any {f) NLA .
6. Details of transmission assets N.A
7. Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for N.A i
8. Application fee for license : N.A
9. Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application N.A
10. Fees paid for Interlocutory Application N.A
11. Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition N.A
12. Fee paid for Review Application N, A
13. License fee for inter-State Trading N.A
14. License fee for inter-State Transmission. N.A
15. Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange | ] NLA

16, Details of fee remitted
(a) UTR No.

(b) Date of remittance

(c) Amount remitted

I

(a)PUNBRS520211041210431044

{b) 12.04.2021

(c) T 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh |
Sixty thousand only)

‘Signature of the authorized
signatory with date

i -'&1'- el
| - ﬁi"f; —i
i by w9 | MK VERMA
Sz TS T ()
Adet, General Menaget {Commerlcal)

=Lk =

THOG NDIAL., RISHIKESH

T [’Css”//
K=l

R.K-VERW&M
ST AT d‘ﬂ[clnl.m aa)




S T T 1 AP B A e 28 S Tk

P S ¢fvem Riftie,
& I")“ THDC INDIA LIMITED
) { & Government Of India Enterprise & U.P. EntErpI‘iSEEi!l
Praazli Puram Bye-Pass Road, RISHIKESH-249201(Uttarakhand)

"hones: 0135-2431517/2431518 Fax: 0135-2436593
Ref.No ' Dated: 12-APR-2021
THDC/RISH/FIN/RTGS/

To,
Branch Manager
Punjazb Mational Bank, Rishikesh
Pungab National Bank, Extn. Counter, THOC, Rishikesh-249201(UK)

Sub. : Payment Through RTGS Cheque No, 768744

Sir,
Please make a payment of Rs.61,60,000.00(Rupees Sixtyzﬂne Lacs Sixty Thousand
Only) as per following details and debit our Ajc No, 3714012100008283
[SI.No] Beneficiary Beneficiary Name of Bank and Bankers [Telephone] Amount |
Name Account No Branch IFSC Code No of
e Branch
(i) (i (it} = giv% ) ——E")a—trﬁ
1 [CENTRAL 570143000000051|UNION BANK OF INDIA, [UBIND530786 a 44,00,000.
ELECTRICITY 14/15-F, CONNAUGHT
REGULATORY PLACE,NEW DELHI,PIN -
COMMISSION 1110 001. :
2 |CENTRAL 520143000000051 UNION BANK OF INDIA, UBING530786 1] “17,60,000.00
ELECTRICITY 14/15-F CONMNAUGHT
i REGULATORY PLACE,NEW DELHI,PIN -
i lcommission | 110 001. ; NS
Yol T e = ~ |61,60,000.00
Prepared and checked by FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THDC INDIA
LIMITED
Authorized Signatory Authorized Signatory
Reference:
Voucher No Date Amount Party
12-APR- CENTRAL ELECTRICITY
4301207 “nay 44,00,000.00 gEc )| ATORY COMMISSION
P 12-APR- CENTRAL ELECTRICITY
440121 T30p1 17,60,000.00 226 ATORY COMMISSION

Regd.Office:Bhgirath Bhawan, (Top Tarrace) Ist Floor, Bhagirathi Puram,
Tehri - 249 001 (Tehri Garhwal) Phone : 01376-23639-35

Run By :: DINESH on 12-Apr-2021 3:27 hrs’

THDG India Limited, Rishikesh




E{ED] =

(VT BET Ud S, W, T ol dga SUHH) FL‘;*J&IT“L,

(A Joint Venture of Govt, of India & Govt. of U.P.) . '
CIN : U45203UR1988G0I009822

g sy RRao /ow-116/ 2 ) f 2. 19.04.2022

Ham,
¥fem,
o fgga FamE s
T va gy o, e HaT
36, o9y, 7§ faeel-110001

fa9a; Tariff determination fee for the period 2022-23 for the generating stations

-Tehri HPP (1000 MW) & Koteshwar HEP (400 MW):
Sir,

With reference to subject cited above, it is to inform you that THDCIL has made
payment for tariff determination fee for the period 2022-22 for the Generating Station
Tehri HPP (1000 MW) and Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) through payment gateway at
SAUDAMINI e-filing portal Transaction 1D 65f7fbf7ee40eal6e7b5 dated 13.04.2022
Rs. 44,00,000/-(Rs. Forty four lakhs only) and Transaction ID
f862f5e015afS55476d2b dated 19.04.2022 Rs. 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh sixty
thousand only) respectively to the Commission's account (FORM-| enclased).

THDC INDIALIMITED  [DS

HEeT
fraedt sBar M fraw @
S5 ko
19 oy) 233
{mr FAR AN
\Sf‘g e R T I )
W = A TR {rrﬁmm I H
Addl. Genaral Manager (Commercia
b e e e s,
th' #‘éﬂﬁ?ﬁwﬂm THDC India Lirited, Rishikesh
Addl Genaral Manager (Commercial)
TG india Limited. Rishikesh
T SETET < T WA, WA, 3 W T, W 249 201
. Cofporate Office - GANGA BHAWAN, PRAGATIFURAM, BYPASS ROAD, RISHIKESH . 208201
g ol T - SO A (2r ) s, Tl - e -2ae2
aferETe Regd. Office : Bhagirathi Bhawan (Top Terrace). Bhaglrathipuram, Tehri- gar’m-.rai -249124
= R TR 0135-2439463, Telefax : 0135-2430463, Website Address ; www.this.gov in

{ *"Femft W TR T, T o W T i = R




(17 =paete - SO SR

L ey

FORM-I

= Particulars

1. Name of the Petitioner/Applicant

[ THOC India Limited

2. Address of the Petitioner/Applicant

THDC India Limited,
Pragatipuram, Bypass Road ,
Rishikesh-249201

3. Subject Matter

| Fee for Tariff determination for the

period 2022-23

4. Petition No., if any

244/GT /2020

5. Details of generation assets
(a) generating station/units

(b) Capacity in MW

(c) Date of commercial operation
(d) Period for which fee paid

(e) Amount of fee paid

(f) Surcharge, if any

(a)Koteshwar HEP/04 Units
(b 400MW (4X100 MW)

{c) 01.04.2012

(d) 2022-23

(e) ¥ 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh

Sixty thousand only)
(f) NA

Exchange

6. Details of transmission assets By N.A

7. Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for N.A

8. Application fee for license N.A

9. Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application ML A

10. Fees paid for Interlocutory Application N.A
| 11. Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition N.A

12. Fee paid for Review Application N, A

13. License fee for inter-State Trading N.A

14, License fee for inter-State Transmission. N.A .
' 15, Annual Registration Charge for Power NA

16. Details of fee remitted
(a) Transaction ID/ Reference No./Payment id.

(b) Date of remittance

(c) Amount remitted

(a) f862f5e015af55476d2b /
15039246409

(b) 19.04.2022

(c) T 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh
Sixty thousand only)

Signature of the authorized
signatory with date

AR —
e AR AW | MK, VERMA
SR RS ()
#ddl. General Manager [Commarcial
Fradidh 1hem fufs, s
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh

W< >

5

ayrzaaat
R.K.VERMA

T WIS A
Addl Genaral Managar

THDC Immmm.

{m}
{Commarcial)
A
Rishikash




Fee Acknowledgement
Counterfoil (Office Copy)

Transaction Id.:  f862f5e015af55476dz2b

PayU Id. : 165039246409
Status: SUCCESS
Received From : THOC India Limited (THDOCIL)
The Sum of Rs. : 1760000
Fee Type Annual Fees for Determination of Dated : Apr 18, 2022, 11:00 AM
Tariff Generating Station(GT)
Fee Mode NB
,_F-'-'_'_'""aﬂf..?
@ AR T4 | MK, VERWA
27 h s e (WD)
stredhant Adél. General Manager {Commarcia
R.K.VERMA i 5fean ffce, e
ST S (o) THDC India Limited, Rishikesh
Add General Manager (Commerdiel)

Frrerdredt e
THDC |mmmad.mmh

Apr 19, 2022, 11:00 AM




el

Aogsit gfsa faees S
THDC INDIALIMITED  |DSR

(9T FTERE Ud 3. W, ST 1 Hged SuchH) CEEERATING

(A Joint Venture of Govt, of India & Govt. of UFP) i i
CIN : U45203UR1988G01009822
T SIS R WA/ Th-116 /0, 7 3, f&.: 25.04.2023
afia,
& Tgge Fams smar
T vd aqd d«, Teadrs daT

36, 99y, 7% Ree-110001

fawar: Tariff determination fee for the period 2023-24 for the generating stations

Tehri HPP (1000 MW) & Koteshwar HEP (400 MW).
Sir,

With reference to subject cited above, it is to inform you that THDCIL has made
payment for tariff determination fee for the period 2023-24 for the Generating Station
Tehri HPP (1000 MW) and Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) through payment gateway at
SAUDAMINI e-filing portal Transaction ID edbfb8d402c%eda210e1 dated 25.04.2023
for an amount of Rs. 44,00,000/-(Rs. Forty four lakhs only) and Transaction ID
bbce45089364ddfeb732 dated 25.04.2023 for an amount of Rs. 17,60,000/- (Rs.

Seventeen lakh sixty thousand only) respectively to the Commission's account
(FORM-| enclosed).

EICTY

mﬂﬁﬁéﬁmmliﬁraﬂ'{#

o AR .
B St
(¥R & A
I FAgVaUe ( arforfeas |

WO TETE - T WEA, WA, W U 1S, Riehe-249 201
. Carsorate Ofice | GANGA BHAVAN, PRAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROAD, RISHIKESH - 248207
_ it e o i = (2t 2 ) AR, T - T - 2aeiad
E ﬁf Regd. Office : Bhagirathi Bhawan (Top Terrace), Bhagirathlpuram, Tehri-garhwal-240124
el AR FHGER- 0135-2439463 , Telefax - 0135-2439463, Website Address : www.thdc.govin

HFCARERGD

{ +* fiet =T T WA, AT WA e S wowe )

553




FORM-I

Particulars

1. Name of the Petitioner/Applicant

THDC India Limited

2, Address of the Petitioner/Applicant

THDC India Limited,
Pragatipuram, Bypass Road ,
Rishikesh-249201

3. Subject Matter

| Fee for Tariff determination for the
| period 2023-24

4, Petition No., if any

244/GT /2020

5. Details of generation assets
(a) generating station/units

{(b) Capacity in MW

(¢) Date of commercial operation
(d) Period for which fee paid

(e) Amount of fee paid

(f) Surcharge, if any

{a)Koteshwar HEP/04 Units

(b 400MW (4X100 MW)

(c) 01.04.2012

{d) 2023-24

{e) ¥ 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh
Sixty thousand only)

(f) NA

(b) Date of remittance

(c) Amount remitted

6. Details of transmission assets N.A
7. Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for N.A
8. Application fee for license MN.A
9. Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application N.A
| 10. Fees paid for Interlocutory Application N.A
11. Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition N.A
12. Fee paid for Review Application N.A
13. License fee for inter-State Trading I N N.A
14, License fee for inter-5tate Transmission. N.A
15. Annual Registration Charge for Power NLA
Exchange ]
16. Details of fee remitted
{a) Transaction ID/ Reference No./Payment Id.  {a) Transaction ID-
bbced45089364ddfeb732

Payment Id - 17240606081

(b) 25.04.2023

{c) T 17,60,000/- (Rs. Seventeen lakh
Sixty thousand only)

Signature of the authorized
signatory with date

g}

g L 1-_-."[.-}
. I’ﬁﬁ

5

wﬁ’f‘ Gt

syrea.aaAt
R.K.VERMA
ST AEETE (i)
Addl Genaral Manager (Commarcial)

Fraerdrelt frfyes, idw
THDG Ind?&'nilad.ﬁhhﬂtﬂh

-----




Received From :

Fee Acknowledgement
Counterfoil (Office Copy)

Transaction Id.:
PayU Id. :
Status:

THDC India Limited {THDCIL}

bbced5089364ddieb7 32
17240806091
BUCCESS

Apr 25,2023, 1:11 PM

The Sum of Rs. : 1760000
Fee Type Annual Fees for Determination of Dated : Apr 25, 2023, 1:11 PM
Tariff Generating Station{GT)
Fee Mode NB
&
e AT
Zﬂﬁ:l-}/,:’:}
g” e
\35\ . b nail
WT — -
mﬁﬁf oo T & ;_L:_-'._{.lﬁ.'l'
RK VE% il G TﬂTi:n
- Ganacel Manager (Commerdal) BGIST =y ited, RISHES
st s, STHA THDG india LA




Certificate No.

Certificate |ssued Date
Account Reference
Unigue Doc. Reference
Purchased by
Description of Document
Property Description
Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By
Stamp Duty Amount{Rs.)

0 0O

LIk88498133460404V

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of Uttarakhand

e-Stamp

IN-UK88498133460404V

21-MNov-2023 11:24 AM

NONACC (SV) uk1207304/ RISHIKESH/ UK-DH
SUBIN-UKUK120730483577084569758V

THDC INDIA LIMITED RISHIKESH

Article 4 Affidavit

0
(Zero)

THDC INDIA LIMITED RISHIKESH
A

THDC INDIA LIMITED RISHIKESH

10
(Ten only)

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY

COMMISSION AT NEW DELHI — 110 001
PETITION NO. OF 2023

IN THE MATTER OF:

THDC India Limited At h f\‘J‘;’

..Petitioner
T ST

- R.K.VERMA
mﬂw TR (i)
Ganaral Manager (Commersial)
i T tar ﬁ'lzqﬂﬁﬁ mﬂ

THDC india Limited Rishikeat



Versus

PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION Litd. & Ors. ....Respondents

AFFIDAVIT
I, R K Verma, S/o K. L. Verma, aged 54 years, resident of THDC Colony
Rishikesh, working as Additional General Manager (Commercial), in THDC
India Limited, the Petitioner in the above matter do solemnly affirm and state as

under:

1. That, I am working as Addl. General Manager (Commercial) in THDC
India Limited, the Petitioner and [ am conversant with the facts in the

above matter.

2 1?&9’ that I have read the reply and have understood the contents of the
,;f' sameﬁlw-say that the contents thereof are based on the information

.:'E'avarlﬁblq 4with the Petitioner in the normal course of business and

1'-.:_".:= e belrm*ed! me to be true.
l"l-. =t 4 .-r *-1
'k.l'- '.\_ 'I
_3 iﬁay the annexures attached to the reply are true and correct copies
T)fwﬂ'ielr nr1g1nals ri“;q,g%,
W
DEPINEITE
W TR (e
ﬂddtfimw;.l !-'I.Elnagar '[Cmmﬂl}':rau

1 VERIFICATION B (o
& 1, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the ggﬂ?%ﬁf‘é“”&f“ﬁwkeah

above affidavit are true to my knowledge, no part of it is false and

nothing material has been concealed there from,

s '}ii’ﬁ%ﬂ,fg
s affie '{L T DEPONENT
Vs VN A
f’-cdr\e;f_\.r

efore sreagat
@ e JﬁﬁrEl{?MA )
F s R w (mitars
Addl Genaral Manager (Commercial)

Y

o g fafoes, wfaha
THDC India Limited,.Rishikesh




PROOF OF DISPATCH

Intimation regarding filing of Petition has been sent through ;}:nail.

WO

(R. K.Verma)
Addl. General Manager (Commercial)
THDC India Limited-Rishikesh

e aaTt
R.K.

e Forfrs, wfada
THDC Imﬁmm.miﬂkm




